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8 ALTARINDA ROAD, ORINDA, CA 94536 538 NINTH STREET, SUITE 240, OAKLAND, CA 94607 STOCKPILE#04-105483: G0.00 COVER SHEET < 5o
Tel: (925) 254-4901 Tel: (510) 625-9800 gl(i/?s PROJECT DATA i
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Atin: STUART WATSOR Attn: MELISSA REGAN-8YERS ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL UPGRADES, WHICH INCLUDES REPAIRING GRADES AT C1.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN g
Email: swatson@orinda.k12.ca.us Email: mregan@hkit.com PAVING TO MEET ACCESSIBLE SLOPE, PROVIDING HANDRAILS AT RAMP, 2.1 CIVIL DETAILS =
UPGRADING GRADES AND STRIPING AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING, PROVIDING CURB 2o CIVIL DETAILS g
RAMP AND PASSENGER DROP-OFF. MINOR WORK AT BUILDING 6 RESTROOMS ARCHITECTURAL Z %
Z O
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER CIVIL ENGINEER .00 OVERALL SITE PLAN Z o
A

BELLECCI & ASSOCIATES A1.01

BWF CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. ENLARGED SITE PLAN
220 S. SPRUCE AVENUE, #203, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080 2290 DIAMOND BLVD, #100, CONCORD, CA 94520 DETERIORATION OR EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION: IE ANY CONDITION A2.01 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS - REFERENCE PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
Tel: (650) 871-0220 Tel: (925) 685-4569 IS DISCOVERED WHICH, IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, WOULD MAKE THE BUILDING NON- A2.02 SITE DETAILS

COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EDITION OF CBC IN FORCE AT THE A2.03 DETAILS

Attn: MICHAEL VOIGTLANDER
Email:mvoigtlander@bwfce.com

Attn: BOB BROESTL
Email: rbroesti@bellecci.com

TIME OF ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION, THE CONDITION MUST BE CORRECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS. A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DOCUMENT (CCD-TYPE A), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK.

ELECTRICAL
£6:6+—ELECTRICALLEGEND, NOTES AND DETAILS
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NONE
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PROJECT LOCATION
STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE
APPLICATION NO. 01-120975 FILE NO. 07-33
THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX HAVE BEEN ,
PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE 320 ROOE ERAMING.PLAN
LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS ' WAGNER RANCH
S22 STRUCTURALDETAILS
STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:
k. @ 1. DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE | ELEMENTARY
, REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS 56— FRAMING DETAILS SCHOOL
% AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PERPARED BY ME, AND S5 2 ERAMING BETAL G
A 2. COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ' RELOCATABLE
ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF Mto MECHANICAL(HYACPLAN
THIS PROJECT. —E103— ELECTRICALPLAN. P ROJ ECT
THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED Ff—— COVERSHEET
AS RELIEVING MY OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER o snieme
SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS 4-336,
3 FOUNDATION-PLANS
4-341, AND 4-344 OF TITLE 24, PART 1. (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317 (b))
F6— DETALS
| CERTIFY THAT: ALL DRAWING OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER AND/OR F-7—GENERAL-SPECIFICATIONS-
_ INDEX ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE. F7A poA FORMAG3- 8226%AM'N0 PABLO, ORINDA, CA
@ | Grand total: 42 JOB NO. 21010.03
e . He— e Cope—— 05/04/2023 DRAWN :
% | SIGNATURE” 7 DATE
' ' Architect or Engineer designated to be in general CHECKED -
responsible charge JOB CAPTAIN )
ISSUE
MELISSA REGAN-BYERS
By 8 B SRINT A DATE DESCRIPTION
< o 05.04.23 DSA SUBMITTAL
05.08.23 ' DSA BACKCHECK
C 32943 04/30/2025
LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE
& AND BSW. BACK OF SIDEWALK DN. DOWN FURR. FURRING JAN. JANITOR O.A. OVERALL RCP. REFLECTED CEILING S.FP.D. SEE FIRE PROTECTION  T.BD. TACKBOARD WD. WOOD
{ ANGLE BTWN. BETWEEN DR. DOOR JT. JOINT O.C. ON CENTER PLAN DOCUMENTS TEL. TELEPHONE W/O WITHOUT
@ AT DS. DOWNSPOUT GA. GAUGE 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER REQ. REQUIREMENTS SH. SHELF THK. THICK (THICKNESS) W.O. WHERE OCCURS
CL CENTERLINE CAB. CABINET DWG. DRAWING GALV. GALVANIZED KIT. KITCHEN (DIM.) R.D. ROOF DRAIN SHT. SHEET T.O.C. TOP OF CURB/TOP OF WP. WATERPROOF
0] DIAMETER OR ROUND C.B. CATCH BASIN DWR. DRAWER G,B, GYPSUM BOARD O.F.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN REF. REFERENCE/REFRIGERA  SHT'G. SHEATHING CONCRETE (WEATHERPROOF)
[ CHANNEL CEM. CEMENT G.BAR. GRAB BAR LAB. LABORATORY OFF. OFFICE TOR T.0S. TOP OF SLAB WP'G WATERPROOFING
L PERPENDICULAR CEM.PLA.  CEMENT PLASTER FA. FIRE ALARM G.l. GALVANIZED IRON LAM. LAMINATE O.P.C. OAKLAND, CAPLANNING ~ RGTR. REGISTER SHWR. SHOWER T.OP. TOP OF PAVEMENT (WHEATERPROOFING)
# POUND OR NUM1BER CER. CERAMIC F.B. FLAT BAR GL. GLASS LAV. LAVATORY CODE REINF. REINFORCED SIM. SIMILAR T.OW. TOP OF WALL WPMB. XAVQAT/IEEE\E%OF
(E) EXISTING CFS COLD FORMED STEEL F.C.C. FIBER CEMENT GND. GROUND LKR. LOCKER OPNG. OPENING REQD REQUIRED S.LD. SEE LANDSCAPE TP.D TOILET PAPER WRE WEATHER RESISTIVE
(F) FUTURE Cl CAST IRON CLADDING PANEL GR. GRADE LT, LIGHT OPP. OPPOSITE RET. RETARDANT DOCUMENTS DISPENSER . BARRIER
(N) NEW C.J. CONTROL JOINT F.D. FLOOR DRAIN GSM GALVANIZED SHEET LTWT. LIGHTWEIGHT RESIL. RESILIENT. S:M.D. SEE MECHANICAL TRD. TREAD WSCT WAINSCOT
R) REMOVED CLG. CEILING FDN. FOUNDATION METAL P.D.F. POWER DRIVEN RM. ROOM DOCUMENTS TV. TELEVISION :
CLKG. CAULKING F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER GYP. GYPSUM MAX. MAXIMUM FASTENER R.O. ROUGH OPENING SN.D. L PHIN TYP. TYPICAL WT- WIGHT
AB. ANCHOR BOLT CLO. CLOSET F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER GYP. C. GYPSUM CONCRETE M.B. MACHINE BOLT PERF. PERFORATED RTD. RATED SNR SANITARY NAPKING T.W.B. TACKABLE WALLBOARD | CURNISHED BY OWNER
ABV. ABOVE CLR. CLEAR CAB. GA. GYPSUM ASSOCIATION  .C. MEDICINE CABINET E"L' " Etﬁ;il C LAMINATE RWD. REDWOOD o RECEPTACLE T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE INSTALLED BY OWNER
AC. ASPHALT CONCRETE CMU. CONC. MASONRY UNIT ~ F-H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET MECH. MECHANICAL o AS DLASTIC RWL. l(_\I)DAI\ILI\IIE;NATER LEADER SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS (EQUIVALENT TON.L.C.)
A/C AIR CONDITIONING COL. COLUMN F.HW.S. FLATHEAD WOOD H.B. HOSE BIBB MEMB. MEMBRANE ' SPD SEE PLUMBING uB.C. UNIFORM BUILDING OF/CI FURNISHED BY OWNER,
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL CONC. CONCRETE SCREW H.C. HOLLOW CORE MET. METAL PLYWD. PLYWOOD o DOCUMENTS CODE INSTALLED BY
AC.T. ACOUSTICAL TILE CONN. CONNECTION FIN FINISH HDWD. HARDWOOD MFR. MANUFACTURER PR. PAIR S SOUTH sQ SQUARE UL UNDERWRITERS CONTRACTOR
FL./FLR. FLOOR PRCST. PRE-CAST SAF SELF-ADHERED ' LABORATORIES CE/C] FURNISHED AND
AD. AREA DRAIN CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION HDWE. HARDWARE MH. MANHOLE S.S STAINLESS STEEL
FLASH. FLASHING PREFAB. PRE-FABRICATED FLASHING b U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTALLED BY
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE CONT. CONTINUOUS H.M. HOLLOW METAL MIN. MINIMUM S.SD SEE STRUCTURAL NOTED DRAWING TITLE
FLUOR. FLUORESCENT PT. POINT SAHT SELF-ADHERED HIGH o CONTRACTOR
AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR CNTR. COUNTER HORIZ. HORIZONTAL MIR. MIRROR TEMPERATURE DOCUMENTS UR URINAL
F.O.C FACE OF CONCRETE/ PTD. PAINTED : OS/S FURNISHED AND COVER SHEET
AGGR. AGGREGATE CT. CERAMIC TILE FAGE OF GURB H.P. HEAT PUMP MISC. MISCELLANEOUS PTN PARTITION SAP. SUSPENDED S.SK. SERVICE SINK INSTALLED UNDER
ALT. ALTERNATE CTR. CENTER FOF EAVE OF EINISH HR. HOUR MR. MOISTURE RESISTANT o T F‘{ PAPER TOWEL ACOUSTICAL PANEL STA. STATION VCT. VINYL COMPOSITION SEPARATE
AL./ALUM.  ALUMINUM CTSK. COUNTERSUNK F-O.S. EACE OF STUD HS. HEAT STRENGTHENED MTD. MOUNTED ke RECEPTACLE SASM. SELF-ADHERED SHEET STD. STANDARD TILE CONCURRENT
APPROX. APPROXIMATE PR FIREPROOF HT. HEIGHT MUL. MULLION. SVDR FLUOROPOLYMETER MEMBRANE STL. STEEL VERT. VERTICAL OWNER-CONTRACTOR
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL DBL. DOUBLE FRCB FIBER REINF. CONC. BD | (POLY VINYLIDENE S.CD. SEE CIVIL STOR. STORAGE VEST. VESTIBULE AGREEMENT.
DEPT. DEPARTMENT FRP FIBER REINF. PLASTIC D INSIDE DIAMETER N. NORTH FINISH SYSTEM DOCUMENTS/SEAT STRL. STRUCTURAL V.G. VERTICAL DRAIN
BD. BOARD DET. DETAIL o FIRE RETARDANT L.D.F. INTERMEDIATE DIST. N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT FLUORIDE) COVER DISPENSER STRUCT. STRUCTURAL VWC. VINYL WALL COVERING PERIODS ARE NOT A
BITUM. BITUMINOUS D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN | TREATED FRAME NO. NUMBER SCHED. SCHEDULE SUSP. SUSPENDED CHARAGTER IN
IGU. INSULATED GLAZING S.C.WD. SOLID CORE WOOD
BLDG. BUILDING D.FIR DOUGLAS FIR FS FULL SIZE UNIT NOM. NOMINAL R. RISER SYM. SYMMETRICAL W. WEST ABBREVIATIONS AND
BLK. BLOCK DIA. DIAMETER FS# FINISH SYSTEMNUMBER  |\sUL INSULATION N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE PAD. RADIUS SD. SOAP DISPENSER w/ WITH MAY OR MAY NOT BE SCALE 3"=1-0"
BM. BEAM DIM. DIMENSION T FOOT OR EEET N NIERIOR RAT. RATING 2EECS- 2E(E:-II-—:|(L)I;\ICTRICAL T TILE w.e. WATER CLOSET USED WITH NO CHANGE
BOT. BOTTOM DIST. DISTANCE FTG. FOOTING ' o), OVER D D OCUMENTS T.B. TOWEL BAR :
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REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2023*

1.

2.

10.

1.

12.

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR*

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL. 1 & 2, AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR
(2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR
(2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR
2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR
TITLE 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

2019 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-16 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (PER 2019 CBC PART 2 CH 35
NOTE: CAL/OSHA ELEVATOR UNIT ENFORCES CCR TITLE 8 AND USES THE 2004 ASME A17.1 BY ADOPTION.

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

10.

1.

12.

13.

NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)2016 EDITION

NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS
(CA AMENDED)2016 EDITION

NFPA 17 STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2017 EDITION

NFPA 17A STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2017 EDITION

NFPA 20 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION 2016 EDITION
NFPA 22 STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION, 2013 EDITION

NFPA 24 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR APPURTENANCE, 2016
EDITION

NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED), 2016 EDITION
NFPA 80 - STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 2001 - STANDARD ON CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION

UL 300 - STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL
COOKING EQUIPMENT, 2005 (R2010)

UL 464 - AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES,
2016 EDITION

UL 521 - STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS, 1999 EDITION

QUALITY ASSURANCE

A

THE PROJECT FALLS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA), STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.

DSA WILL INSPECT THE WORK PERIODICALLY PURSUANT TO TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-334, CCR.

MATERIAL TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-335.

1. ALL TESTING MUST BE DONE BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING SERVICE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, AND
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT,

2. THE OWNER SHALL PAY FOR ALL TESTING PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 335(C), CCR.

3. WHERE TEST RESULTS DO NOT MEET PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL
COSTS OF THE TESTING, INCLUDING REIMBURSEMENT OF THE TESTING FEES, TO THE OWNER.

4. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, WHERE REQUIRED, WILL BE PERFORMED PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-333(C),
CCR.

PERMITS, FEES, AND NOTICES

A PURSUANT TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR (OR THE SUBCONTRACTORS IT MAY ASSIGN) SHALL
OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS FROM GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

B. ANY REQUIREMENTS ISSUED WITH A PERMIT OR MARKED ON THE PERMIT SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BY
THE ISSUING AGENCY, AS CONDITIONS OF THE AGENCY'S PERMIT APPROVAL, SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION.

REPORTS AND APPROVALS

A VERIFIED REPORTS MUST BE FILED BY THE ARCHITECT, INSPECTOR, AND CONTRACTOR.

1. THE INSPECTOR SHALL FILE VERIFIED REPORTS PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-336.
2. THE ARCHITECT SHALL FILE VERIFIED REPORTS PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-336.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE VERIFIED REPORTS PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-336 AND 4-343(C).
B. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, ALL ADDENDA AND CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

DOCUMENTS REQUIRE DSA APPROVAL PURSUANT TO TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-338, CCR.
1. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

DUTIES OF THE ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR

A THE FOLLOWING SHALL PERFORM THE DUTIES DESCRIBED:
1. THE ARCHITECT, PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-333(A) AND 4-341, CCR.

2. THE CONTRACTOR, PER TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-343, CCR. 2.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

A.  ACOPY OF PARTS 1 TO 5 TITLE 24, C.C.R. SHALL BE KEPT ON JOB SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

B.  DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE
(SECTION 4-331), PART 1).

C.  THE PROJECT INSPECTOR MUST BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND DSA.
INSPECTION SHALL BE PREFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333(b), PART1, TITLE 24. THE DUTY OF THE
INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342, PART1, TITLE 24.

D.  DSAISNOT SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION.

E.  ANY SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE CONSIDERED A CHANGE TO THE APPROVED APPLICATION AND SHALL BE SUBJECT
TO FURTHER REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION, CONSTRUCTION, OR USE. SUBSTITUTION
OF MAJOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS FRAMING ETC. MUST BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT
AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

F.  BUILDINGS SHALL BE GROUNDED TO THE SITE PER TITLE 24, CCR.

G.  THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO CONSTRUCT THE SCHOOL BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE

WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DOCUMENT DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

PROJECT NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHORING AND TEMPORARY
BRACING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND SHALL
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

FIGURE DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT PROVIDED IN THIS CONTRACT OR EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS.

REPETITIVE FEATURES ARE NOT DRAWN IN THEIR ENTIRETY AND SHALL BE COMPLETELY PROVIDED AS IF DRAWN
IN FULL.

ALL EXISTING WORK WHICH IS DAMAGED, CUT OR REMOVED DURING AND AS A RESULT OF WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT, AND WHICH IS TO REMAIN IN THE COMPLETED WORK SHALL BE RESTORED. PRINCIPAL ITEMS
INCLUDE THE PATCHING OF WORK CUT AS A RESULT OF THE INSTALLATION OF OR REPAIR TO MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS; AND DEMOLITION ASSOCIATED WITH REMODELING.

CUTTING SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. WHEREVER POSSIBLE UNDERLYING SUPPORT SYSTEMS SHALL BE LEFT
INTACT. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, NO CUTTING OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE EXACT EXTENT OF CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL
BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. WHENEVER IT IS POSSIBLE TO VISUALLY DISTINGUISH THE PATCHWORK
FROM SURROUNDING MATERIALS THE PATCH SHALL BE RECTANGULAR IN SHAPE OR MATCH A MODULAR UNIT IN
MODULAR MATERIALS. PATCH ATTACHMENT HOLES FROM REMOVED ITEMS TO MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACE.
PATCH SURFACES WHICH BECOME EXPOSED WHEN MOUNTED ITEMS ARE REMOVED. MAINTAIN FIRE RATING OF
ASSEMBLIES, SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 01045.

DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL WORK INCLUDES REQUIRED CAPPING AND DISCONNECTION OF ABANDONED
SERVICES.

WHEN SUBSTITUTIONS OR REVISION OF EITHER A DETAIL OR AN ASSEMBLY SHOWN WITH A UL, CBC, OR GA
LISTING NUMBER IS PROPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR, A SIMILAR OR EQUAL TESTING MUST BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL BY DSA.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO EITHER FACE OF (E) FINISH, FACE OF (N) STUDS, FACE OF
CONCRETE AND CMU, OR CENTER LINE.

PROVIDE AND VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF THE FOLLOWING: REQUIRED ACCESS DOORS, OPENINGS,
FURRINGS, ANCHORS, INSERTS AND BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR ACCESSORIES, AND MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

WHERE A DOOR IS LOCATED NEAR THE CORNER OF A ROOM, AND IS NOT LOCATED BY THE PLAN DIMENSION OR
DETAIL, THE DIMENSION SHALL BE 4-INCH FROM THE FACE OF WALL TO THE FINISH DOOR OPENING.

ALL NOTED ITEMS ARE TO BE PROVIDED NEW UNLESS NOTED AS EXISTING (E) OR OTHERWISE NOTED. REPLACE
MEANS TO REMOVE EXISTING (E), IF NOT MISSING, AND PROVIDE NEW (N). U.O.N. SALVAGE MEANS TO REMOVE
INTACT, DELIVER OR STORE AND PROTECT FOR RE-USE AS INDICATED. DELIVER TO DISTRICT MEANS DELIVER TO
A LOCATION ON THIS CAMPUS WHERE DIRECTED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

HOLES IN WOOD FOR LAG SCREWS SHALL FIRST BE BORED TO THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK.
HOLES FOR THE THREADED PORTION SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT NOT LARGER THAN THE BASE OF THE
THREADS.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO VERIFY EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. SEE "INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS" FOR TIME OF PRE-BID JOB WALK.

PAVED WALKS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3325, TITLE 24.

ANY WORK ON THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WHERE APPLICABLE, SHALL BE BID TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR BY A
SUBCONTRACTOR SPECIALIZING IN AND LICENSED TO INSTALL OR PERFORM WORK ON FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS.
THE WORK SHALL NOT TO BE BID AS A SUBCONTRACT TO THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY NECESSARY WORK TO MAINTAIN SERVICE ON THE EXISTING
INTRUSION/BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM, FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS, AND/OR ANY OTHER CIRCUITRY TO COMPLETE ANY
OTHER TASK THAT IS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

ANY EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOW VOLTAGE WIRING OR SYSTEM THAT IS DAMAGED
OR LEADS TO ANY COMPONENT MALFUNCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS ARE ASSUMED IN PROPER
FUNCTIONING ORDER U.O.N. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ANY
MALFUNCTIONING EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS PRIOR TO WORK IN THE AREA OF SCOPE OF WORK.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNLESS REPLACED WITH LIKE KIND OUTLETS AT A
SIMILAR LOCATION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TESTING, IF APPLICABLE WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

SUBSTITUTE MATERIALS AND SYSTEMS - SECTION 17(f) TITLE 21, GOVERNS AND READS IN PART. "THE ESTIMATED
COST OF A PROJECT SHALL BE INCREASED AS NECESSARY TO INCLUDE THE ESTIMATED COST OF EVERY
ALTERNATE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS IF EACH
ALTERNATE BUILDING AND PORTION WERE TO BE CONSTRUCTED SEPARATELY AND SIMULTANEOUSLY.

SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, A CHANGE ORDER
DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ALL ADDENDA AND CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT REQUIRE DSA APPROVAL PRIOR TO START OF WORK
PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-338.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION
OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD
ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NONCOMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED
WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY
WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE SET
OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND
APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ALL REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED TO ENTIRETY.

ALL EXISTING FINISHES DISTURBED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED, PATCHED,
RECONSTRUCTED AND/OR PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACE. MATCH PAINTING SHALL BE
EXTENDED TO NATURAL BREAKS IN MATERIAL.

COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 33, FIRE SAFETY, SHALL BE ENFORCED DURING DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION. CBC CHAPTER 33 SAFETY SHALL BE ENFORCED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGED DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE
REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL
THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
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@ ACCESSIBLE PARKING PLAN - LOT 2

INSTALL ISOLATION JOINT ALONG BUILDING a

COLUMNS AND OTHER STRUCTURES - SEE DETAIL W
‘ CONFORM EXISTING AC PAVEMENT- SEE DETAIL
INSTALL FEDERAL YELLOW TRUNCATED DOMES

PER CALTRANS STANDARD - SEE DETAIL

&

SIGN AND STRIPE PARKING STALLS

PER CALTRANS PLAN A90A - SEE DETAIL
CONSTRUCT CURB & GUTTER (TYPE S1-6). - SEE DETAIL

CONFORM TO EXISTING CURB

SO

INSTALL CASE "C" CURB RAMP - SEE DETAIL

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING AC
PAVING AND BASE - CONFORM TO EXISTING
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S
+*
12" TYP oF TYP 9" TYP =
CALTRANS ADA PARKING SIGNS. 3\
INSTALL 36"X36" VA ﬂ %
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF INSTALL 4” BLUE STRIPE INSTALL 127 HIGH “NO / 28
ACCESSIBILITY PER ADA ARUOUND DROP-UOFF AISLE PARKING” PAVEMENT MARK o .
STANDARD., CENTER ISA PER ADA STANDARD PER ADA STANDARD <§(Ja
SYMBOL WITHIN PARKING E%
SPACE 8
1 TYPICAL ADA PAVEMENT STALL
SCALE: NTS
O
NOTES: _
___-_,r"'ﬂ"% 1. As site conditions dictate, Case A through {ase G curb ramps may be used 2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL POST WITH CAP -
Gutter not shown ' for corner installoetions similar to those shown in Detail A and Detail B. |
The case of curb ramps: used i Detall A do not have to be +he same. Cose- A PARKIN
L 1.8% ase - nps: used in De n v same. Case fal
M Wax | through Cose G curb ramps also mgy be used ot mid block locdtions, os site | -
condiTions dictate. For specific siTe condition configuration, including the "
SIDEWALK | o | conform To existing sidewalk, see Project Plons. DNLY
o 0 R
= [ i= 2. If distance from curb to back of sidewalk is toe shert to accommodate ramp —_—— |
= |® _—SEE NOTE 10 and 4'-2" platform (landing) as shown in Case A, the sidewalk may be depressed 7'=0" MIN SIGN R99 (CA) MNNIMUM
- I lengitudinally a5 in Cose B or C or may be widened g8 In Case D. HNE $250
i | . 3. When ramp is located in center of curb return, crosswalk configuration must h e ————
H be gimilar: o that: shown for Detail B. |
N imtiar. fo: that- e B | | MINIMUM SIGN Ro6C (CA) WAGNER RANCH
'E-I:E?-'HLF.-H 4. As site conditions dictate, the retaining curb side ond the flared side of the — See Note 6
e . Case G romp shall be constructed in reversed position. ASPHALT CONCRETE FINE $250 ELEMENTARY
Bagas-n| o B, The ramp porticon of the curdb ramp is a typical rectengle, unless modified
o 0% Maxpiseac-| = 88sed o, 0% Mg | In the Project Plans. ’ PLAQUE R99B (CA) SCHOOL =
= a Y
AT CURS [BSSRss| 2885989 AT CURB | 6.Side slope of ramp flores vary uniformly frem o maximum of 9.0% ot curb to k N SIGN R99 (CA) with PLAQUE R99B (CA) PORTABLE
| | conform with loengituding| sidewolk slope adjocent to fop of The ramp, except o] See Note 6
in Cose C and Cose F. , W /\ ———  CONCRETE ENCASEMENT.
1.5 | Mox 37 K [ S 5 SAC AT 3000 PSI MIN
4 . The adjacent surfaces ot transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and K&
"'i'a,__) streets shall be at the same |level. \/ . /\ VAN
J1'-.-|TE 8. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters ond rood surfaces immediately odjacent to 3" CLEAR \/ 2 t%; CRIMP BOTTOM OF SIGN POST WITH SLEDGE HAMMER ACCESSIBLE
CASE A cr1£+wi+r~.in Efl inehes I-:ff 'I'-i*_ma curt ramp sr~c;1||+nc+ be steeper than _"-."-IEEIf'H (5.0%). NYON OR INSTALL #" X 4" BOLT 2" UP FROM BOTTOM SIGN R7-8b
cUTTer pan slope sha RoT exceed 17 of deprh for each 00 of width. -
9, Transition gutter pan slope r.l_':"" qn of depth -f,-ﬂr R LA L R B P e ™ ~ See Notes 2 and 6 %5I'\E)II\CI:DA,'6\\/II('§2§4%%|§O
Typicql quiter-gon slops per Stongard Flon ARTA. e DAMETER NOTE: BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST SIGN SHALL BE 7'-0" MIN
UTTER 10: Tr*-?: detectable w;::rr_l_ing .fjur'_*'-::_l_-: Pa-.-lill be a rectangle usllal'um.'ri at *_."-_I_u-::h_l_ ufl curb, JOB NO. 220055
= | = PR R uniless moditied In The FProjec ans. Lurb ramps sha Ngve 4 detectable
FLOWLINE T9F F-:E:IFLIH.!-L':.I::!EP '; l_—-'q —¢ Mim | ':'u-lr:n'ir-i_g hTur face that extends 'I'ﬁls-.l *‘u_ll_l wi:lih :l?dlli'—’.'i;'_HEIe:rll_'h_l_ﬁ" the ramp. : 6 ) YPICAL CALTRANSSéﬁSEh?TngLE PARKING SIGN DRAWN SN
\ o WAUARUEU gy Detectoble warning surfoces shall extend the full width o 8 ramp excen '
SEE NOTE & \L-'_[ o ] a maximum gop of 1 inch ig allowed on each side of the romp. Detectable 5 TYPICAL SIGN POST INSTALLATION CHECKED RB
I_:l'éf-._ J_____'T_—:%::_:_F;_;;x 1.5% 'I-'I'.lﬂ-t"'lI |_-T gg;gi??ﬁg_‘l-_lrnffsl"ﬂtﬂ shall conform to the requirements in the Standard SCALE: NTS JOB CAPTAIN MR
e il s = =
I E 4/28/2
SECTION A—X 11. Sidewalk and ramp thickness, "T', shall be 3" minimum. SSU 04/28/23
12. Utitity pull boxes, manholes, voults and all other wtility focilities within the /\ | DATE DESCRIPTION
coundaries of the curb raomp will be relecated or adjusted to grade by the 1 105/04/23 | DSA SUBMITTAL
owner prior 1o, or in conjunction with, curb ramp censtruction.
) _ 13. Detectoble warning surfoce may hove to be cut to dllow removal of utility
— _ |~ RETAINING CURBE IF covers while maintaining detectable warning width and depti.
o Min HIGH “/ MNECESSARY AT EO0GE
AETAINING CURB~ _ |a I OF SIDEWALK
R oo 5t _h\\". S
[ = i ] A __.-I DROP-OFF/DRIVE AISLE/ EVA DROP-OFF
‘- Min I r — , —
6.5 RAMP RUN RAMP LANDING
| | R | —— ) — ,
| I | =2t el SIDEWALK > s o 05 e
L 1.5% Max o SI1DEWALEK I'TI E o] -w— 3.0'MIN
f.5% [eEEE gﬁﬁﬁﬁ 5% i N W e 7300 Max 1.5%
.—L’__._ R H:.E.:l: -'3 n.n.-_.E:lé ﬂmum“- HUI & .-__,_:-'- - § AT CURB SPILL CURB 6:8./. . > = 0 > > N
HE ﬁﬁﬁﬁjﬂﬁiﬁﬂm HE | FroT 12 \ 1 R/ - e T Ty RO RO SO
= Shidad | ShiREciad == : g ECGE OF En— ‘ T T P\ - = 3 : S e e S S S TR S Rl
BRafcang o & ae e e I o AW N ST = R N SO Lo T = T T L [l =] [ =] Ll | = = S T = Tl U=
ﬁ%'“ ﬁEE . Typ SICEWALKS - S G, ) > s ;\\://z/\\:///://\/\//:///z\/\//i///:\/\//: i = ] =T,
E 5 nl:'._ EQ TOOED| SOy | E%DQ/\, ///Q% . P:/t/\//S//\/://t /S/\/z//t/ / /t\\//: ===
' i E Be0es| CanBon ' eSS [ SIS ) R
p — S & ; = Y ! ~ A =T A =T e T :/\/\//:
- FRONT EDSGE - = CURE TO MATCH $.45" Win AND- 0,87 Moty 4y T | gee | | Sl R T A T T N
i ‘-'-.[[]E'l'l:LH T B o ] \ BAME SLORE TOP |:||':_1; - i | | Shisn=sEE SlSn === -
- ] ECLOOnSl) C-O0 tal= " S § [
L, SEE MOTE 10 08" Mim AND 0.92" Ma > || Simias| SEovigd ™ ' 6’ DEEP ASPHALT s+ coNerRETE 7 1\ 2\5@/ TRUNCATED DOMES ﬁ
— ) . f L :x_i . 4 | | CONCRETE CONFORM SEE DETAIL @ ﬁ/\///% SEE DETAIL
3ASE Dig |~ : | : - =
e : RETAIMNING ; " : =
CASE C ”_:J\‘ T cime .4 [T.E% Wax'| °SEE NOTE 10 8" CLASS 2 AGGREGATE L _VERTICAL CURB/ 6\
- l\"‘“ 7 4'-2" Min BASE, COMPACT TO 95% RC IS SEE DETAIL \C2.1) DRAWING TITLE
= Z 2 2 B L., 8.0’ MIN SCARIFY
o RAISED TRUNCATED DOME —~—, A SUBGRADE, MOISTURE CIVIL DETAILS
RETAIMNING CUREB e,
IF NECESSARY — ] %gNgIS'I;IDé\IC AND COMPACT
CUTTER R o 9 o CASE G .
FLOWLINE \ —j— — = — — — — — — — = — —rrdams fi{
r—-lf. = —E[ 2. 3" Min AND 2.4" Max ~""1@ B 8 SECTIDN A_A
ol _ —~7 T CENTER TO CENTER
e— 1.5% Max b SPACING o 8 @
SEE AT TS i : r \ SCALE: NTS
NOTE B RAISED TRUNCATED DOME PATTERN (IN-LINE}
: P i
SECTION C-C DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
A TYPICAL CALTRANS TRUNCATED DOMES AND RAMPS SCALE As indicated
SCALE: NTS

C2.2
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TO PUBLIC WAY

\ SITE VEHICLE GATE

(E) TOW AWAY SIGN TO REMAIN,

SEE 5/A2.03

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS,

ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS.

AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE
NONCOMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK
NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED
BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND

REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,

THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS

PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION

(E) MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING 1

(E) CLASSROOM BUILDING 5

AREA: 11,520 SF AREA: 7,851 SF
OCCUPANCY: E OCCUPANCY: E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
SPRINKLERED: NO SFSPRINKLERED: NO

(E) ADMINISTRATION BUILDING2  (E) CLASSROOM BUILDING 6
AREA: 2,877 SF AREA: 8,723 SF
OCCUPANCY: B OCCUPANCY: E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
SPRINKLERED: NO SPRINKLERED: NO

(E) LIBRARY BUILDING 3 (E) KINDERGARTEN BUILDING 7
AREA: 4,804 SF AREA: 3,797 SF
OCCUPANCY: E OCCUPANCY: E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
SPRINKLERED: NO SPRINKLERED: NO

(E) CLASSROOM BUILDING 4

AREA: 7,851 SF

OCCUPANCY: E

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

SPRINKLERED: NO

CLASSROOM
P5

/ CONCRETE PAVING

EXIT WIDTH REQ'D: 10"
48x0.2=9.6
WIDTH PROVIDED: 36"

(E) PV SHADE STRUCTURE
APP # 01-115569

~/(E) VISITOR & STAFF
“PARKING LOT 2

PROLIOT

LPG Fire Protection Inc.

1742 Seville Way, Location: 8 Altarinda Rd. Orinda, CA 94563

San Jose, CA 95131
luis@Ipgfireprotection.com
C-16 990237
408-636-6803

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION |

Date
Submitted

RFI Number:

4/23/2023

Cost Impact
Schedule Impact

Subjectl Water Flow

|

Drawing / Spec
Reference

Tradel Fire Protection System |

Trade RFI #| |

Information Requested: Slewart Walson swatsoni@orndaschools.org Orinda Union School District

Seeking the water flow calculation from Fire Hydrant Near Field

Response:

No. Location Flow Tested GPM Date Flushed Cond. Year/Style

Information is provide from the April 23,2023 Annual Fire Hydrant Inspection Report:

Static Residual Pitot Static Restore Hydrant

GENERAL NOTES

A. SEE CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RESPECTIVE SCOPE OF REMOVAL WORK.

B. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES
AND COORDINATION WITH CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO WORK.

C. PROVIDE ANY AND ALL REMOVAL WORK NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

D. RESTORE, PATCH, REPAIR, REPLACE TO CONDITION PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION
ANY EXISTING ITEM REMOVED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION
OR CONSTRUCTION OF WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

E. ALL FINISHES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GROUND SURFACE, DISTURBED AS A
RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION OR REMOVAL WORK SHALL BE RESTORED, PATCHED,
REPAIRED, REPLACED, OR RECONSTRUCTED TO CONDITION PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. FINISHED GROUND SURFACE TO MATCH EXISTING INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO GRADES/ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. PREP AND PAINT
ALL WORK PROVIDED THAT IS NOT FACTORY FINISHED. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S FULL RANGE OF COLORS.

F. SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR SIGNAGE INFORMATION.

G. PV ENERGY SYSTEMS WITH POWER OUTPUT AND BATTERY STORAGE ARE NOT REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROJECT.

SITE PLAN LEGEND

#01-115569 N

SPACES, APP # 01-115569 /:;:/ =
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE,

- sCD.

{0
BUILDING CODE DATA
(E) PORTABLE P4 & NEW PORTABLE P5:
OCCUPANCY: E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
BUILDING AREA: 2 X960 =1,920 SF
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 9,500 SF
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 1

LOAD FACTOR (CLASSROOM): 20 NET
# OF OCCUPANTS: 960/20 = 48

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR TYPE VB, E OCCUPANCY =10’
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PROVIDED = 10" BETWEEN P4 & BUILDING 6;
30' @ OTHER THREE SIDES; SEE OVERALL SITE PLAN

NOTES:

THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN CHARGE HAS VERIFIED THAT NO FUEL-
BURNING APPLIANCES OR FUEL-BURNING FIREPLACE WILL BE USED IN THE
CLASSROOM. THE CLASSROOM WILL NOT BE SUPPLIED BY A FORCED-AIR
FURNACE.

S. of Office 1635 4/23/23 Good 1985/ Greenberg 160 110 95 160
95 psi @ 1635 GPM
Reviewer(s)|Luis Gregorio  4/23/2023 ﬁim‘ /g;pa(;‘h
Date Returned
=D
( PORTABLE P3  (E) BATTING \
! S APP #01-115164 CAGE \ / !
| Ve |
| \ |
)} BUILDING #4 / N\ | !
| |CLASSROOM BUILDING v X |
{BEFORE & Z (E)AC. /) APP # 28118 BUILDING # 5 - |
AFTER CARE PLAYGROUND APP # 64618 CLASSROOM BUILDING |
APP # 01-102445 APP # 28118 !
APP' # 104SGQ — APP # 64618 I
| |
, - APP # 01-102445 / / |
| - !
| P I
I e < // I
BUILDING # 11 [ >/ !
MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING \ o [
APP # 64618 | F g / |
APP # 01-1024 PORTABLE P2 | BUILDING #27 | BUILDING # 3
45 | |
| | I APP # 68982 ADMINISTRATION — LIBRARY | |
! = L |gBULDING | APP # 28118 9 &\ .
| APP # 28118 T \ APP # 64618 0 | |
, PORTABLE P1| |1 00, oo \ | !
, | APP #6898 | —\ i !
L AN e \ X\ DFY f . J .
- A 7 N iy < N e . o\ 7y A P | I
—— | —al A (ERAWP AL, G ot ml TR o |
' [ _APP#64618 CLASSROOM BUILDING /|
| ACCESSIBLE LOADING — - APP # 64618&5 = ) |
: ZONE, SEE A2.02 APP # 01-102445 !
P - \ / I
| PORTABLE P4
\ (IE) FIRE HYDRANT . BUILDING #7 APP # 01-119027 :
I I TR I
| | [KINDERGARTENBUILDING NEW PORTABLE PS |
! 20'-018'-6" | / APP#39832/, » ég Sl‘klO:igmg1ogé104796,:
| ’W:‘ APP # 64618~< -0 |
! y OFF| s S :
I o YT I
! (E) PLAYGROUND ) E) CHA|NI LINK FENCE
| — ‘ 8 [ ‘ _/ ) :\:‘ |
| (E) TOW AWAY SIGN TO % = |
! REMAIN, SEE 3/A2.034/ =/ ~ !
' (E) FIRE HYDRANT, /| (E) STAFF PARKING LOT 1~ '
: SEE FLOW TEST REPORT APP # 64618 :
S ACCESSIBLE PARKING — N\ Fo1-119027 SHLEY \ L5 |
A0y SPACES, SEE A2.02 ~L/) /)] TR \ 7 |
| N\ AN L] =t/ S . N . |
: N\ - ~ > Z (E)AC. /. :
. R h X PLAYGROUND 7
| %6’4/ L oy YN |
: - ENCLOSURE (E) STORAGE o
! [
| *\_C}S;P (E) 16' DBL CHAIN- |
! o, LINK GATE [
| N 40 \ \\ o _ |
\\ N \ N\ L B _’}
TRUE
NORTH

1 OVERALL SITE PLAN

1 n = 60I_0||

AREA OF SCOPE OF WORK NO WORK THIS BUILDING

20'-0" WIDE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS
ROUTE WTHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX. AND ATLEAST 48" WIDE. SURFACE IS SLIP
RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM AND SMOOTH. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT
EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL
HAVE BEEN REMOVED UNDER THIS PROJECT AND PATH OF TRAVEL

COMPLIES WITH CBC 11B.
~———  — ——  PROPERTYLINE
—————— - —  ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
-0 (E) FIRE HYDRANT
B ACCESSIBLE BOY'S RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK,
SEE 3/A2.01
G ACCESSIBLE GIRL'S RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK,
SEE 2/A2.01
S ACCESSIBLE STAFF RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK,
SEE 1/A2.01
DF ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO SERVE AREA OF WORK,
SEE 2/A2.03
(E) STAFF PARKING LOT 1 ACCESSIBLE SPACES AT PARKING LOT 1
PAKRING SPACES 20 REQUIRED: 1

PROVIDED: 2 (1 VAN ACC.)
(E) VISITOR & STAFF PARKING LOT 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES AT PARKING LOT 2
PARKING SPACES 60 REQUIRED: 3

PROVIDED: 3 (1 VAN ACC.)

TOTAL SPACES 80

ADSA 810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the
DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages.

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions,
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.

Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated
above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized.
Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when
an alternate design means is being requested.

The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and
imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and
2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan.

For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for
Buildings.

PROJ ECT INFORMATION

School District/Owner: ©FINDA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name/School: WAGNER RANCH ELEMENTARY PORTABLE PROJECT

Project Address: 350 CAMINO PABLO, ORINDA, CA 94563

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION

1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? | Yes ¥] No [

(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)

2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yes ¥l No O
review?

3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone Yes ¥ No [J
(FHSZ) as established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate FHSZ classification
below.)
Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: Moderate [0 | High O | Very High

http:/leqis.fire.ca.qgow/FHSZ/

Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)

DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 1 0of 4
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ss [@ FLS

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP:01-120975 INC:
REVIEWED FOR

] ACS [O]

QA\TE: 5/17/2023 j

ITECTS

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 « OAKLAND, CA 94607

T 510 625 9800 « F 510 625 9801 = WWW.HKIT.COM

WAGN

ER RANCH

ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL
RELOCATABLE
PROJECT

350 CAMINO
94563

JOB NO.
DRAWN
CHECKED

PABLO, ORINDA, CA

21010.03

JOB CAPTAIN -

ISSUE

DATE

DESCRIPTION

05.04.23

DSA SUBMITTAL

05.08.23

DSA BACKCHECK

DRAWING TITLE
OVERALL SITE PLAN

SCALE As indicated

A1.

00
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BUILDING # 1 S

PORTABLE

P2

ACCESSIBLE LOADING —
ZONE, S.C.D.

1  ENLARGED SITE PLAN

EVA ROADWAY MARKED
WITH FIRE LANE SIGNS

(E) FIRE HYDRANT ‘
\

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES, S.C.D.

BUILDING # 4

. (E) CONCRETE
RAMP

2.0
~ ~DEMO  NEW

~
~
~

(E) PLAYGROUND

N\

g umumy
% .

ENCLOSURE

PORTABLE

CONCRETE /

PATHWAY

REPLACE
CONCRETE

% ASPHALT

" sCD. &
/7 (E)arposT

(E) 16' DBL CHAIN-~ ~ =
LINK GATE

PAVING, S.C.D.

REPLACE ——"

(E) BASKETBALL
POST TO REMAIN

(E) STORAGE
CONTAINERS, TYP.

(E) BATTING CAGE\

[

(E) TURF
PLAYGROUND 7

(E) PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDING

\ (E) BASKETBALL POST
. TOREMAIN

‘ ™~

o ,
\ %UILDING ENTRANCE

(E) /~
ACCESSIBLE ENTRY RAMP AND LANDING,

SEE PC DRAWINGS

(E) 2" POST

L (E)AC.

PLAYGROUND

(E) BALL WALL

(E) PLAYGROUND

TRUE
NORTH

1II = 20I_0|l

GENERAL NOTES

A. SEE CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RESPECTIVE SCOPE OF REMOVAL WORK.

B. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES
AND COORDINATION WITH CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO WORK.

C. PROVIDE ANY AND ALL REMOVAL WORK NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION
AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

D. RESTORE, PATCH, REPAIR, REPLACE TO CONDITION PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION
ANY EXISTING ITEM REMOVED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION
OR CONSTRUCTION OF WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

E. ALL FINISHES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GROUND SURFACE, DISTURBED AS A
RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION OR REMOVAL WORK SHALL BE RESTORED, PATCHED,
REPAIRED, REPLACED, OR RECONSTRUCTED TO CONDITION PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. FINISHED GROUND SURFACE TO MATCH EXISTING INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO GRADES/ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. PREP AND PAINT
ALL WORK PROVIDED THAT IS NOT FACTORY FINISHED. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S FULL RANGE OF COLORS.

F. PROVIDE ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICE SIGNAGE IN PORTABLE CLASSROOM AND
ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES AT MAIN OFFICE.

SHEET NOTES

32.05 ACCESSIBLE PARKING, S.C.D.
32.10 ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING, S.C.D.

SITE PLAN LEGEND
- AREA OF SCOPE OF WORK | T;" 5 REPLACE CONC. PAVING, S.C.D.
NO WORK THIS BUILDING REPLACE A.C. PAVING, S.C.D.

20'-0" WIDE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS
ROUTE WTHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4"
MAX. AND ATLEAST 48" WIDE. SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM
AND SMOOTH. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL
HAVE BEEN REMOVED UNDER THIS PROJECT AND PATH OF TRAVEL
COMPLIES WITH CBC 11B.

~—  PROPERTY LINE ——--—— ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
(E) FIRE HYDRANT

ACCESSIBLE BOY'S RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK, SEE 3/A2.01

@
G ACCESSIBLE GIRL'S RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK, SEE 2/A2.01

ACCESSIBLE STAFF RESTROOM TO SERVE AREA OF WORK, SEE 1/A2.01

D F ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO SERVE AREA OF WORK, SEE 2/A2.03

TENSION BAND, 12" O.C.
1.90" O.D. WELDED

GATE FRAME (E) MESH FABRIC
HINGES, DROP LATCH \4'-0" ,

AND PADLOCK PER i \ 7

SPECS \ » ‘ CORNER POST TO REMAIN

CHAIN LINK FABRIC, ————___ ! 1/4" THICK X 4" HIGH X WIDTH (AS REQ'D) GALV.
2" MESH, 9 GA % PLATE, WELD TO (E) POST TOP AND BOT. RADIUS

34"
4

EXPOSED CORNERS AND GRIND ALL EDGES

AN

(E) END POST TO REMAIN

AVING / GRADE, PATCH TO MATCH EXISTING

NECESSARY TO SPAN P

~

HAIN-LINK ENCLOSURE AND GATE ELEVATION

1/ " = 1|-0||

(E) 4' CHAIN-LINK FE

(E) LINE POST ¥O REMAIN

(E) PORTABLE P4

\
\
\
(E) MECHANICAL UNITYO / REMOVE (E) CHAIN-LINK
REMAIN FENCE, POSTS, AND GATE
(E) FA, COMM, AND ELEC
PULLBOXES TO REMAIN
REMOVE (E) CHAIN-LINK
FENCE AS NECESSARY
TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW GATE ) (E) 4' CHAIN-LINK FENCE
(E) END POST TO \(/ﬁ(E) LINE POST TO
REMAIN s\;\; < N REMAIN
X

4'W CLR GATE 6

12" DIA. X 36" DEEP : 1/4™JHICK X 4" HIGH X WIDTH (AS

FOOTING PER REQ'D)GALV. PLATE, WELD TO (E)

SPECIFICATION POST TOP AND BOT. RADIUS

EXPOSED CORNERS AND GRIND
ALL EDGES
114" = 10" N

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:01-120975 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [0

QATE: 5/17/2023 )

ITECTS

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 « OAKLAND, CA 94607

T 510 625 9800 « F 510 625 9801 = WWW.HKIT.COM

WAGNER RANCH
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL
RELOCATABLE
PROJECT

350 CAMINO PABLO, ORINDA, CA
94563

JOB NO. 21010.03
DRAWN -
CHECKED -
JOB CAPTAIN -
ISSUE
DATE DESCRIPTION

05.04.23 |DSA SUBMITTAL

05.08.23 | DSA BACKCHECK

DRAWING TITLE

ENLARGED SITE
PLAN

SCALE As indicated

A1.01

COPYRIGHT © 2016 HKIT ARCHITECTS




5/8/2023 2:47:31 PM

_ssageshima.rvt

it Local Files\21010.03_A_Central

C:\Users\ssageshima\Revi

G EN E RAL NOTES ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
A. ALL WORK TO BE COMPLETED TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS TO ENTIRETY. A Oi;ﬁgf;o'\f:
B. SEE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RESPECTIVE ss  FsO acsO
SCOPE OF WORK. \DATE 51712023
C. PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE TO BE
EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION WORK.
D. ALL FINISHES TO BE EXPOSED THAT ARE DISTURBED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION
WORK SHALL BE RESTORED, PATCHED, RECONSTRUCTED AND/OR PAINTED TO MATCH Vv 5 =
2 0
(E) BUILDING. — 0O
f—
( Sl
E. FOR EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND/OR TOILET ACCESSORIES NOTED TO REMAIN, O &=
STAFF A'§$6GENDER SEE DETAIL 29/A9.10 AND VERIFY ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. L o3
Z
\ F. WHERE FIXTURES ARE RELOCATED AT EXISTING TILE FINISHES, REPLACE DAMAGED = < g
TILES TO MATCH ADJANCENT FINISH. —
10.30 S
G. SEE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR RESTROOM SIGNAGE. O S
o o
10.44 E) 12" (E) 24" ﬁ'—/ 10.32 1045 10.28 m o 0
. 5 (10.29) \ 2 10.38 DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGE TOILET ROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE FROM F.O.F. <]: = 2
2254 | / . 10,42 (FACE OF FINISH) TYPICAL, U.O.N. > =
< g ImY - N ] - t:
FOR DSA APPROVAL EM S A == S— A | T
RN N e . hageats 2
THIS DRAWING REPRESENTS EXISTING G| Y| e A 235 ) ? e s tinatun . 938 B2
CONDITIONS FOR DSA APPROVAL. Sl @ i e T &
NO WORK UNLESS NOTED AS NEW. — ' s Z o
(2251 2254 2251 Z o
X n
1A 1B 1C 1D REMOVAL SHEET NOTES .
2.30 (E) PLUMBING FIXTURE TO REMAIN, SEE DETAIL 20/A2.03 FOR ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS
NOTE: PATCH AND PAINT (E) GYP. BD. WALLS AS NECESSARY 2.35 (T% I/:/L\E (\:/}/_|A(IEI)SCOT TO REMAIN, PATCH / REPLACE DAMAGED / REMOVED TILES
- FOLLOWING POSSIBLE RELOCATION OF ACCESSORIES: V..IF.
1 016 STAFF ALL GENDER RESTROOM - (E) PLAN 516 STAFF ALL GENDER RESTROOM - (E) INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1/ " = 1'-0" _ n = l_ n ) ’
DSAAPP. #01-102445 14"=1-0 USE ADULT AGE GROUP FOR FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS, SEE SHEET A2.03
10.46 10.32 10.30
TYP. TYP.
- - CONSTRUCTION SHEET NOTES
10.39 /AN 10.10 : 9.33
) I 10.40 9.33
230 A2.01 / 10.39 (1040)—— - 9.33 PATCH AS NECESSARY AND PAINT (E) INTERIOR WALL, CEILING AND TRIM TO
: (1038) LIKE NEW CONDITIONS; SEE INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
B o N | (E)2-0" 10.38 ’
< 10.40 > ramanssnan: ini BN I B BRI 2:30 ] 1010 PROVIDE TOILET PARTITION, SEE DETAIL 17 AND 22/A2.03 FOR ANCHORAGE
oy h T [% VR Y i 2.30 , M DETAILS; SEE 25/A2.03 FOR TOE CLEARANCES
‘*\/‘ B SSvaafCicsssmist=du=s=ca — | 225 i 1026 (E) LAVATORIES AND COUNTERTOP, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, SEE DETAIL
/ / RPN o a-2t0 TN BN Givgaarensss: PE N 25/A2.03 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
s R TS i F235 4 o S i = "- 235 ) i 1028  (E)42" GRABBAR
aREANG Smm { ol NN \\ i [T mni i 1029  (E) 36" GRAB BAR
- o - 1030  (E)MIRROR
2A > A 1 NN 7B 2C 1032 (E) SOAP DISPENSER, ADJUST HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR PER 18825/A2.03
: - 1038 (E) TOILET PAPER DISPENSER: ADJUST HEIGHT AND POSITION PER 20825/2.03
1039  RE-INSTALL SALVAGED (E) 36" GRAB BAR TO OPEN SIDE OF FLUSH VALVE PER WAGNER RANCH
CBC 11B-604.5.2 EXCEPTION 2, LOWER GRAB BAR TO 9-12 AGE GROUP HEIGHT ELEMENTARY
PER 25/A2.03; PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING PER 12/A2.03
N
FOR DSA APPROVAL GIRLS 1040  SALVAGE AND LOWER (E) 42" GRAB BAR TO 9-12 AGE GROUP HEIGHT PER SCHOOL
25/A2.03; PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING PER 12/A2.03
THIS DRAWING REPRESENTS EXISTING 1041 (E) SEAT COVER DISPENSER.; ADJUST HEIGHT OF OPENING TO 40" A.F.F.; SEE RELOCATABLE
CONDITIONS FOR DSA APPROVAL. & 18825/A2.03
= 9.33
NO WORK UNLESS NOTED AS NEW. _°.' 933 | 10.41 | - 933 1042 PROVIDE SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE; SEE 20825/A2.03 PROJECT
= r 2.35 1044  (E) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER; ADJUST HEIGHT PER 25/A2.03
| TENAEERS RIS ] . m 1045  PROVIDE SEAT COVER DISPENSER; SEE 18825/A2.03
S i S %} N 1046 PROVIDE 4" MAX. PROJECTION SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER:;
N [ (235) i : SEE 18825/A2.03
— i T T Cemuni 2.35) 2224 (E) LAVATORIES AND COUNTER TOP TO REMAIN
] e R 2 it = = g ezl N 2251 (E) FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET 350 CAMINO PABLO, ORINDA, CA
609A 609 N N 1 T S 2254 (E) ACCESSIBLE WALL HUNG LAVATORY; SEE 19/A2.03 FOR (E) KNEE CLEARANCE 94563
JOB NO. 21010.03
2D 2E 2F PRAWN '
CHECKED -
JOB CAPTAIN -
RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE ISSUE
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER| MODEL COMMENTS DATE DESCRIPTION
9 609 GIRLS - EXISTING PLAN 609 GIRLS - EXISTING INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A 36" GRABBAR BOBRICK | B-6806.36 05.04.23 DSA SUBMITTAL
1/4" = 1'-0" DSA APP# 64618 1/4" = 1'-0" USE AGE GROUP 9-12 FOR FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS, SEE SHEET A2.03 B |42"GRABBAR BOBRICK B-6806-42 05.08.23 ' DSA BACKCHECK
C |SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT COVER BOBRICK B-221
DISPENSER
D1 |SURFACE MOUNTED MULTI-ROLL BOBRICK B-2888 |AT ACCESSIBLE
TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER COMPARTMENTS
D2 |SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE BOBRICK B-6999
9.33 2.35 9.33 9.33 DISPENSER
1o N 1041 E | SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL BOBRICK B-270
i e : > l F |Bobrick B-221 Classic Series Surface Bobrick Washroom|  B-221
o o W& ] N < Mounted Seat Cover Dispenser Equipment, Inc.
_ll mmn fwﬁ'fkﬁwﬁﬁaﬁﬁ T S uiny / F1 |24"x 36" MIRROR WITH SHELF BOBRICK B-166
I | i R R
| |eosa 60 e L eE] B o230 (235 F2 | 24"W X 36'H MIRROR BOBRICK | B-1556
‘ . \ w - %_g 7@;‘: S T . N« G | Bobrick B-2111 Classic Series Surface <varies> B-2111
l —~2'- 10 34— = TP TS N Can Y Mounted Soap Dispenser
e’ - 230 H |SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL BOBRICK B-2860
3A : 1B aC DISPENSER
22.24
10.46 )
10.30 10.32 (10.46 )
FOR DSA APPROVAL TYP.
THIS DRAWING REPRESENTS EXISTING
CONDITIONS FOR DSA APPROVAL. o 933 9.33 1041
NO WORK UNLESS NOTED AS NEW. | 2.0 10.40 2o
2 10.38 (10.39 ) T 7] . 1 PuaRaras > 1. 217"
. (230 ) (235 ) |~ = = ﬁ i 0 DRAWING TITLE
: [EE=asasn e u EEEER = - == ACCESSIBLE
- oy BN Bl N B Bl - T RESTROOMS -
T i i R
i i = Pl EEE X . I REFERENCE PLANS &
[T io = 0 0
° - N S5 — e T8 C L B INTERIOR
3D 3E N - 3F = 5Es 3F1 = = ELEVATIONS
TRUE
NORTH
608 BOYS - EXISTING PLAN 608 BOYS - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SR fendemed
1/4" = 1'-0" DSA APP# 64618 1/4" = 1'-0" USE AGE GROUP 9-12 FOR FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY DIMENSIONS, SEE SHEET A2.03 A: 2 O 1
| |
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< a4

7 TRUNCATED DOMES,
g SEE 1/C1.0*

ACCESS AISLE; SHALL BE .
MARKED WITH A PAINTED \
BORDERLINE WITH HATCHED \\
LINES INSIDE IN A CONTRASTING
COLORTO THAT OF AC.

PAVING ; 2% MAX. SLOPE ANY
DIRECTION

/\
\
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE, \

8' WIDE MIN.; 2% MAX.

P 4 < REPLACE CONCRETE
7 SIDEWALK, S.C.D.
CURB RAMP, SEE 1/C1.0

BUILDING #7

(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE
SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

\
REMOVE (E) WHEEL

STOP, TYP.

REMOVE & SALVAGE (E)
ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE

(E) CHAIN-LINK FENCE

TRUNCATED DOMES, S.C.D.

(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE
SIGNAGE TO REMAIN,

SEE SEE 3/A2.03
\\

WHEEL STOP

3

SLOPE ANY DIRECTION A ~ REMOVE (E) STRIPING AND
o~ 3 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OVERLAY A.C. PAVING, ~~l / ”% j OF ACCESSIBILTY
S.CD. L\\ P
=
' PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONE ENLARGED PLAN 9 LOT 1 - ACCESSIBLE PARKING DEMOLITION PLAN
1/4" = 1-Q" 1/4" = 1'-Q"
\\\
~~~~~~~ S (E) CONC. SIDEWALK
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ (E) CURB
“““““““““““““ (E) GUTTER
EDGE OF PAVING - SEE PLANS
(E) CHAIN-LINK FENCE
SEE CIVIL DRAWING FOR \ RAMP MID OR END POST
APPROXIMATE AREA OF
PAVING REMOVAL WORK e CL ggﬁg&ﬂ%ﬁ%&?g@ gg MATCH
\ POST ADJACENT CONCRETE
(E) PARKING REMOVE & SALVAGE . CONCRETE WALK
SPACE smmﬂ "RESERVED FOR .
TO REMAIN BENEFACTOR" SIGN FOR 2
REINSTALLATION 7 CONC. REINFORCEMENT
REMOVE (E) PAINT
REMOVE (E) PAINT LETTERING ON CONC. n %
. LETTERING ON AC. SIDEWALK FINISH GRADE (| =
PAVING 7 EEN. ¥ -
~ Ciis =
B \REMOVE (E) i
= / 5
/’ﬂ =T ?i" \ /
e 9::%
S :
< AGG. BASE; S.C.D.
g LOT 2- ACCESSIBLE PARKING DEMOLITION PLAN e U ST SLeEe ¢
1/4" = 10" . LARGER THAN UPRIGHT, GROUT
REATTACH "RESERVED FOR -0 SOLID WITH EPOXY GROUT

BENEFACTOR" SIGN TO CHAIN LINK
FABRIC

PAINT LETTERING ON
CONC. SIDEWALK; WHITE T~
LETTERING, 12" HIGH

REPLACE A.C. PAVING,
SEE CIVIL DRAWING FOR
COMPLETE EXTENT OF
WORK; 2% SLOPE MAX.

4" BLUE BORDER W/
4" WHITE HATCHED
LINES, 36" O.C.

PAINT "RESERVED" ON
A.C. PAVING; WHITE
LETTERING, 12" HIGH

PAINT "RESERVED FOR
BENEFACTOR" ON A.C. PAVING;
WHITE LETTERING, 12" HIGH

NOTE: 2% MAX. SLOPE IN ANY

DIRECTION WITHIN WHITE LETTERING,

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE 12" HIGH

AND ACCESS AISLE, TYP- PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY,
36"X36"

LOT 2 - ACCESSIBLE PARKING CONSTRUCTION PLAN

REPLACE CONC. PATHWAY, CURB, &
GUTTER; SEE CIVIL DRAWING FOR

—— 8" DIA. CONCRETE POST FOOTING BELOW

COMPLETE EXTENT OF WORK CONCRETE PAVING
TRUNCATED DOMES, S.C.D. 5 POST FOOTING
RAMP SLOPE 1:12 MAX. IN 3"=1-0"
TRAVEL DIRECTION, TYP.: S.C.D.
__——PROVIDEACCESSIBLE
T SIGNAGE, SEE 4/A2.03 CcL oL
& 5/C2.2; SIGN TO FACE POST POST
PARKING SPACE | |
S 11/2" 0.D. NOM.

GALV. EXTRA STRONG
TUBED STL. PIPE POSTS &
RAILS

| PER 6 /A2.02 |

WHEEL GUIDE RAIL 1 1/2"

6

10

1/ " = 1I_O|l

3/ n = 1I_OII

|
1-0" ‘ NOM. STD. TUBED GALV. PIPE
LEVEL ‘ 10"
H’T | LEVEL
) | "%h |
X | | ¥
| | ?\W\
NN © ‘ ‘
| | i
i ‘ \3/16" TYP ‘ -
H ‘
I i g
I I K
NOTES: 5 I
1. ALL HANDRAILS TO BE GALV. g
7 HANDRAIL AT RAMP

8

LOT 1 - ACCESSIBLE PARKING CONSTRUCTION PLAN

BUILDING # 7

; (E) CHAIN-LINK FENCE

/ REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
” PATHWAY, S.C.D.
| REINSTALL (E)
ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE,
SEE 4/A2.03 & 5/C2.2

OVERLAY A.C. PAVING, S.C.D

4" BLUE BORDER W/ 4" WHITE
HATCHED LINES, 36" O.C.

WHITE LETTERING, 12" HIGH

PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY,
36"X36"

NOTE: 2% MAX. SLOPE IN ANY
e T e DIRECTION WITHIN
Rl P | ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
RN | AND ACCESS AISLE, TYP,

14" = 10"

11/2" O.D. GALV. STEEL
TUBE POSTS AND RAILS

REPLACE CONCRETE
PATHWAY TO MEET
ACCESSIBLE SLOPE, S.C.D.

(E) CONCRETE PAVING

NEW RAMP SECTION

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:01-120975 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

s 16038 EXTEND 72" MIN. IN

! RAMP DIRECTION
s
RERTIRE
R T M
¢ T N L
3 <.e.-q_j ‘4-_“’ 4" 4/'/:/}-4‘:
v
NEW RAMP ENLARGED PLAN N

1/ " = 1I_O|l

TOP LANDING, 60" MIN WIDE

SLOPE PERPENDICULAR TO
RAMP HANDRAIL SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2% MAX, TYP.

11/2" O.D. GALV. STEEL TUBE
HANDRAIL; RAIL PATH TO
FOLLOW EDGE OF CONCRETE
PATHWAY

REPLACE CONCRETE
PAVING, S.C.D. FOR
GRADES AND DETAIL

BOTTOM LANDING,

1/ " = 1I_O|l

QA\TE: 5/17/2023 j

ITECTS

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 « OAKLAND, CA 94607

T 510 625 9800 « F 510 625 9801 = WWW.HKIT.COM

WAGNER RANCH
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL
RELOCATABLE
PROJECT

350 CAMINO PABLO, ORINDA, CA
94563

JOB NO. 21010.03
DRAWN -
CHECKED -
JOB CAPTAIN -
ISSUE
DATE DESCRIPTION
05.04.23 |DSA SUBMITTAL

05.08.23 | DSA BACKCHECK

DRAWING TITLE
SITE DETAILS

SCALE

A2.02
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r— " " ————————= 7
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
20 ? | |
I I
I I
I I
%o | - |
< / | / |
o o ) !
N N L1 |
© TG [ |
~~ /
Vo) — : I
[o0] = \ I \ y I
1 C? I\ _
| |
PLAN

NOTE: DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE

AV N/
1'-8 5/8"
f5 5/8
BUBBLER
ORIFICE i
Aﬁ
(E) WALL MOUNTED
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
o
=ﬁ' = N =
™ < 5 —{—(E) WALL BASE 5
(q\]
5! - 3"
ELEVATION SECTION

(E) ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

2

G

7

% n = 1 I_Oll

PARKING
ONLY
VAN
ACCESSIBLE
MINIMUM
FINE $250
%: Q ';—j O DISPLAYNG
» Zn OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
2 . DO CLG L FOR DISABLED PERSONS 5/8" MIN. UPPER CASE TEXT
=2 283|| Aok PEFACE AS SELECTED BY
O |— 1 (D o TOWED VEHICLES
— O = MAY BE RECLAIMED AT ARCHITECT
220 OR BY TELEPHONNG
8 - < (925) 646-2441
¢ . ®| | CONFERENCE
> ROOM
1 (E) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN j\t 1
"= 10" = ) |
L
; // 1"-0"
% FOR MOUNTING SEE ﬂ
@ FOR ADDITIONAL
= REQUIREMENTS
> o AT TOILET ROOMS, SEE RWS
o PARKING AND RDS DETAILS
w DO
=2¢ 9 ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN
~E 3 MINIMUM 11/2"=1'Q"
Qo FINE $250
3w
5/8" MIN. HIGH UPPER CASE
TEXT FONT: AVANT GARDE
o (SANS SERIF)
4 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN COLOR: WHITE
1"= 10"
g (o) E UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES .4
2 ”EJ a DISTRGUISHING PLACARDS wssmeLstos | _
25 38E || i €| RS if :
=§ = =0 8 AT OWNER'S EXPENSE. . i o
8 8 w g o TOWED VEHICLES o o4 \ AN
5 8Z N ORNDA POLIGE = g
S w3 R v o° INTERNATIONAL HEARING
" F{N ACCESS SYMBOL. PICTOGRAM
% SHALL BE CONTRASTING
COLOR
1/4" THICK LAMINATED
ACRYLIC SIGN. PER
SPECIFICATIONS
@ (E) TOW AWAY SIGN //10 . ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGN
1" =1"-0" // 11/2"=1'-0"

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

— WALL

—— 4X'WD. BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS
W/ SIMPSON A34 CLIPS EA. END,
TOP & BOTTOM, BLOCKING SHALL
SUPPORT A 250 LB. FORCE

ESCUTCHEON

PARTITION AS SCHED.
— 3/16"DIAX4"S.S. FHW.S. N—T—
3 PER PLATE i
] WALL FIN. AS SCHED.
1-1/2" & GRAB BAR !
: ——HORIZ. 2 X4 WD. BLKG., SIM
| TO 12/A2.03

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

4 (2) #16 TAMPER PROOF
| /SCREWS INTO BLOCKING (5)

i PAIR, TOTAL TOP. BOTTOM
- AND EQ. SPACED BETWEEN
| | —— INTERIORFIN. AS SCHED.
I PRV TOILET PARTITION
4
A
S.S. BRACKET BY MFR,,
TOP & BOT.
N N
PLAN VIEW
1 2 3" = 1!_0" 1 7 1 1/2" = 1!_0"
NOTES:
1. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES PER DETAIL
19/S1.4 PROVIDE FASTENERS IN QUANTITY AND DIAMETER TO FIT ALL
ACCESSORY MOUNTING HOLES.
2.40" A.F.F. MAX. TO OPERABLE PART OF ANY ACCESSORY, TYP. U.ON.
| 1-0" | 10" | 4" THICK SHAPES WITH COLOR 70% 3. SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOILET ACCESSORY
DIAMETER CONTRASTING FROM COLOR OF LOCATIONS
DOOR AND FROM COLOR OF
SUPERIMPOSED SHAPE. @
- I e
SOAP PAPER
SIGN IS NON-TACTILE & CONTAINS DISPENSER TOWEL
NO BRAILE, OR RAISED LETTERS TSOEI;ETT DISPENSER
O
A 10" B PICTOGRAM IMAGE, FIELD HEIGHT : FINISH COVER
| FOR PICTOGRAM SHALL BE MIN 6". FLOOR DISPENSER
TO BE IN COLOR 70%
CONTRASTING FROM
BACKGROUND COLOR.
TRIANGLE TO BE IN COLOR 18 TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES
70% CONTRASTING FROM 12" = 10"
CIRCLE.
MIRROR
ELEVATION
C = FAUCET CONTROL SHALL
= NOT BE LOCATED BEYOND
FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING LOCATION SEE DET. " TOE CLEARANCE BELOW
N
< INSULATED DRAINPIPE / HOT
RESTROOM DOOR SIGN (RDS - X) ; TR SUPELY WIHERE
13 \ y =< T OCCURS, S.P.D.)
1"=1-0" =z _ "L || | —MIN.REQ KNEE-CLEARANCE
0o = / | £ =
I3 S 52 L UNDER LAV. N
T S « T
e - ro
S SR
@ 6! MAX. | = / o3
n N % - JAEs | ~ g
‘ 17" MIN, N
DOOR SIGNAGE, TYP. 15"
\R203, 19" MAX. S
e MIN. KNEE-CLEARANCE @ LAV
WALL SIGNAGE AT 22 30" X 48" MIN. NOTES:
LATCH SIDE, TYP. CLR. FLOOR SPACQ '
¢ | 1.NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
| OBJECTS OR SURFACES UNDER
J LAVATORIES.
aTMING 2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
19'MAX PLAN DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL
‘ ¢ ‘ / ' LAVATORY LOCATION.
rEY| - & A
& el A /g LAVATORY DIAGRAM
=z (i 1/2" = 10"
== . . . 9"
25 . . . SND, W.O. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
w o . . \. (TP.D)
FIN. FLR. R
-
Y 5 — ANY ACCESSORIES IN THIS
=o . AREA SHALL BE FLUSH
14 RESTROOM S|GN MOUNT|NG e S — = ~—, MOUNT TYPE. - NO LIP.
14" = 10" 0 I v APPLIES AT REAR GRAB
2 e o ; % | BARALSO
o O = .. S5
TOFIT 0 A 2¢ — GRABBAR TYP, 1-14'TO
[a) QO "
e | 50'AFF. MAX S ¢ 252 1-1/2" DIA. GRAB BARS FOR
% | ¢E  gesmroow REs O BLK.REINFORCEMENT,
[ ~—mm | 40"AFF MINTOBOTTOMOF s SEE 12 /A2.03
= BRAILLE
ZZ A 1-1/2"
== PICTOGRAM IMAGE TO BE IN A. GRAB BAR
o & CONTRASTING COLOR. SCALE: 1-1/2"=1-0"
% STUDENT PICTOGRAM IMAGE, FIELD HEIGHT
(5. RESTROO FOR PICTOGRAM SHALL BE MIN 6", ¢
TYP. i A ‘ 24" MIN' & D:.
B 1" UPPER CASE TEXT | > s
RAISED 1/32" IN SANS SERIF S| & |3 - FLUSH HANDLE LOCATION
S0YS TYPE FACE AS SELECTED BY =
Q%W RESTROOM ARCHITECT, WITH GRADE 2 o |
s CALIFORNIA BRAILLE, TYP. oz NOTES:
LETTERS TO BE CONTRASTING < | = 1. TOILET CONTROL TO BE
C COLORS [ ! LOCATED ON WIDE SIDE
NOTE: MAINTAIN 3/8" MIN. CLEAR / - " i SEE\@TNCQQTFESQ L/fé% AL
GIRLS BTW RAISED CHARACTUS / BRAILLE o g 12 42" MIN. WATER CLOSET &
B, RESTROOM AND RAISED BORDER IF ANY MAX.”
e 54" MIN. PARTITION LOCATION
FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING LOCATION 3. SURFACES NOT SHOWN
D SEE DET. ARE F.OF.
1 5 1" = 1!_0" 20 1/2" = 1!_0"

FLOOR PILASTER

| —2" MIN. EMBED

g
- -
B
a4 M ¥
a
A 44 )
N p
“ g
. . <
4 < N < §

METAL PILASTER SHOE

12" S.S. 'HILTI KB-TZ' EXP.
BOLTS (ICC ESR-1917) - 2
MIN. PER PILASTER SHOE

CONC. FLOOR SLAB, FOR FINISH
SEE INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

29 TOILET PARTITION FLOOR ANCHORAGE

112" =1'-0"

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:01-120975 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

5/17/2023 j

ss [O

QA\TE:

ITECTS

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 « OAKLAND, CA 94607

T 510 625 9800 « F 510 625 9801 = WWW.HKIT.COM

WAGNER RANCH
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL
RELOCATABLE
PROJECT

350 CAMINO PABLO, ORINDA, CA
94563

JOB NO. 21010.03
DRAWN -
CHECKED -
JOB CAPTAIN -
ISSUE
DATE DESCRIPTION
05.04.23 |DSA SUBMITTAL
05.08.23 | DSA BACKCHECK

SIGNNO. | ROOMNO LOCATION TYPE DETAIL NO (SIGNAGE TYPE) OR SIGN TEXT
516 516 DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM DOOR SIGN 28C/A2.03 | (GEOMETRIC SYMBOL C)
516A 516 WALL MOUNTED TACTILE ROOM SIGN 30A/A2.03 |STAFF ALL GENDER RESTROOM
608 608 DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM DOOR SIGN 28A/A2.03 | (GEOMETRIC SYMBOL A)
608A 608 WALL MOUNTED TACTILE ROOM SIGN 30C/A2.03 | BOYS RESTROOM
609 609 DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM DOOR SIGN 28B/A2.03 | (GEOMETRIC SYMBOL B)
609A 609 WALL MOUNTED TACTILE ROOM SIGN 30D/A2.03 |GIRLS RESTROOM
P5A P5 WALL MOUNTED TACTILE ROOM SIGN 21/A2.03
P5B P5 WALL MOUNTED ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICE 27/A2.03 -
RESTROOM FIXTURES/ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE DIMENSIONS
2022 CBC Reference: T: Table, S: Section, F: Figure
2022 CBC
ADULT AGES 9-12 REFERENCE
A FURTHEST T.P. DISPENSER IN FRONT OF W.C. 7"-9"TO CENTERLINE S 11B-604.7
n n n n T 1 1 B'604.9
- 15" - 18
B TOILET OFFSET 17"-18 S 11B-604.2
C *| ACCESSORY HEIGHT 40" MAX. 40" MAX.
* n n T 1 1 B'604.9
" n 15 - 17
D TOILET SEAT HEIGHT 17"-19 S 11B-604.4
* " " T 11B-606.2
E LAV/SINK RIM HEIGHT 34" MAX. 31" MAX. S 11B-606.3
F ' URINAL HEIGHT 17" MAX. S 11B-605.2
’ v agn - T 11B-604.9
G TOP OF GRAB BAR GRIPPING SURFACE 33"-36 25" - 27 S 11B-604.4
. 27" MIN. i
H LAV/SINK KNEE CLEARANCE (29" MIN. AT APRON 24" MIN. ? “Egggg
OF LAVATORY) '
J * | T.P.DISPENSER OUTLET 19" MIN 7" 19" T 11B-604.9
(A.F.F. TO CENTERLINE OF OUTLET OR ROLL) ' S 11B-604.7
URINAL PROJECTION 13 1/2" MIN. S 11B-605.2
URINAL FLUSH CONTROL HEIGHT 44" MAX. S 11B-605.4
HIGH D.F. SPOUT HEIGHT 38" -43" S 11B-602.7
LOW D.F. APPROACH, SPOUT FRONT APPROACH PER PARALLEL APPROACH IS S 11B-602.2
HEIGHT AND SPOUT LOCATION 11B-306, 36" MAX. A.F.F. PERMITTED [E SPOUT IS 30" - EXCEPTION
FROM FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT & 5" MAX. FROM FRONT MAX. A.F.F. & 31/2" MAX FROM S 11B-602.4
INCLUDING BUMPERS EDGE OF THE UNIT FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT S 11B-602.5
D.F. OPERABLE PARTS 6" MAX. FROM FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT S 11B-602.3
CANTILEVER D.F. PROJECTION 18" - 19" S 11B-602.8
TOE CLEARANCE AT TOILET PARTITION 9" MIN. 12" MIN. S 11B-604.8.1.4
SHELF HEIGHT 40" - 48" S 11B-604.8.3
MIRROR HEIGHT (BOTTOM EDGE OF 40" MAX. (ABOVE LAVATORY OR COUNTERTOP) S 11B-603.3
REFLECTING SURFACE) 35" MAX (NOT ABOVE LAVATORY OR COUNTERTOP)
MIRROR HEIGHT (BOTTOM EDGE OF
REFLECTING SURFACE) IN DRESSING, FITTING 20" MAX S 11B-803.6
& LOCKERROOMS
COAT HOOK HEIGHT 46" 44" T 11B-308.4

NOTE: ALL HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE A.F.F. (OR A.F.G. FOR EXTERIOR). ALL HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE-OF-FINISH

* AT SLOPING FLOORS, DIM. IS AT FACE OF FIXTURE

TOILET ROOM DIMENSIONS

25

12" = 1'-0"

DRAWING TITLE
DETAILS

SCALE

A2.03

COPYRIGHT © 2016 HKIT ARCHITECTS

As indicated




MAIN BUILDING SERVICE PANEL
VA PROVIDE "LB” INTO PANEL.
DO NOT BOND
NEUTRAL AT PANEL
A RIGID STEEL CONDUIT CONTAINING
' GROUND CONDUCTOR. ATTACH
BOND GROUND CONDUCTOR TO WALL WITH 2—HOLE STRAPS
TO PANEL ENCLOSURE Y AND LAG BOLTS
AND GROUND BUS——— | | ]]
N TEE CONDULET FOR SEPARATE GROUND
CONDUCTOR BOND TO METAL BUILDING

FRAME AND COLD WATER.

METAL BUILDING FRAME

PRECAST CONCRETE BOX
GROUND ROD- CHRISTY F8,
POWER PULLBOX OR
ACCEPTED EQUIVALENT

/ GROUND CLAMP

|
S S T
OSS NS
ISR "_0" LONG
GROUND ROD

NOTES:
1. SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC TABLE 250.66 & 250.122)

2. PROVIDE SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUNDING ELECTRODE
TO ELECTRICAL PANEL. WATER PIPE, AND TO METAL BUILDING
FRAME (CEC 250—104).

3. ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY
BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE MEANS
OF BONDING).

4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 5 OHMS,
INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN,

SEPARATE AT LEAST 10°—0" UNTIL THE RESISTANCE IS REDUCED
TO 5 OHMS OR LESS (CEC 250-54).

<7 GROUNDING DETAIL

£0.01/ SCALE: NTS

#10 RWS TO WALL FRAMING

o EMBEDMENT\M ONE TOP & ONE BOTTOM

T
| | (4) SCREWS TO ATTACH
o ——1 GRILLE TO BACK BOX

3055
I SPEAKER
I >

» I

15 i ~——BACK BOX
|
T
Lo o ]
+8'AFF o o
13”
WT.= 4.8 LBS.
710\ CLOCK/SPEAKER IP BASED

EO.OY NTS

2"MIN.

9

79\ VEP MOUNTING DETAIL

% MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTES

2022 CBC

ELECTRICAL DRAWING LIST

LEGEND

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR
INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE
FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND
DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.18
THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16, CHAPTER 13, 26 AND 30.

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (i.e. HARD
WIRED) TO BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER. "PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED” SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT
RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL
THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER
APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED
TO THE STRUCTURE, BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES
NOTED ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN
THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS
MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS.

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4
FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT
THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED
SYSTEMS LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF
OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT
INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH
THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENT PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7—16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE
7—16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8 AND 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25
1617A.1.26

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON
A PRE—APPROVED INSTALLATIONS GUIDE (e.g. HCAi OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF
THE BRACING INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO
THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO
SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MPI:I MDI:I PPI:I Eg OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT
SPECIFIED NOTES AND DETAILS.

MP[ ] MD[ ] PP[] E[] OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE HCAi (OSHPD) PRE-APPROVAL
(OMP#)  #

EO.01 ELECTRICAL LEGEND, NOTES AND DETAILS

E1.01 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E2.01 ELECTRICAL POWER, LOW VOLTAGE AND FIRE ALARM PLAN
E3.01 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND LOAD SUMMARY
E5.00 ELECTRICAL FIRE ALARM SCHEDULES, NOTES AND DETAILS
ES.01 ELECTRICAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM AND CALCULATIONS

SYMBOL /ABBREV.

DESCRIPTION

1. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD.
2. AREAS DAMAGED OR AFFECTED BY THIS WORK SHALL BE PATCHED,
REPAIRED OR RECONSTRUCTED TO MATCH (E) U.O.N.
3. EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BID.
4. ALL WORK IS NEW U.O.N.
5. PROVIDE CODE SIZED GROUND CONDUCTOR IN ALL POWER CIRCUIT RUNS.
6. ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 CBC, CFC & CEC.
POWER, FIRE ALARM, SECURITY, CLOCK, DATA & SPEAKER FOR
NEW RELOCATABLE BUILDING.
TAG | DESCRIPTION LAMPS WATTS | MOUNTING
@ EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT EMERGENCY LIGHT LED 7 WALL
CHLORIDE #TPUW—N—LM7—W-IC (MAXIMUM 95’ LUDED +9'-0"
SPACING FOR 1FC AVG./0.1FC MINIMUM)

FINISHED GRADE/PAVING TO MATCH

D

\//\ 7/ 4 / // / /! / / I ///\///\// N SN /\// \///</
\/\/\ o . :..' iy C " AR 41" . //\\\\/\/ B/ \\\\\
| w24 pEpm |/ PVC CONDY

N \/ \/ SOAN
oo oo o0 o S Frow ACE TO < /0 N
ook | FROM. SURFACE TO = . N
R B M VI NG
/\/\//\\\/// 44':—4 T T X ////\\\//K\/\/\ UNDISTURBED EARTH
S R R AR PR S, W & PROVIDE 3" WIDE RED WARNING
S5 DI TAPE FULL LENGTH OF TRENCH
@) el OVER EACH CONDUIT STACK
QD PR LS T~ 98% COMPACTED BACKFILL
A “(pP) [ T—~——vpicaL conpurT

le— (E) 2x STUDS
TYPICAL

2" MINIMUM

I I
I I
I I
- il l
WALL

VEP

ONOR®

L L#IO x 3" RHWS
WT < 25 LBS.

24"0.C. (VERTICAL)
MINIMUM 2 EACH SIDE

s\ TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL

4"MIN

NOTES:

PROVIDE CARLON CONDUIT SPACERS "SNAP—N—STAC” OR EQUAL
WITH MINIMUM 2" DUCT SPACING.

ROCK FREE BACKFILL (FOR EXAMPLE: SAND OR SOIL
CONTAINING 1/4” ROUND MINUS).

ALL TRENCHING SHALL MEET THE LIMITS OF CBC 1809A.14 FOR

CLEARANCE TO FOUNDATIONS (NEW AND EXISTING) AND
LOCATION OF INFLUENCE LINE FOR PIPES TO STAY CLEAR.

E0.0]

SCALE: NTS £0.01/ SCALE: NTS

O $
o)

ELEC

FA
FACP

GND.
GR.S.
IDF
LFMC
(N)
OFC
osP
(R)

SAD
SCD

U.O.N.
V.L.F.
V.L.

W.P.

LIGHT LINES AND SYMBOLS DENOTE EXISTING TO REMAIN OR
WORK BY SCHOOL DISTRICT U.O.N.

HEAVY LINES AND SYMBOLS DENOTE NEW WORK

CONDUIT RUN UP OR DOWN

CONDUIT AND WIRING CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING. 2#12 AWG
+#12G-1/2"C. OR MC CABLE U.O.N. —-tH4— 3 WIRES, —H— 4 WIRES, ETC.

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT.
FIRE ALARM CONDUIT & CABLE.
CONDUIT STUB WITH BUSHING

GROUND

SURFACE MOUNTED CLOCK SPEAKER UNIT #8'-0" AFF. IP DEVICE PROVIDED
BY DISTRICT OR ANALOG DEVICE TO MAYCH EXISTING IF IP SYSTEM NOT
INSTALLED AT TIME OF BUILDING INSFALLATION.

PANELBOARD

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE.

DATA OUTLET +18” AFF, U.O.N. WITH SR TO CEILING SPACE.
(#) INDICATES NUMBER OF JACKS AND CAT6A OSP CABLES TO IDF.

DATA OUTLET FLUSH IN CEILING FOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINT.
PROVIDE CAT6A—OSP CABLE TO IDF.

LIGHT FIXTURE TAG SEE SCHEDULE THIS SHEET

DETAIL REFERENCE i.e. DETAIL 6, SHEET EO.01

INDICATES SHEET NOTE.

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL
CONDUIT ONLY. PROVIDE PULL ROPE.
COMMUNICATOINS

CLASSROOM

EXISTING OR WORK BY SCHOOL DISTRICT

END OF LINE DEVICE
ELECTRICAL

FIRE ALARM

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FOOT CANDLE

GROUND

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT
INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAME.

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT.
NEW

OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OUTSIDE PLANT (WET) RATED

REMOVE

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VERIFY IN FIELD

VERIFY LOCATION
WEATHERPROOF

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 01-120975 INC:
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

220 SO. SPRUCE AVENUE, SUITE 203
SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080
(650) 871-0220

20032.71
JOB NUMBER

6. /11460 7
p. 12/31/23 | %,

DATE SIGNED: May. 04, 23

WAGNER RANCH
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL -
PORTABLE

350 Camino Pablo
Orinda, Ca. 94563

JOB NO. 21010.03
DRAWN S.M.
CHECKED M.V.
JOB CAPTAIN M.V.
ISSUE

05/04/23

DSA SUBMITTAL

DRAWING TITLE

ELECTRICAL
LEGEND, NOTES AND
ETAILS

SCALE: AS NOTE

EO0.01

COPYRIGHT © 2023 HKIT ARCHITECTS
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"+ (1) AQ293. VERIFY EXACT
| ROUTING IN FIELD
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\\\ \
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( e ) S ASPHALT
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—————(E) STORAGE
"~ \_ CONTAINERS, TYP.

AN fo. \\\ O o

PLAN NORTH  TRUE NORTH

1\ ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN <D @

(E) BATTING CAGE ——_

N
AN

>
\ ) \/\/\
N
4
/. (E)AC. /
PLAYGROUND  /
¥
\

——(E) BALL WALL

\\““C

SHEET NOTES:

EXISTING IN-GROUND PULBOX. ROUTE NEW FEEDER
THRU PULLBOXES (NEW TRENCH).

(E) (1 COMM, (1) 1 1/2" CLOCK/PAGING,
(1) +¥1/2" FIRE ALARM.

0/ (E) FACP, RECORD DOCUMENT CABINET, AND
COMMUNICATOR IN ADMINISTRATION. SEE 2/E1.01

<5> (N) VEP PANEL IN ADMINISTRATOIN. SEE 9/E0.01 & 2/E1.01

@ "AOM” & "AIM” FOR VEP TRIGGER & TROUBLE.
@ ADD S/S1 FIRE ALARM CABLE AND DATA CABLES FOR P5.

Q ADD S1 CABLE.

USA -

PRIOR TO DIGGING CALL:
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
US.A.

1-800-642-2444

X .
siaN-puT T
11",‘(,-:»1-. KEYS ot

15 SYSTEM RECORD

DOCUMENTS

(E) FIRE ALARM PANEL VEP PANEL LOCATION 9

\E2:0Y/
72\ FACP / VEP LOCATION
w SCALE: NONE

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHI

APP: 01-120975

ACS [0

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 =« OAKLAND, CA 94607
T 510 625 9800 « F 510 625 9801 « WWW.HKIT.COM

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

220 SO. SPRUCE AVENUE, SUITE 203
SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080
(650) 871-0220

20032.71
JOB NUMBER

DATE SIGNED: May. 04, 23

WAGNER RANCH
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Orinda, Ca. 94563

JOB NO. 21010.03
DRAWN S.M.
CHECKED M.V.
JOB CAPTAIN M.V.
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05/04/23

DSA SUBMITTAL
DRAWING TITLE

ELECTRICAL

SITE PLAN

SCALE: AS NOJED

E1.01
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/ /
/
ya
ya
4

w_ 75¢d HORN /STROBE
7 pam |
| ) / // ‘ <\&/sﬂz SITE PLAN
\p (N) S1 IN (E) CONDUIT
/) 4 WITH EXISTING CABLES

N

LU
/) X /
o O ®7/§'

‘ D=44 |
(E) RISERS INTO P4 "/ ~~—_PICK UP SLC
/ AT PULLBOX

D_ .
PORTABLE P4 4P/R/1{K 11/2"C
) g ’7 A1,B1,S1
Pos Wal
/ey
&

//
2s
C
S1-1 &F

PLAN NORTH

72\ ELECTRICAL FIRE ALARM PLAN <D
W SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" . — " FEET

1

/—(5) CAT6A OSP CABLES

/_ \E0.01/

/
AL ' \
- 1-2C0. & |
1-1 1/2"C.0. PANEL "P5” /
~

STUBBED INTO
PROVIDED WITH
‘\ CEILING SPACE BUILDING

12" BELOW
CEILING, SCREEN

)

w
| MD | |
12y
IN CLOC /SPEAKER BOX\ y
(1)4/_‘ /
AT TEACHER © &

’V/— DESK
V()

- <
/\ \ 7
~ \ / /
/ N /)
4 N4
.
N
.
I

LAN NORTH

=l ECTRICAL POWER AND LOW VOLTAGE PLAN

e

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FEET

0 4 8 16

()

[ SEE PLANS FOR BUILDING

D N 1
- |

[ o |
™

R—— 3410 (CLOCK)

O/C)

V_Z#ZZ TO SPEAK

e (E) (1) 12 PR #22
TWISTED SHIELDED

(E) 3p10——P
I m
(2@ |
JOF ROOM || (E) CONSOLE :
I I
L - - __ i

NON—|P

/7 CLOCK / SPEAKER DIAGRAM
W SCALE: NONE

HEET NOTES

<> PANEL SUPPLIED WITH BUILDING.

@ CONNECT TO LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF CONTROL.

<5> 18"x 18"x 6" DEEP NEMA 3R PULLBOX FOR LOW VOLTAGE
CABLES AND FIRE ALARM. LOCATE AT TOP OF WALL.

@ (E) FA PULLBOX.
<5> (E) COMM PULLBOX.
@ (E) ELEC PULLBOX.

@ (1) 2”C. AND (1) 1 1/2°C. FOR COMM CABLES
FROM COMM BOX TO BUILDING.

Q IF CAMPUS NOT UPGRADED TO IP CLOCK SPEAKER PROVIDE
3#10 FOR CLOCK, PICK UP CLOCK CIRCUIT AT COMM BOX
AND 2#22 OSP FOR SPEAKER TO TERMINALS AT BUILDING 6.
COORDINATE CONNECTION AT (E) CONSOLE.

( IDENTIFICATION'STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 01~<120975 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
s O FLS [ ACS [0

/ QA\TE: 5/17/2023 j
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[ 1200A, 120/208V, 3¢, 4W

” ”

Panel LD6A Load Summary

o O o o o o o O o o= |
Existing Load 1 LS x = 151430 VA
<;<> (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) b =
< 250A 250A 600A 295A 125A 100A 100A 20A 125A 600A ! New Portable 1 LSx 17600 VA
3p 3P 3P 3P 3p 3P 3P 1P 2P 3P Largest Motor 19800 x . = 4950 VA
(E) -
T5D0AF 173980 VA
3P |
MCB I= 483 Anfperes @ 208 Volts, 3 Phase, 4 Wire
|
(E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E)
PANEL ANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL | PORTABLE
c D D E E L K A © 10 O (E) FEEDER 4#400MCM +
- #1/0G IN EACH OF 2-3"C:
CONTAINERS
AND PARKING
BLDG. 4 BLDG. 6 BLDG. 3 BLDG. 7 BLDG. 2 LOT
—~___(E) 2 SETS 3"C.
44500MCM, 1#1G.
_\ | MULTI-PURPOSE BLDG. | 600A | BLDG. 6 EXTERIOR
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3P _ _ _ _ _
—@ L 2 @ — @ @ L 2 L L ]
| | | |
(E) (E) (E) (E) E) (E) (E) (E) (N)
100A 100A 150A 200A 225A 225A 225A 100A 100AF
| 3P 3p 3P 3p | | 3P 3P 3P 3p 100AT |
2P (b.c)
22 KAIC
(E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) (E) —3#+#6G.-1 1/2"C.
PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL
"MA” "MH" "MK” STAGE "L4A" "L5A" "L6A" "L3A"
DIMMER
BLDG. 4 BLDG. 5 BLDG. 6 BLDG. 3 BLDG. 4 BLDG. 5 BLDG. 6 BLDG. 3
NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R NEMA 3R
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( IDENTIFICATIONSTAMP \
Note 1: You are fully responsible for verifying these calculations. DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

s\ GENERAL FIRE ALARM D ~ (E) FIRE ALARM REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 03420075 NG
REVIEWED FOR
€509 SYSTEM NOTES FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT LEGEND €599 BATTERY CALCULATIONS TYPICAL @rreuresarms ECC-50/100 Battery Calculation
by Honeywell FLS [O] Acs [0
Secondary Power Source Requirements QA\TE: 5/17/2023 j
1. THESE NEW PLANS ARENFOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ADDITION THAT IS TO BE (INPUT POWER 3.2 AMPS @ 120 VOLT AC)
INSTALLED FOR SCHOOL DING ON AN EXISTING CAMPUS. MAIN FACP IS EXISTING. 1. THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS TO INSTALL ADDITIONS TO AN (E) ADDRESSABLE FIRE COMPONENT SYMBOL MFG./MODEL CSFM LISTING ' standbyCurrent(amps) |  SecondaryAlarmCurrent (amps) |
ALARM SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON PLANS. SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE FULLY AUTOMATIC Device Type T Qty—l Current Draw Total Qty Current Draw Total
(E) FIRELITE
2. SYSTEM IS ADDRESSABLE AND Y AUTOMATIC. PROTECTION AND VOICE EVACUATION FOR NEW BUILDING. 24 HOURS X STANDBY + 15 MINUTES ALARM 1. System
g:EO)N%ggEEPSESEIEE FIRE ALARM FACP E%ngégggg'-s 7165—0075: 0208 24 x .060 + .25 x 8.100 = 3.4650 ECC-50/100 Primary Console 1 [ X] 02720 | =] 02720 | 1 | X| 04460 | =] 04460
3. XVINRDE CSEAgLSL BBEFSE.ASECBCE?(?UFSI.EC Sl LOOPS, CLASS B FOR SLC BRANCHES 2. WHEN THE FACP GOES INTO AN ALARM STATE, AN EVACUATION SIGNAL IS SOUNDED ¥ ok % 3.465AH x 1.2 SAFETY = 4.1580 (SPARE CAPACITY 2‘842AH/ 40%) ECC-50W-25V/70V* 1 X 0.1000 = 0.1000 1 X 0.2350 = 0.2350
: THROUGHOUT THE SCHOOL SITE & NOTIFY AN OFF SITE MONITORING STATION (UL LISTED). PS" HAS 2-7AH, 12 VOLT BATTERIES INSTALLED IN 08,/2020 ECC-50W-25V/70V (As Backup)”® | 1 | X | 01000 | =] 04000 | 1 | x| 0.0000 |= ygoo’ W ~ 5
(E) D UNDER DSA #664618 115164 & #01-110927 3. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE SUPERVISED. SMOKE DETECTOR (PHOTO ELECTRIC) @ 4SD 365 /B350LP 2 300-0075. 0192 T T om0 T2 T 00600 T2 0 8
4. INDICATING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIKE SOUNDING, BUT SHALL BE OF A DIFFERENT SOUND THAN DSA #01—-119027 CALCULATION ASSUMES FULLY LOADED NAC CIRCUITS. ECC-FFT Firefighter Telephone _ 0 | x| ot200 |= 0 | x| ozs00 1= | o -
ANY OTHER DEVICE THAT IS INTENDED FOR OTHER USES. THE INDICATING APPLIANCES FOR THE FIRELITE 7270—0075: 0501 2 Operator Interface Devices (Maximur of § tota) () < o
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL SOUND THE CALIFORNIA UNIFORM FIRE CODE SIGNAL AS REQUIRED HEAT DETECTOR @ 41365 /B350LP 2 300-0075. ECC-LOC Local Operator Console | 0 | X 61000 | = O T
BY SECTION 32000 OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE EDUCATION CODE. PROVIDE A TEMPORAL SIGNAL. —0075:0192 ECC-RM Remote Microphone 0 [X = LLJ A S
oy ECC-RPU Remote Page Unit 0 | x| = > 2
5. ALL WIRING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 300 OF THE CALIFORNIA (E) WHEELOCK Total Devices:]_0 I— < 3
n ELECTRICAL CODE. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. SQERPETV’,’CE,ﬁ SUPPLY WITH SYNC. v#«‘lPTSH_%-ITPBATTERlEs 7315-0785: 0167 3. Additional Amplifiers (Maximum of § total) J 3
ECC-50DA 0 X 0.0120 = 0 X 0.0120 =
W APPL'CABLE CODES 6. éllJ._N_(I?JIEOh(I: A?.?lg(gIR’SNaNELEg;IRTgELSgé& MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 370 a ECC-125DA 0 | x| o010 |= 0 | x| 00120 |= T g .
- TR, | | WIRE AND CABLE SCHEDULE = 5 03
7. ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND FITTINGS WHICH ARE TO BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE SHALL WALL MOUNT AT +6-8" AFF # w __Tolel Arplflersi| 0 o
1. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER LATEST ACCEPTED CODES AS FOLLOWS: BE RATED FOR OUTDOOR USE. % Spearers (Maxmum 100 Hare) - - S &
Z | WHEELOCK TYPE SERVICE TAG CROSS SECTION 14 Watt 0 LA - 0 21 00170 | = o ~
e 2022 CBC (CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE) 8. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT FITTINGS. SPEAKER CEILING MOUNTED ¢ | se0n-w 7125—0785: 0173 AREA OF CABLE 1/2 Watt 07X = 0 | x| 00330 |= w5
#16 TWISTED PAIR UNSHIELDED FPL CABLE 34 Watt 0 | X = 0 | x| 00500 |= =
® 2022 CEC (CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE) ~ MOUNTING HEIGHTS: WEST PENN #D990 OR EQUAL COMMUNICATION LOOP (ALARM) A 0391 1 Wat 2 [ x = o000 | 2 | x| ooes0 | = | 01360 = g
® 2022 CMC (CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE) L STATION: 48" TO TOP OF DEVICE FROM FINISH FLOOR HORN: 96" TO TOP OF DEVICE MONITOR MODULE . FIRELITE _ . 2 Watt 0 | x = 0 [ x| o1320 [= -
e 2022 CFC (CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE) FINISH FLOOR, NOT LESS THAN 6” FROM CEILING. STROBE OR HORN/STROBE 80" TO D #MMF—300 7300-0075:0185 A N aes oanLt on o #12 FPLMIN- | signaL circuiTs B .0468 Custom Watt Tap Descripton 0 | X 0 [ x] 0.0000 e -
e CA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE (PART 12. TITLE 24). F DEWCE AND NOT GREATER THAN 96” TO TOP OF DEVICE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, FIRELITE # Q Total Watts:| 2 | . . L 2
: ' NOT LESS "THAN 6" FROM CEILING. RELAY MODULE @» RF—300 7300-0075: 0185 #16 TWISTED PAIR UNSHIELDED "AQUASEAL” CABLE | COMMUNICATION LOOP (ALARM) 5. Output Circuits” =2
e PUBLIC SAFETY (TlTLE 19), STATE FIRE MARSHALL #C WEST EXTERIOR AND UNDERGROUND Al .0683 NAC Out] u%m s maximum) 0.00000 = 0.00000 = bn: =
® NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM CODE WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS 10. AUDIBLE DEVICE(S) TO BE AT LEAST 15dBA ABOVE THE EQUIVALENT SOUND PENN #AQ225 NO KNOWN EQUAL- Nor Rpshabh uput (05 0.00000 | = ' - S
LEVEL BUT NOT LESS_THAN 75 dBA AT 10° OR MORE THAN 110dBA AT THE FIRELITE #ECC—50,/100 eniesciat CUSIL R ames T ' - 2.00000 1= L
MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE. VOICE EVACUATION EMERGENCY SERIES WITH CONTROLLER 6911—0075: 0226 SIGNAL CIRCUITS EXTERIOR AND o, Addtional Devices E
COMMAND CENTER WALL MOUNTED. AMP BACK—UP AMP, 2300—0075: 0227 2412 THWN MIN. UNDERGROUND B1 .0266 “[Power Supeniision Relays 1 [ x] 00250 [=] 00250 [ 1 [X] 00250 |=] 0.0250 Z o
11. AUDIBLE DEVICE SHALL SOUND_THE CALIFORNIA UNIFORM FIRE ALARM SEE 9/E0.01 (<25 LBS.) FOR COMPLETE SYSTEM ' SP-SVC Volume Control 1 | x| 00100 | =] 00100 | 1 | X| 00100 | =| 00100 Z o
SIGNAL. PROVIDE A TEMPORAL DE. 2x18AH BATTERIES Total Standby Load 0.5070 Total Alarm Load | 0.8520 © in
2414 THWN OR 2 CONDUCTORS FPL CABLE CONVENTIONAL INITIATING CIRCUITS . . . . ™
12’ VISUAL DEVICES SHALL NOT EXCEED FLASHES PER SECOND AND C ’0387 Select Only one Additional Ampllfler based on whether or not it will be used for backup purposes. ) '_
DEVICE LABELING SIGNAL DEVICES ARE SPECIFIED WHEELOCK. 2 CONDUCTOR #12 MIN @rreureaarms ECC-50/100 Battery Calculati
13. THE CONDUIT AND WIRE RUNS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE SHOWN . - attery Calculation
W DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE\DETERMINED IN THE FIELD * % SEE POWER SUPPLY BATTERY CALCULATION SHEILDED FPLR AUDIO CABLE SPEAKER WIRE S 0483 by Honeywell Y
REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL.
(99 ADDRESSABLE DETECTORS AND 99 ADDRESSABLE MODULES) 2 CONDUCTOR #12 MIN. SHEILDED AQUA SEAL
1. ADDRESS LABELS SHALL FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING FORMAT: BUILDING : SPEAKER WIRE st 1104 Required Standby Time in Hours
NAME /FLOOR /ROOM NUMBER /TYPE OF DEVICE /ADDRESS. SUBMIT COMPLETE 14. PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A DEDICATED.BRANCH PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM. WEST PENN #AQ296 AT UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS 24 Hours CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LIST TO DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PROGRAMMING ALLOW 4 WEEKS CIRCUIT RATED AT NO LESS THAN 15 AMPS. AND PROVIDING 120¥AC NOMINAL PROVIDE BACK BOXES AS REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING, SAME COLOR AS DEVICE. Standby Load Current (Amps) [ 0.5070 Amps X 24 ol AL
FOR REVIEW. EXAMPLE: MULTI—USE BLDG. FLOOR 1, KITCHEN, HEAT TO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. SECONDARY POWER SUPPLY TO S T————— ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
DETECTOR SLC1—-D150 COORDINATE ROOM NAMES & NUMBERS WITH PROVIDED BY INTEGRAL BATTERIES SIZED AS INDICATED % SEE VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS SHEET E5.2 15 Minutes 220 SO. SPRUCE AVENUE, SUITE 203
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. = SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080
b NTIATING DEVIGES. ARE INDIGATED Y. 15. THE FACP IS INSTALLED WITHIN A SUPERVISED AREA. THE FRONT COVER OF THE FACP SHALL flarm Load Surrent (Ames) [ 08520 Amps x |02 _[=] 025 (650) 8710220
. : PROVIDE DEVICE INFORMATION IN THE EVENT OF AN ALARM OR TROUBLE SIGNACNJHE :
ANNUNCIATOR THAT IS TO BE INSTALLED IS AUXILIARY TO THE SYSTEM, AND IS FOR\THE USE “Muliply by the Derating Factor | 12 = x1.20 20032.71
o ANNUNCIATOR THAT IS TO BE INSTALLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DESIGNER CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS BASED ONLARGEST CABLE e R TY ) < 2005271
LETTER =
-# = DEVICE NUMBER 16. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY SHALL WITNESS THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST TEST OF . EXTERIOR PVC (AQ) INTERIOR EMT Recommended Batteries: | BAT-12180 - 18AH Batteries |
(EXAMPLE; D-1 = DETECTOR—1) ;LHSEPEEg'lTCI)%E OSFY??TEEC%RPD@O%NTgLOncggpﬁll\lA%YM VYIrETg!lN THE NEW STRUCTURES WITH :;"ECH#QE‘II]é’O VOIGTLANDER 13"/4 ig:gs:l ; * Derating Factor required to compensate for the non-linear discharge characteristic of a battery.
3. INDICATING DEVICES (STROBES) ARE INDICATED BY: ® FINAL FIRE ALARM TEST SHALL BE MADE WITH DSA INSPECTOR OF BWE CONSULTING ENGINEERS. ING 11/4"  CONDUIT 5 Note 1. You are fully responsible for verifying these calculations. v
PH = POWER SUPPLY RECORD (IOR). LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF DATE ; ) Note 2: Use the dropdowns and the yellow cells to enter values o
AND TIME OF FINAL FIRE ALARM TESTING AND ASSIST/WITNESS SUCH 220 SO. SPRUCE AVENUE, SUITE 203 11/2"  CONDUIT 7 16 : ' . 11460 7 B
—# = POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT TESTING WHEN ABLE SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080 X
—-# = DEVICE ’ 2" CONDUIT 11 27 @ﬁf&ﬁmms p. 12/31/23 ;1»
e FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A "RECORD OF COMPLETION” ) i Y
(EXAMPLE; MPR-B1 = PS "MPR”, CIRCUIT B, FIRST DEVICE TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD (IOR)/DSA AFTER COMPLETION OF TELEPHONE: (650) 871-0220 by Honeywel WS-9200UDLS Battery Calculation
OPERATIONAL ACCEPTANCE TESTS. Secondary Power Source Requirements
4 INDICATING DEVICES (SPEAKERS) ARE INDICATED BY: :;H g:é gm«_ L&R% g ngzgREossgueNBAsggc&Ti Or;gclzrl JlikBISES“MAY BE USED. SMALLER CONDUIT MAY BE USED
% s /4 MINIMUM. Standby Current (amps Secondary Alarm Current (amps| '
S = SPEAKER 17. CONTRACTOR / EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE PROGRAMMING OF Device Type Qty | CurrentDraw | Total | Qty | Current Draw | Total DATE SIGNED: Apr. 26, 23
§ = CRCUT SYSTEM AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. PROVIDE 4 HOURS OF TRAINING FOR SCHOOL PERSONNEL. Main Circuit Board 1 x| 0145000 [=| 0.145000 | 1 [x] 0.275000 [=| 0.275000
y ~ oevier SEE SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. XRM-24B 0_[x]_0.000000_|- 0_1d 0000000 J-
- = x| 0. = x| 0. =
(EXAMPLE; S1-1 = SPEAKER CIRCUIT 1, DEVICE 1 18. NOT USED. PBACTSUD R E AL
ECC-FFT 0 [x| 0.120000 |= 0 x| 0.230000 |=
5.  ALL DEVICES SHALL BE LABELED. 19. SUPERVISING STATION: AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT thL-SBOﬁV ?evices - — - —
LABELS SHALL BE MACHINE MANUFACTURED, RED IN COLOR & 1/2 INCH THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED A ANNLED 5T o.0%8000 1= T -
) . = 0 x| 0.068000 |=
IN HEIGHT. LABELS ON SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE AFFIXED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 72, AS AMENDED BY ARTICLE NOTIFICATION DEVICE LOAD IN AMPS ANN-RLED 0 [x| 0.028000 |= 0 [x|_0.068000 |=
TO SIDE OF BASE. 91. THE SUPERVISION STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS 0 NS 5 S oreoie = 5 S oreoio =
BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF (24VDC FOR NAC, 70VDC FOR AUDIO) SN 5T 5 53500612 T 650000012
FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. ANNE/5G o T 0 0dzoo0 1= o0 545000 1=
20. CO DETECTION IS NOT REQUIRED AS SPACE IS NOT A CLASSROOM AND NO FUEL BURNING SYMBOL| 15cd | 30cd 60cd | 75cd | 95cd | 110cd | 1/2 WATT | 1 WATT | 2 WATT | 4 WATT | 8 WATT P O Ix] 0150000 |= 0 Ix 0.150000 |= WAG N E R RANCH
APPLICATIONS SERVING THE SPACE. nunciators
ACM-8RF 0 |[x| 0.030000 |= 0 x| 0.158000 7=
21. NFPA 72 (2022) SEC. 7.7.2.2 ALL RECORD DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE STORED IN Q 0.057 | 0.085 - |013% ) - o182 - - - - - ACNLT6ATE 0 [x| 0.040000 = 0 [x 0066000 1= ELEM ENTARY
THE DOCUMENTATION CABINET. ACM-32AF 0 |x| 0040000 |= 0 [x 0056000 Y=
AEM-16ATF 0 (x| 0.002000 |= 0 x| 0.018000 1=
22. E;;g_goz %({)gféf-:éb gégzb% JSEE3$§’9MENTATION CABINET IS PROMINENTLY é—,c - - - - - - .007 0.014 | 0.028 | 0.056 112 AEMCIOAE 0T 005000 1= T G0T8005 = SCHOOL _
. AFM-16ATF 0 x| 0.040000 |= 0 x| 0.056000 1=
23. NFPA 72 (2022) SEC. 7.5.6.4 THE RECORD OF COMPLETION DOCUMENTATION AV IGAF e~ e~ PO RT ABLE
SHALL BE UPDATED TO REFLECT ALL SYSTEM ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS LDM-32F 0 [x| 0040000 |= 0 [x|_0.066000 Y=
AND MAINTAINED IN A CURRENT CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. LDME32F 0 x| 0.002000 |= 0 [x 0018000 |=
24. NFPA 72 (2022) SEC. 7.5.6.5 THE UPDATED COPY OF THE RECORD OF COMPLETION DB L0 ] 0028000 U 0. .xl.. 0064000 1=
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN THE DOCUMENTATION CABINET. BEAM355 =
0 |[x| 0.002000
25. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY CORRECT CANDELA SETTINGS ON Caa S S
STROBES DUE TO FIELD ADJUSTABILITY TYPICAL F.A. TAP BOX SD355 10 x| 0.000300 |=| 0.003000
26. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL FonP. PAINT Sox BED ST e T
BE CUT, DRILLED NOR NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE AND PROVIDE SD36ST 0 |xj 0000300 =
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND DISTRICT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FROM THE DIVISION OF NAMEPLATE *FIRE AD355 0_|x 0000300 =
THE STATE ARCHITECT - H3%% 0 x| 0000500 =
. @ @ ALARM H365 0 [x|_0.000300
27. NFPA 72 (2022) SEC. 18.4.10 VOICE INTELLIGIBILITY. WITHIN THE - H355R 0 |x] 0.000300 |= 350 Camino Pablo
ACOUSTICALLY DISTINGUISHABLE SPACES (ADS) WHERE VOICE INTELLIGIBILITY + i R I -
IS REQUIRED, VOICE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SHALL REPRODUCE + 2 . * 2 o Ry TR Orinda, Ca. 94563
PRERECORDED, SYNTHESIZED, OR LIVE MESSAGES WITH VOICE INTELLIGIBILITY. B350p 560050012
28. NFPA 72 (2022) SEC. 24.3.2.1 ALL USERS OF SYSTEMS THAT HAVE ,?',58,,"?.—%.: | | TD%\/.OJESF R SooRe e~ JOB NO. 21010.03
MICROPHONES FOR LIVE VOICE ANNOUNCEMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH D350RL 0 x| 00600300 =
POSTED INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING THE MICROPHONE. 5 N\ . DAE5PL o Tx| 0000300 = DRAWN S.M.
= ¢ + + + + J ? < MMF-300 12 [x| 0.000400 |=| 0.004800
29. POST AT VEP WHICH ROOMS ARE SERVED FROM THE VEP. - - Z = _ - mgﬂggggm 8 X 8888?28 = CHECKED M.V.
MMF-301 0 |x| 0000375 |= JOB CAPTAIN M.V
MMF-302 0 I[x| 0.000270 |= V.
MMF-302-6 0 (x| 0.002000 |=
(CLASS B WIRIN BG-12LX 42 x| 0000300 [=] 0.012600 ISSUE
CMF-300 0 (x| 0.000390 |=
CMF-300-6 0 [x| 0.002250 |= 05/04/23
+ - CRF-300 5 x| 0.000270 |=| 0.001350
(137 SEQUENCE OF OPERATION (s (my Qo (1) L4 GRr300% o oootao |- DSA SUBMITTAL
‘i@, CDRM-300 0 (x| 0.001300 |=
1S0O-6 0 ([x| 0.002700 |=
| Aarm | TRouBLE| suPERVISORY | MISC. DEVICES B501BH-2 0 [x|_0.001000 |=
B501BHT-2 0 (x| 0.001000 |=
HEAT D CTOR_/H:r' B224RB 0 [x|_0.000500 =
ABOVE” GEILING I N\ TYPICAL COMMUNICATION (SLC) LOOPWIRING 0 [xfoo00ie0 |-
e W-GATE 0 Ix| 0.024000 |=
> <S 5.00/ SCALE: NTS e
,\\0 (‘Q\V\ CEILING MOUNTED . . EOLR-1 0 0.020000 |=
Ag CEILING FCPS (Remote Sync) i . ‘ 0.021700 |=
=) \éc’ Resettable Power
Q}ec’ \,\OQ SMOKE DETECTOR SPEAKER i—W_iIr_e Srgoke Detectors | 0 [x| 0.000000 Y=| [ 0 [x 0.000000 [=]
uxiliary Power
é\o \xxoe CEILING MOUNTED CMF-300 (Aux Power) 0 [x] 6001700 [= 0 [« 0007000 |=
3 3 \X~0 Y\' S,S1 CABLE CMF-300-6 (Aux. Power) 0 [x| 0.008000 |= 0 |x| 0.020000 |=
R MMF-302 (Aux. Power) 0 x| 0.012000 |= 0 x| 0.090000 |=
> 00006\ Qg\' (vé& + MMF-302-6 (Aux._Power) 0 [x| 0.050000 |= 0 [x 0270000 |=
0{2 NS Q (@) AMPLIFIER CKT TO NEXT DEVIC B200SR (Aux. Power) 0 [x| 0.000500 |= 0 x| 0.035000 |=
&7y A ~
@\\&%‘go QQ/ Cg «Q Z FROM PANEL - / \ EOL DEVICE 2 ~~ OR EOL DEVICE B200SR-LF (Aux Power) 0 [x| 0.001000 |= 0 [x 0125000 |=
R (e} SWIFT Wireless
& L6 M V‘\ /\(“h@“\' @3’0@?\/ STROBE ? W-GATE 0 [x| 0040000 |= 0 [x| 0040000 |=
(<(</ & A 0‘%’ Ay s Y/ o LS )y W-DIS-D 0 |x| 0.030000 |= 0 [x|0.030000 [=
é «Q‘? g\cﬁ Y\*)Q \\\Q, Y‘S 6\6 Oq:k é) «Q/Y:\Q/A QOQ Miscellaneous Devices 5 s s ; e
= X . = X . =
\\} S ‘g\(" é\Q’ Q&Q& Q:\\c) Q:\\c) S\}«Q\\h ~ NEEE NAC CKT o 0 [x| 0.000000 |= 0 [x 0000000 |=
IS NS OAO/A o|Z2 Y2 -+ -+ FROM PANELC -/ + 0 |x| 0000000 |= 0 [x 0000000 |=
CAUSE ‘%} SV LVEL QQY QQX‘ & REMARKS o < © z OR POWER \ 0 x| 0.000000 |= 0 x| 0000000 |=
(EY MANUAL PULL_ STATION IR SUPPLY ¢ ] U 0 |x| o.000000 |= 0 |x _0.000000 |=
AREA SMOKE DETECTOR o [ef[eo]e NAC/Dufput #1 0.000000[= 1.532000 |=| 1.532000
HEAT DETECTOR o (o e ]e e e B,B1 CABLE NAC/Outped #2 0.000000 |= 1.128000 |=] 1.128000
-+ NAC/Output #w. 0.000000  |= 0.000000 |=
SYSTEM RESET o o |e TYPICAL NAC/Output #4 0.000000 [= 0.000000 |=
SIGNAL SILENCE - SPEAKER rgl SPEAKER rgl STROBE Current Draw from TBS_ 0.000000 |= 0.000000 |=
AC POWER FAILURE o | o Total Standby Load | 0.168850 Total Alarm Load | 3.335000
FIRE_ALARM_WIRING:
SIGNALING LINE_CIRCUIT (SLC) — CLASS B FLOOR GRADE /CONCRETE (CLASS B WIRING)
SINGLE_OPEN o[ aLar
SINGLE_GROUND o[ @pgreure rms .
aE Y N\ TYPICAL SIGNAL DEVICE WIRING ol W00 ety bt
NOTFICATON APPLUNCE CIRCUT {NAC] = IS5 B 7\ TYPICAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE MTG. HEIGHTS Catutionn Tt Shee
SINGLE_OPEN o [ 5.0Q/ SCALE: NTS : —
SINGLE_GROUND o T \Qg)/ SCALE: NTS :
ours
WIRE—TO—WIRE SHORT ol Standby Load Current [ 0.16885 Amps 24 =] 4.052 AH
15 Minutes
Alarm Load Current {(Amps) | 3.33500 Amps X [ \5\25 ]= 0.834 AH
| Total Curren gci 4.886 AH DRAWING TITLE
Multiply by the Derating Factor 1.2 S x1.20
Total Ampere Hours Required 5.86 AH E L ECTRI CAL
Recommended Batteries: [ BAT-1270 - 7AH Batteries \ [ F I RE ALARM
SCHEDULES, NOTES

SCALE: AS N

E5.00
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FLS O ACS [0

5/17/2023 j

ATE:

( 0 P FE
— ° 9
e b
U -
. L
LLI 2=
APPROVED DSA APPL. #64618 I— j 3
AND DSA APPL. #01-115164 — = =
(E) 1A, TYP. — T "
(E) FACP PORTABLE b C.) 6
FIRELITE MS9200 ©
WITH 25 AMP—HOUR L O | () FATC (E) FATC U g <
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION FOR: WAGNER RANCH ES BATTERY v m ~ ﬂ
DESCRIPTION: INDICATING CIRCUIT # PS NO P4 CIRCUIT 1 A & Ne)
TRIGGER <E 5 ©
Node Ref Unit AMP  Total AMP Conductor AWG Size Circular Mils OHM Resistance Voltage v wn
Length (ft.) per Foot Drop * E L
1 0.148 0.148 170 12 6530 0.0020 0.1006 - 7 DIALER INPUT L é}
2 0.135 0.283 110 12 6530 0.0020 0.1245 (E) DEDICATED_7 OUTPUT ~ o
PHONE LINES "
I o~
TROUBLE =
BATTERY 120 VAC D-47  D-48  y= MANUAL g
TOTAL VOLTAGE DROP 0.2252 oo A D= DETECTOR > o
PERCENT VOLTAGE DROP 1.10% TT = DEVICE ©
A
£ (E) DEDICATED =
— CIRCUIT D—49 D-50
BASED ON A 20.4 VOLT CIRCUIT OPERATING AT 50 DEGREES
| ‘ /
(CIRCUIT LENGTH x 2)(LOAD IN AMPS)(RESISTANCE PER FOOT) 25 AMP—HOUR
BATTERY BACK-UP
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
220 SO. SPRUCE AVENUE, SUITE 203
SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080
(650) 871-0220
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION FOR: WAGNER RANCH ES 20032.71
70 VOLT CIRCUIT SPEAKER CIRCUITS JOB NUMBER
Speaker  Total watts  Total AMP Circuit AWG OHM Voltage Drop * % Voltage
Circuit Length (ft) Size Resistance Drop * B/B1 10’
1 2.0 0.029 800 12 0.0020 0.0914 0.1537 (E) PORTABLE 170’

75cd P4= POWER SUPPLY

Total 20 (E) RPS SUTPUT 1 O3 l 2 PA1-1 < FoL pa_1—2  —#= CIRCIUT
gggPER WHEELOCK SYNC MODE % 75¢d 2 (0.135A) —#= DEVICE
*BASED ONG9.5 VOLTS OPERATING AT 75 DEGREES AND FULL LOAD FOR FULL LENGTH WITH 7 AMP—HOUR (.148A)

BATTERY OUTPUT 2 [
SPARE DATE SIGNED: Apr. 26, 23

M-81 |CM —{ INPUT 1

O INPUT 2 OUTPUT 3 O
SPARE

2C

OUTPUT 4 [
SPARE

WAGNER RANCH
ELEMENTARY

BATTERY 120 VAC
ALL EXISTING ADDRESSES NOT AVAILABLE VERIFY AT\?PROJECT START 0 SCHOOL -

AUX. ouT O

SLC 1-ADDRESS TYPE CODE LABEL DEVIEF\LOCATION I]_JL_[‘
D 43 Heat Heat Classroom P3 TT 385'«250101 ZSIOD\XRE PO RTAB L E
D 44 Photo Smoke Classroom P3 BREAKER IN
D 45 Photo Smoke | ‘ PORTABLE PANEL
D 46 Heat Heat
D 47 Photo Smoke 7 AMP-HOUR
D 48 Heat Heat BATTERY BACK—UP y
D 49 Photo Smoke Classroom P4
D 50 Heat Heat Classroom P4 ¢ c
TROUBLE TRIGGER
M 98 Monitor VEP-Trigger Admninstration OUTPUT  INPUT )
M 99 Monitor P Trouble Admninstration 1w 1w § oL 350 Camino Pablo
N) VEP S s S1= SPEAKER CIRCUIT rin .94
SReL . 8 S} S 2aMPS  —4= SPEAKER Orinda, Ca. 94563
S1-1 S1-2
JOB NO. 21010.03
—-— S2
~\PARTIAL ADDRESS LIST - DETECTORS _ S
SCALE: NTS
\QE’_‘W S3 CHECKED M.V.
JOB CAPTAIN M.V.
ISSUE
05/04/23
DSA SUBMITTAL
120VAC
FROM FACP

1\ FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

\@y SCALE: NTS

DRAWING TITLE

ELECTRICAL

FIRE ALARM RISER
DIAGRAM AND
CALCULATIONS

SCALE: AS NOTED

ES.0

COPYRIGHT © 2023 HKIT ARCHITECTS



BUILDING DATA-

STRUOTURAL DEMIOH: OADINATY WOMENT REMATANT FRAME

JoB# 4815 S A

' DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

| = 10 Cre126 Nvm20
R = a3 Ca = 0.08 ‘Nem 15T SOL TYME = g
RLOOR LIVE LOWD 80 PSF
ROUF LIVE LOAG: 20 PSF

5/17/2023

SPRNNLER SYSTEM. DATE:

APPLICABLE CODES . g

200 ] 1. (P 2,
(mg’mmumm(encmmn'.msmz rm.:ﬁm)

. o= ) - m-—- ’
. B I : ODl l Q H CALFORHA ELECTIRR ‘ ) i
‘l I | ’ M ‘ L ‘ I(m mmmm‘ﬁwzgﬁ’mﬂ. ENOVENTS} fll.gi mmmmm
— : . 2000 Ty weve T W oo i iy s wnn) | 0 erempmora.
} ] . s . . . |z oA TE 33, 60 b O ——-— i
. L. : . (2000 EIXTON APHO LHIFORM 200t OMIFORMA AMEHOWENTS)
y 2001 wrmmrum'im 8, FAE 24, con) §
: . . . 2001 CALIFORMA BULDING MMMETIINE 00DE {FART 1, YILE 24, COR) ’ ,
;_ 2 11 ] I ' : - [2001 cArom evenay. (PART & TMLE 24, o) -
n X . 200t CALIFORMA wnmnw:(n\mm.muu. ton) . -
e ) .. . . '

- : : : ' o OOTUNCH  TAIC CSSROOM: £-2 e REVIEWED FOR
ULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING  |FEuiEie. .. [stes 5 e

TILE 19, G2 FUBUC SAFETY, SIATE IV MBI ARERAATOHS.

< —
: SYMBOL DESCAIPTION: i
@ DETAL (1) ON SAE SHEET AS SO, :
@. DETAL (1) ON SHEET (2) E
- . N !
m HEY HOTE (1) O SAME SHEET AS SvumoL i
: SECTION *A* O SHEET (2} .
ialn of Quillunls » Evpasonat of Guwrnl Sandvie Qeny Dyrvis, Govermr . . . E
hm|mn=umm|am-mqmn PC 04 104796 A mwum‘mm {1} I3 FRST REVSION ;
e [ @ DOON ALFERINGE. ) |
7 . i
— 0] WHOOW ALFEMNCE § !i
- L T T — (V) - | e mmame & an covmom mous) see \. !!
e e B Vs
—H4L e et e PLUNBING ITEM(S) EEY, LECHANICAL. ORAWRNCS . 7 I
hY Vi Py -:__nh X PIHISH (TEMS) SEE FR9SH SCHEDILE : l
N 4 Dy hun: ' - . . . K . i
— Tl ) RAP - SEE P DRAWIGS mum . !
Omutiy | - Owda Grant [ —— ] no MECHANA. AN -4 TON - . '
o \ ABBREVIATIONS - o
o —
o -
?u—- 800 = SO.O% ovE
i oy oty DA = DHMETIR
0 Vel gy an- m I
— P ’ A = W ELPOTICAL :
: — HE - o
- A = CUTSOE weTER m
o ™ . 050 = OMENTED STRAND BOARD )
‘ : ROH = ROOF VERKANG
' S5 = 38¥eeno scrw .
- o '_.mc.ﬂcmn[zzu(m TR = ST IAPPNG BHEET METAL BCHIM NFAMP i
; UOH = UNLESS QTHERWISE HOTED
st O v O o
. . WITH THE SIGNNG OF THESE WE ACHNOWLEDCE THAT WE HAVE
P AN v - ; AOR - ) . - FEVIEWED THESE PLANE AND AND IVWE FOLMD THEM T
| i . wET - PC _ ‘ m . . ulnwwﬁnﬁwwﬁ
et o . - B e o, | SRR AR
i . A ORRFY V-HOTDH TOUGHNIES OF 20 FT-UBS AT MiNuS -
(é _10"4!10) : . . ] CBC 2w1 m mmmw":mm#uwmm.m .
Swbled  Enginer’s boal Machasion| foginasc's Sand ol W NUMBER: 4815 . . MQDTECH, INC, 2002
\ ' . o Rt O PROJECT NUMBER: 4815 . ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
| ' F;@;] MOBILE MODULAR
; 04750 :
t NI el
A - B | n30 WARRETT AVENUE. FAX {m 9434014 : _
I Pems, O "2z B4 (oo8) s40-327 [ COVER SHEET
1 : h
' .

J e .
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EAR
. LN
-1

1111 1/2"

1w=11 172"

1 l :-

=11 34"

—

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

5/17/2023

MAﬂ

-
H |
a
.
. NOTES
' ~ |
Z‘ ) 1. METAL TAG ON ALL MODULES, MECHANICALLY
ATTACHED TO REAR EXTERIOR OF BUILDING
SHOW D.S.A, APPLICATION NUMBER. MANU-
FACTURER'S NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER. -
LT
2.. METAL TAG MW 3 1/2°X1 1/2* STAMPED
METAL LD. W,
1. OPSC NG NUMBER
2. DESIGN WIND LOAD ’
3. DESIGN ROOF LOAD
3. PROVIDE M. 3 1/27X7 1/2° METAL TAG
INSTALLED WNSIDE THE ELE PANEL
SHOMNG OPSC NUMBER
15
PI AN . : 24x40
D SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
h g [y . Arothecis des PROJECT NUMBER: 4815 © MODIE&MNCR%

" 2030 BARRETT AYENUE -FAX

PERRIS, CALIF, 92572 FAX

940-0427

943-4014

MOBILE MODULAR

ML R

FLOOR PLAN




——r— ‘ ' — , — KEY NOTES

MAIN RUNNERS @ 4'—0" W/120A. HANGER WIRES
¥l
Q END OF EACH RUNNER,

|

5

Y IDENTIFICATIONSTAMP 1
T |

!

|

OF ' DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITEC

iz

VEI
Elfwua APP: 01<120975 INC:
@] PROvOE REVIEWED FOR

o |
A Ss @ FLs [O Acs [0 oo
.I i I b CONN DATE: 5/17/2023
‘ AT 2~
ATTACHMENT, C
A5 OF RUNNERS AND FACE OF W ‘ !
6] COLIG AREAS SHWALL HAYE 2/4-WAY SPAYS PER DEML | S
=1 ON SHEET A2,00 N LOCATIONS NOIGKTED OH ORAWTGS. o
WIRES TAUT BUT NOT TO DISTORT D.RID. : ;
T-DAR PART NUMBERS |- |
AMETOND 3
Y =
X I Rm}ﬁ - 73010 =
T

£ 2 _?E.m 7328 .

e LT 78000 - S

ANGLE o

DUCTWORK SHALL BE RIGIOLY ATTAGHED TO

‘ s . [B] pUILDING AND SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN €" TO :

- . HANGER WIRES. A .
. (5] REGISTERS SHALL BE POSITVELY ATTACHED W/4—10GA
| SHEET METAL SCREWS. (TYP. 1- @ EA. CORNER)
CELING PANELS: 2010 :
e o
e K B
il g
N |
N |
s LEGEND

T & T BAR CEWLNG

2'% 4" ELEC. FIXTURE RECESSED

SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER

RETURN AIR DIFFUSER

SPLAY WIRE 4 WAY

INDICATES FIXED SIDE
{SEE DETALL T/Aﬁ.ﬂﬂ_)

'REFLECTED CELING PLAN_(24X40)

SCNE:  1/4° = 1'=07

INDICATES FREE, SIDE
(SEE DETAL 0/A2,08)

Lﬂm'x‘zcrm.ms

- MBER: 4815 MODTECH, INC. 2002
ki PROJECT N ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MOBILE' MODULAR

e
2830 IWARETT AVENUE FAX im; 9434014

T N T ooy o) | REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 12 uors




KEY NOTES

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS @ ACS [O]

5
: 4 ] | DATE: 5/17/2023 /
' NOTE: CONDUIT MAY BE CRIMPED ON EMTWER . '~ A
ALTERNATE il . SIDE OF T—-BAR, DEPENDING Um CONDITION & LOCATION n TOP PLATE
#10 STSMS. @ 4 0C.
I T e |

TYPICAL FXED SIDE - ALT. CONN. AT .
_ [11] HANGER TO WALL WHERE NO RAFTER ABOVE
. MAX SLOPE 17 IN 6

[12] 28 ea sETcoAT

TILE PATE:

[13] cross TEE

[18] 126A HANGER WRE AT THE END ON EACH RUNNER
MAY. 4 WAWPS IN MAX | 1/2° - SEE DETAL J5 FOR WIAE o
"TO PURLIN ATTACHMENT : !

ﬁ_E] MAIN RUNNERS OR CROSS TEES

FINISH WALL

HORIZONTAL STRUTS SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS AT AL
PERMETERS, NOT POP

Mmlmﬂd?ﬂﬁ oR ‘7‘”5 WITH SPRING STEEL
SNAP TO RUNNER PER IR .M-3 :

3/4” EMT CONDUT ~ MAN 5'-2" (COMPRESSION STRIT)

NOTE: LAY=IN CEHING TILE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. g‘)‘:’;m RJENWD ATTACH TO RAFTER WITH -

GRID AT MOD LINE @ [Z1] PROVIOE SPACE AT ALL MEMBERS AT OPROSIE WALL

__SCALE 3°=1’

CRIMP CONDUIT AND ATTACH TO T-BAR GRID
WITH (1) 8.8 TEK Saaw :

[23} RoOF BEAM SEE @B

[24] RooF PurUN sEE- @)

] 18 7
-
) : -
- . . NOTE: CONDUIT MAY BE CRIMPED ON EITHER 5i0 "
—ALTER_NATE - ’ OF T-BAR DEPENDING UPON CONDITION & LOCATIO
TYPICAL E O
[~ ———— Shrohordesl Enpinesr’s Besl Ea . ™ PRCMECTr NUMBER: 4815 ©r MODTECH, ‘INC. .2002"

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED -

MOBILE MODULAR

o ‘-:’g.:ﬂ:‘
IS

: ie.
2630 BARRETT AVENUE FAX sm; 9434014
809

pemws, o, s2572 A (o%) 9007 | REFLECTED CEILING DETAILS




/
/

£

A

{

1/4" SOPEAF
1/4° SOPEAF ‘

1/4° SLOP)

1/4" SOPENF

'ROQF PLAN_(DUAL SLOPE) (24'X40)

- SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0"

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS @
DATE: 5/17/2023

NOTES

IN TABLE 15A. C.B.C. CLASS A

2630 BARNETT AYENUE FAX

PROJECT NUMBER: 4815
MOBILE MODULAR

© MODITECH, INC. 2002

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

R

PERIYS, CALF, 92872 -FAX

B0B) 940-0427

ROOF PLAN

1. BUILDING HOUSING GROUP £ OCCUPANCIES
SHALL HAVE ROOF COVERMNGS AS SPECI

FILE PAIR:

4315




mE

SEE SHT. 552 FOR.WALY

E SEAUANT TVP, (SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

CONNECTIONS
]
SCALE: 3=t CONT, GUTTER 20GA. AT FRANT : SCAE: NTE .
EXT. FNISH.TO COLUMN [13]CONT. GUTTER AND CLOSURE] ® | ROOF STANDING SEAM ENDWALLATFIOOF
i ' 2-g" [ 50

#14 STSMS ‘AT EA STANDING RIB (16" OC)
El . ‘

SCALE: NTS

[15

g
5
E
z

4 N
MODTECH, INC. 2002

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE: 5/17/2023 /

EXTERIOR WALL (SEE S5.0 FOR CONNECTIONS)

[+
ROOF MEADER SEE [STH)

1/4° GAP w/ 3/8" DIA mcnm ROD
1/4 CAULKING/COLOR CAULK, WMATCH PAINT

.' STANDING SEAM ROOF (SEE A3.01 FOR GA)

ROOF PURUN SEE [STR)
@ CONTINUOUS Z6GA. GUTTER (SEE DEVAIL #9)
@ INSULATION (SEE SPECS FOR TYPE AND 5|zE)

E‘El lu STSMS AT EACH CLP (32" 0.C.)

@ 22 GA STARTER/END ROOF I'.‘UF—DEI‘NL #3
. UOUS BEAD OF sEAuNT ARCUND
RE PERIMEI‘EH QF FRAME -

- 10 STSMS WITH NEOPRENE WASHER FOR
M0 ROOF BEAM @ 24" 0.C.

20 GA GALVAMZED IROH FLASHING AT SIDE WALL

PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER OVER INSULATION AT
© ROCF BEAMS AMD CEILING

~ GAP w/ 3/8"% BACKER ROD

o

E_s_l /4 NG/COLOR CAULK, WATCH PAINT

IR 4815

finuirieal Crglviar’s Séul

2830 BARRETT AVENUE- ‘FAX (909
PERRIS, CALIF. 92572 FAX

MOBILE MODULAR

PROJECT NUMBER: 4815

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

ROOF DETAILS

A




KEY NOTES

[1] TYPICAL EXTERIOR SIDING (SEE A68.02)

[3] ™
¥ N | _— E‘ REVIEWED FOR 3 @!
| N 1 Ss [ FLS [ ACs [0 w
N
L TR ) DATE:____ 5/17/2023 / |
\ .
| \ n h LOCA
\ : H. ames sl NooF FLAN) SEE A301 _
r;s r' 1 o ; [8] sPuasn eLock (eY oTHERs) | —
| , N FISH FLOOR LINE
T @ E—l@ [e] [=1[q] BOTIOM FLANGE OF FLOOR BEAM E

[13] Roor Heaper |
[z} venr. see Founpamon Puan ' Fti
{13] Pnisn craoE

[14] ROOF DEAM SEE @M l

OPTION-2 OFP-HAND '

[15] couumn sex

ELECTRICAL STUB-OUT SEE(I)
_GROUND STUB-OUT SEE ()

J BOX FOR EXT. FA HORN SEE (D)
NEMA 0" X 0" GUTTER BOX SEE (ID
‘ RIDGE

I__?ll NOT USED

M-y

ke ¢ e e e et ane ——

[22) ¥ Heac UNT 1S LOCATED N ANY PATH OF
TRAVEL DR CIRCULATION AREA AND HEIGHT FROM

PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED BY DISTRICT
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY ) )
EHHAOGE PROVIDED AND WSTALLED BY DIITRICT PROR TO
OCCUPANCY. SIE EHEET AD.C

NOTES

1. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION OF UNDER FLOOR VENTS.

R Duga

(@ TEARELEVATON -
OPTION-2 OPP-HAND - -

‘/‘n - 1'=0"

PROJECT NUMBER: 4815 : © MOCTECH, INC, 2002

[ r—y ] ) ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MOBILE MODULAR

2030 BARRETT AVENUE FAX
PERRIS, CALIF, 92572 FAX

tﬂﬂﬂ; 9434014

ooy o047 | EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS w rason




KEY NOTES

mm.mm(nmm

Gy 7 IDENTIFICATIONSTAMP \
I‘K DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

71 [4][29 28 |8

REVIEWED FOR o
Ss [0 FLS [@ ACS @O
DATE: 5/17/2023 /

@&gﬂ;m{mmmmm 12" 0.0 TOE WAL
[12] oon sow 3z @0

[14] Pressim svo. Fvwe o, TreE st se0z)

[15] unmans Towmors (ses wnowne screos)

[18] Fras Lvom E ALOOR ML A0 FOUMDATION For
TIPE AND Fra

{17} boon e D00 soTTOM (SEE MAOWARE: SOHENAE)

ﬂ)mmm(ﬂmm)
mm(ﬁn‘nmo}

[20] "z wow 2

Eﬂrmmm

PP SN

“TILE TAI:

Eltz)zmmlfw!w/ 10d AT 19 OC

[] momanon (ax wwecs. Fon suE M0 FirD)
@nﬂinmmnmnmzmmm)
RS S R TR TN

[20] wewow quazma (s wesoow scHEDE wHeET A0.02)

14

[7] 240 11w tmex s, rrvemmio sveT 0/34.), _
A R T M S Tl
. W 0 AT ML 340 0C. |

[28] 164 won yAGRD AT 3 24° 0. _ ‘ !
[30] Heroem 127580
[21] 20 oa ome ramm

o rysmo s somampug o | (e 1 s v -
5 _ - [
HING" OR 1S THE EI'%& X '4"-',5',(:"' M KD i R :
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SITE CONTRACTOR V3% enzin 1A o

OR SCHOOL DiSTRICT [4] 2ox or tc et w0 )

. X, %4 W/ FLYWOOD SPACER= BULT= UF POST, AT
SCALE: 3°=1' E!g’ Lol e G i
SIGOWD X4 124 AT 12° 0.0, STAGMIMED THRD Di4
STIE e $44 P "

N <
3 . T L
27 .

28

REF: SEE C/S5.0 . g ,
SCMLEr 3'mt’ 1V 1/2"=1"=0" . N . oME: X=1-0"

5
. | [IB[AC.UNT(BOTTOM)  |B WHEADER [11] DOOR HEADER ZITYPICAL SLL « FLOOR [2
2
E

@unﬁm'nm.mmn . . i
EN — B¢ BOK LDTTRO GALV. AT 8™ O.C. ' o !
[37] F = na mok ugomO oAy, AT 12 02

'—g” [2] 26 o auswizen FLBH 47 DooR S
@umuv.mmwmmm
FOUNDATION CedLY) !
[40] 40 sTalis - 1 AT £A 30K OF DOWWIROUT TO- BCEY . ;
[41] ATTACHDNT SMGAT (VP 3 PLACER TOP, BOTTON & MIOBPAN '
w/z—ﬂommmmn)nmn;ma

NOTES |
1. EN 8d ELECTRO GALY. AT 0° 0.C.. i

1 [HE . 2. PN Ed ELEGTAO GALY, AT 42° 0.C. o
3. SEE SHEET 35,0 FOR TYPIGAL WALL FIVMENG: NALINO

~

2@ 5 Ong

-1 17z

, ROOF. ASSEMIUES, WALLS, CRANL
O ATTICE SHALL HAWVE A FLAMESPREADT RATING ]
EXCEED RE AND A SWOKE DENSITY NOT TO |

EXCEPTIONS:

HIVLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH.SEC. 2802

- SCN.E 4"=1" ) SCALE; 1 1/27=1"=0" 7 ' 3=v'—0" : i i L m 310" . ) _
[20] DOWNSPOUT ATTACHMENT _ |16] SILL PLATE . |2/ DOORJAMB 8] CORNER COLUMN £4
[ . tdsshomisel Enylaen’s Soal PG Profeevional of fesord Sl | Arshiests Seal T i . - . PROJECT NUMBER: 4815

o MOBILE MODULAR

2830 BARRETT AVENUE FAX -909; 943-4014

PERRIS, CAUF, 92572 FAX (909

ooz [ ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS




g
5
f

TIPCAL NTEWOR Fiest (FH)

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [d FLS [ Acs [0
\ DATE: 5/17/2023

0040 POWR #

G LS DAY CHIMCAL WTH 2A-109C
UL RATING ON WALL WOUNTED BIVCHET, HAMDLE AT 48" AFF

aecmo aocx (D)

E EREEEEREEEERA

;

—TIE PR

LEFT ELEVATION

®

R j STARI
R
INESI Y

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS C L (24'40")
OPTION-1 _ . TSONE:  1/4 m 1'=0"

mm

PROJECT NUMBER: 4815, MODTECH, INC, 2002
, & NUM - @ ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
MOBILE MODULAR

iQOB 943-4014

w9 oo’ [ INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 240

2830 BARRETT AVENUE -FAX.
PERWMIS, CALIF. 92572 FAX .




DDOR SCHEDULE

:
;

6" BRIGANTINE OR SANDOVAL ’ : ’
1/2° VINIL TACKBOARD CLASS—1 OVER 1/2° GYP, BOARD BACKING
“1/2° WR. GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH

SR

&bh ELEVATIONS

WINDOW ELEVATIONS

IoMmMoce »
LI T I O I I

3/8° W.R. GYP, BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH
| = 1/2° GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH

o

]~

vy

R

At
IEE 1

‘4 = 3/8° GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH
K = 1/8" MARLITE OVER 1/2° W.R. GYP. BOARD

{ — ACCOUSTICAL LAY IN GRID CEILING PANELS (SEE SPEC
W - 3/32' FRP OVER 1/2" WR GYP. BOARD

WINDOW SCHEDULE ROOMFINISH SCHEDULE NOTES
T RS FAAMES ‘ AT FNISH | WiN._NO. | . —T; 'Lm - FINISHES 772 REWARIS
: . - 2 |1 [w—p"[ 40" [anoDizED] A 7731 W, . :
TR D P e = R | e [Sl[FTRITTELE I 8
5 - . i\LKE 13 gg EE al 3.! 1| CLASSROOM __ A |D|F IFIF |F [L[o-o " SpE
1 [3-¢'xo-0[m]A 1| 1 { AW |7/A%.087A4.031/54.03 5-1/8" :
. ol iem [ i s [ - - - -
Ss [0
|-HOLLOW WETAL = GARPET PER STATE OF GALF SPEC 7220~51E-04 COMPLYING WITH GROUP
AR TYPE A OR TYPE B, CLASS 2, DENSITY 4800, DIRECT aLUE DOWN WITH 4" TOPSEr BASE, DATE:
STABAESS STEEL VINYL SHEET FLOORING :

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]
5/17/2023

DOOR NOTES

WINDOW NOTES

lHNISH NOTES

§ TO RETURN TO WITHW 1/2° OF DOOR.
SHALL BE 1-3/4" THICK UNO

FTEwpnmarw N=

& DEADBOLTS @ 44" AFF.
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

SHALL BE SET FOR WAXIMUM OPENING PRESSURE OF 5 LBS ON ALL DOORS

1. 8040 XOX ANODIZED ALUMINUM GLAZING:
3/187 M. TEMPERED GLASS OF SOLAR ¢
TRANSMISSION FAC'I"DR OF 48K. 1/4" ALUMINU
INTERIOR LITE — 1/8 MIN. CLEAR TEMPERED. ALL
SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM SCREENS.

E§

SUB FLOOR IS 2.4.1 PLYWGOD, QUTER PLY 15 PLUGGED AND TOUCH SANDED,
DUE TO STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE FILLED AND

BY FLOORING CONTRACTER. THE JOINT AT THE. MODULE JOINING SHALL NOT BE

THAN 170" AND SHALL BE FILLEQ AND SANDED BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR,

SUB FLOOR TO ACCEPT FINISH FLCORING iS DY FLOORlNG CONTRACTOR,

HARD

WARE BCHEDULE

ACCESSIBLITY SIGNAGE  (BY DISTRICT)

~

TOLET ROON SIGNAGE (BY DISTRCT)

- HOATON 8300 DA / LCN 440 OR EQUAL
= FEMCO 271A OR EQUAL
ROTIOM  ~PEMOD 218A¥ OR EQUAL
- FEMCO 2000 OR EQUAL
oqonw - QUALTTY 44 OR EQUAL

~ SCHUAGE O70PD, WITH RHODES LEVER, OR EQUAL
— 1-1/2 PR HAGER 1181 88 4-1/2 x 4—1/2 NRP 200 OR EQUAL.

~ SCHLAGE DBIPD, WITH MHODES LEVER, OR EQUAL
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TYPIGAL LT. HAND FLOOR FRAME

TYPICAL PLYWOOD'

\YOUT PATTERN

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

KEY NOTES

B 3/8 X 2 1/2 X 12GA BLOCKI
mlm PAN G Ll
: TAMP \
5 DA ECT
EI (12
THD
G g

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

SUPPORTED AND 6" O.C. FIELD 10
JOIST. (TYPICAL) SEE 10/52.2

5] .6.3/8 % 2 1/2 X 120A FLOOR JOIST
AT 48" 0.C, )

TYPIGAL BOLT HOLE LOCATION £
(SEE 2/51.2) E

1" HOLE O WID-DEPTH FOR HANDLING

NOTES

1,FOR L HAND & R HAND FRAME SEE 51.0
2, WELDING FIT-UP: OPEMNGS = - OR 1/6" MIN
FOR FULL PEN -7~ AND -

t = BASE METAL THICKNESS

FLOOR LIVE LOAD - 50 PSF
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b L —n T4 1=
o | o] - | - | -
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. EI HAND_HGI.E.AT oLt LocAnoN !
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- ‘ - o33N T : 2.2 :
(“"; - S'm n ?:{m ="0i503 4 STIFFENER T0 BEAM 7 _ROOP HEADER leE 3/5 !
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R PAN ) - 2t 7 — ; g RQOF PURLIN SEE 2/52.2
' oty Aw= Bl )
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ﬂ————-

a'-g"

14 STSMS.
SEAM
EA

40"

NEQ' WASHER ’
. 13 1 13

FRONT

5F FRAMING PLAN - DUAL PITCH
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KEY NOTES

Ecuxmm[} HEADER

REVIEWED FOR

DATE: 5/17/2023

FLS [0 ACS [O

(8] floxd(4" STSHS HoLDMG FLASHING INTO ROOF

\1/2'\ ff 1/2*
)

" SUALE 't 1/27=1"-0"

[]22e STARTER/END ROOF CLIP SEE DETAIL~C

‘ - 26 GA GALVANIZED IRON FLASHING
AT smvm. SEE DETAIL—C

Wum YR
. EGHRE PEUNETER oF F‘RRI':E AROUND

[1s] [ 472 1/2°x14 GA. FASCI SEE 4/522

CROSS BRACING AT SIDE WALL

&

SCALE™ 174™=1"=0" %
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| '[ROOF STANDING SEAM
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SCALE: 3*m=1’

PURLIN AT EXT, SIDE WALLS 1l

T .‘ - —— ]1

1/4"

3 1/7

312"

WIS NI

SEE 6/52.2

|l
FOR WELDINO — >~

SCALE: -1t
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—{=0.105
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LOIST AT FLOOR BEAM |10

CORNER COLUMN

SCALE: 3"=1"

BM. SPLICE * RIDGE o se) _]7

(1] 100A TAPERED RF. BM. SEE DETAL "M”/

#10 STSMS @ 6° 0.C, (SEE 51.0)
PLYWOOD FLR. SHEATHING
FLOOR BEAM SEE DETAL £5
- NOT USED
fiJ 6" X2 1/2° X 14GA PURUN
AT T 4" K 3" X VZGA DETAL f2
[14 STFFENER PLATE 3°%1/4" THICK AT 8'—0" 0C
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1/4° 1/4"
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SEE 4/52.2 SCALE: 3"=1 SCALE: |3"-71'.'
STIFFENER BECTION AT FLOOR COLUMN CONN.ATFLR. | 1

S

4 Ni f" )

GRIND ALL WELDS SMOOTH
ALONG THE MODLINES
FOR BOLTING.

. e=w "
wantw /g =g D
WHON t = 1/8 g w $ 171810 3710

piems sour PR sooi weos i Twss

-az&u?ﬂ%ml.f 8 FOR 1:-10:1& o
SCALE: N.TiS. N : L SCALE: NS,
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REVIEWED FOR
FLS @

5/17/2023

Ss [0

ACS [O]

OR 12/52.2 REFER TC RF. FRAMING PLAN
[8] 75. 3 1/2%3 1/27%1/47 COLUMN

[8]. BACK~UP PLATE MIN. 10 GA,

[ 7%0.8 FLOOR CHANNEL

@ 3 142'!(3 1/2°X1/4" STEEL PLATE WELDED

.FLUSH TO T BOTTOM OF CHANNEL
FLANGES

@ NOT USED

[fz 3 1/2K3 1/2¢1/4 SUFFEMER ANGLE core To |
FIT C7 X 9.8

(4] snrrener TS 3 1/2%3 1720174
[18] T 14™3 1/27%126A. HEADER (SEE 3/52.2)

LOCATION OF HVAL OPENING

3UX3I"X1/4° THICK X 1/2" LONG INSERT .POST

1/4° FULL DEPTH STIFFENER PLATE AT 4'-0"
OC AT EXTERIOR SHEWALLS ONLY FOR B0 MPH
. -DESIGN WIND LOAD ONLY

51_'4-1-" BASE PLATE-INSERT FLUSH WITH

FFENER TUBE

@ Ei 3°x3"x10 GA TUBE STEEL BACK~UP TUBE CR
4) 10 GA BACK—UP PLATES
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KEY NOTES
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A 34 LU EAL PRt
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OBILE MODULAR MIRA LOMA PC 113193 SHEET_ F—1.DWG

FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS /7 DENTIFCATION STAVP —\

. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

THIS WOOD FOUNDATION ONLY PC HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE SUPERSTRUCTURE FOR APP: 01-120975 INC:
THE RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS LISTED ON SHEET F—2 OF THESE DRAWINGS. THE DESIGN CALCULATIONS ' )
HAVE BEEN BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

ss [O
A ROOF OVERHANG OF 5 FEET MAX QATE:
e A WALL HEIGHT OF 9 FEET MAX (FROM FINISH FLOOR IN BUILDING TO BOTTOM OF
STEEL ROOF BEAMS/HEADERS)

WALL DEAD LOAD OF 10 PSF (NO STUCCO)

FLOOR DEAD LOAD OF 8 PSF

SEE SEISMIC DESIGN DATA, SHEET F—1, FOR Sps LIMITATIONS FOR SITE.

THE TYPICAL ELEVATIONS BELOW ARE TO CLARIFY THESE LIMITATIONS. DOCUMENTATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHICH

The

M m NEEDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DSA STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEWER.
PRE—CHECK (PC)
_ y _ _ _ DOCUMENT
/:' OVERHANG CANNOT CODE: 2019 CBC
EXCEED 5-0 A SEPARATE PROJECT
WALL HEIGHT CANNOT EXCEED 9'-0” APPLICATION FOR
ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD CONSTRUCTION IS
g \ ROOF SLOPE CANNOT EXCEED 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) REQUIRED
- - - - - - —
E—
_Z____ - |~ FLOOR DEAD LOAD
BOTTOM OF ROOF CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF
BEAM/HEADER
FINISH FLOOR
- - - Y — — — — — ___§GROU LEVEL DESIGN DATA
40'—0"
4 . NUMBER OF 1-STORY N
_ ® STORIES: % Yo
SINGLE SLOPE BUILDING OCCUPANCY: 0Ed E2 DS « o
TYPE OF ] >
vB 1o
CONSTRUCTION: 3 7
FLOOR LIVE -
OVERHANG CANNOT LOAD: m 50 PSF |0 50 PSF + 20 PSF PARTITION LOAD N
EXCEED 5'—0” : L Z <
WALL HEIGHT CANKOT EXCEED 9'—0" FLOOR LIVE 100 PSF 125 pSE 0] o O
1
" ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD LOAD: 2 S N -
ROOF SLOPE ROOF SLOPE CANNOT EXCEED 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) m 20 PSF (PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A SNOW o <C
———— —_— ROOF LIVE LOAD: || " oy L] Y =
— - e ] — BUILDING AREA: |m 24'X40' (960 S.F.) ﬂ 0= O
1 _— FLOOR DEAD LOAD 0 36'X40' (1,440 S.F.) = < O —
BOTTOM OF ROO CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF 0 48'X40' (1,920 S.F) ] Z L0 <
r BEAM/HEADE : . <
D) ALLOWABLE 0 « A
- FINISH FLOOR — =
- - - vy - - — — —/ — - __/GROUND LEVEL BUILDING E 2 — =
- AREA (MAX): 9,500 S.F.
40'-0" FOUNDATION: WoOD | ™ WAIVER OF | m NON-PERMANENT
" DURABILITY FOUNDATION
DUAL SLOPE BUILDING WIND DESIGN DATA SECTION 1603.A.1.4 IDENTIEICATION STAMP
— D (— D (— 1. ULTIMATE WIND SPEED .3 SEC 110 - r
i SHEET INDEX 2. RISK CATEGORY: ¥
OPTIONS SHEET TITLE SHEET NUMBER 3 WIND EXPOSURE. =
4. APPLICABLE INTERNAL PRESSURE
GENERAL NOTES; APPLICABLE CODES; COEFFICIENT: +or- 0.18
COVER SHEET BUILDING DATA; WIND DESIGN DATA, F-1 ' -
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA -
— D AL DSA A NUMBER LISTING MATRIX s EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA SECTION 1603.A.1.5
- - BUILDING SIZE 1. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1
|- 24%40 S50PSF+20PSE{Ssa 483y | 3 2. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE:
w50 PSF (Ss 2.183) F-3 OPTION Ss: 3.08 2.183
- ~1 50 PSF + 20 PSF (Ss 3.08) F-3 Ss M 2.183
WITH OPTIONAL Ss= 2.183 AND Ss = 3.08 _OB0RSE (593,08 3 s1 1389 1389
° ° 0 100 PSF (S5 F-38 3 SITE CLASS 5
~ 0 125 PSF (S5.2-483) F-3B - :
NOTE: SEE SHEET F—=1 FOR FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS 16075 (55309 ~exc 4. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS:
OPTION Ss: 3.08 2.183
01125 PSF (Ss 3.08) F-3C
36x40 0150 PSF + 20 PSF (Ss 2.183) F-3 SDs P 1.476
050 PSF (Ss 2.183) F- Spb1 1.574 1.574 O
0150 PSF + 20 PSF (Ss 3.08) _4B 5. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: E o) E
050 PSF (Ss 3.08) F-48 M L
5100 PSF (55 2 183) T S\.{s%sl\l/lc SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTANCE- o LIfAHOT[\I/\I/IE('J\#L;:;A/;IT\ASETEEL o)) T
425 PSF (S5 2.183) F-4B — )
N 100RSF (Ss 308) F-4C 7. DESIGN BASE SHEAR: | v
TITLE 24 CODES: Soi?&%%ﬁ%ég)\lsg) FF“45C OPTION 3.08 2.183 < L]
48X40 0 - O
. . . . . 24'X40' 1 # 11,480# >
2019 California Administrative Code (CAC).......ouuvvvvevererieeeennn. (Part 1, Title 24, CCR) €150 PSF (Ss 2.183) F-5 36'%X40" ;}i{g; 17 2108 O
11 50 PSF + 20 PSF (Ss 3.08) F-5A e ’ ’ O D)
2019 California Building Code (CBC), Volumes 1 and 2 .......... (Part 2, Title 24, CCR) 050 PSF (Ss 3.08) F-5A 48 X40 32,420# 22,950# an
0100 PSF (Ss 2.183) ) 8. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (Cs)
(2018 International Building Code with 2019 California amendments) 0 125 PSF (Ss 2.183) €SB OPTION 0 2.183
_ _ _ _ 0100 PSF (Ss 3.08) F- Cs 49 0.349
2019 California Electrical Code .......cccuvvieeeieiiiiiiiieee e (Part 3, Title 24, CCR) 5 125 PSF (Ss 3.08) Foc 5. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR ( R) 35
. . . . . ALL REFERENCE DETAILS F-5 EQUIVALENT LATERAL
(2017 National Electrical Code with 2019 California amendments) 10. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED: Q
ALL DSA FORM 103 F-7 — O;?ZROCST T
2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC) .................................... (Part 4, Title 24, CCR ALL GENERAL SPECIEICATIONS E-7A VERTI CALPIRREZi?\IL;LARlTI ES
(2018 Uniform Mechanical Code with 2019 California amendments) ALL W’/P—g’ _ PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED
ALL ACENT BLDGS D [ F5 | |11 FLOOD DESIGN DAR: IN FLOOD ZONE
2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC) ....cceeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeevevvvninnnnns (Part 5, Fitle 24, CCR)
(2018 Uniform Plumbing Code with 2019 California amendments) SITE SPECIFIC APPROVAL | DSA PC STAMP APPROVAL — PC ENGINEER OF RECORD TABLE OF CONTENTSw. —
MEMBER
2019 California ENErgy COUE . ...mveermreermrmreessesseessssleenrns (Part 6, Title 24, CCR) PRE—CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT =X sucrura evoneers | oheet No Description mid Revised SHECKED
A SEPAR/(A:TOEDEF;RCZDS)EC?T C,EPCPLICATION ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
2019 California Fire Code (CFC) ...ceeeeviieeiieeeeee st (Part 9, Title 24, CCR) FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC. AMERICAN. CONCRETE DATE
. . . - INSTITUTE .15, 2020
(2018 International Fire Code with 2019 €alifornia Amendments) 4091 RVERSIDE DRIVE, SUNE 114 SCALE
CHINO, CALIFORNIA 91710 (909) 613-0234
2019 California Green Building Stafidards Code........cccc........... (Part 11, Title 24, CCR) Fax(909) 613-0238 o
2019 California ReferencedStandards Code......ccceeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnn. (Part 12, Title 24, CCR)

This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of
Mobile Modular Management Corporation (MMMC) and shall not be reproduced,
copied or otherwise disposed of directly or indirectly and shall not be used

REFERENCE CODE _SECTIONS FOR APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

2019 CBC, Chapter 35 Date Signed: September 24, 2020 in whole or in part to assist in the making of, or for the purpose of
furnishing, any information for the making of drawings, prints, apparatus or
2019CFC, Chapter 80 parts thereof without the full knowledge and written consent of MMMC and
all patentable material contained herein and originating with MMMC and shall
L be the property of MMMC.
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OBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT PC — 113193 SHE

APPROVED A NUMBERS APPLICABLE TO THIS PC PLAN APPROVED A NUMBERS APPLICABLE TO THIS PC PLAN
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
MANUFACTURER OF | DSA A NUMBER OF YEAR OF APPROVAL MODULAR DESIGN FLOOR MANUFACTURER OF |DSA A NUMBER OF YEAR OF APPROVAL MODULAR DESIGN FLOOR GV-OFT“ESTATEARC“”EQ
MOD R BUILDING | MODULAR BUILDING BASED ON PC OF MODULAR BUILDING | BUILDING SIZE LIVE LOAD MODULAR BUILDING | MODULAR BUILDING BASED ON PC OF MODULAR BUILDING | BUILDING SIZE LIVE LOAD APP: 01-120975 INC:
MB AO4106168 PC 04—104778 2004 48 X 40 50 AM A02103141 PC 02-101837 2001 24 X 40 50 ss O
MB A04106292 PC 04—104778 2004 48 X 40 50 AM A02105185 PC 02—101837 2003 24 X 40 50 \ATE
MB A04106743 PC 04—104778 2005 24 X 40 20 AM A02105619 PC 02—104915 2003 24 X 40 50
MB A04107176 PC 04—104778 2005 48 X 40 50 AM A02105634 PC 02-104915 2003 36 X 40 50
MB “AQ4107310 PC 04—-104778 2006 24 X 40 50 AM A02106165 PC 02-104915 2004 24 X 40 50
MB ATB1926 04—101244 2000 36 X 40 50 AM A02106184 PC 02-104917 2004 48 X 40 50
MB A52938_ PC57 1990 24 X 40 50 AM A02106185 PC 02—-104925 2004 36 X 40 50
MB A04103266 04—101244 2001 48 X 40 50 AM A02106215 PC 02—104925 2004 36 X 40 50
MB AO4107251 04—104778 2005 36 X 40 50 AM A02106239 PC 02—104925 2004 24 X 40 50
MB A04107207 04—104778 2006 36 X 40 S0 AM AO2106374 PC 02—-104915 2004 24 X 40 50 LEGEND:
MT A54198 PC 121 1990 24 X 40 50 AM A02106845 PC 02-104915 2005 24 X 40 50 PRE-CHECK (PC)
MT A60811 }&243 1994 24 X 40 50 AM A02107161 PC 02—104915 2005 24 X 40 70  50+20 = AMERICAN MODULAR CODDEQngA1E9NTCBC
MT A61172 PC 223, 1994 24 X 40 50 AM A02107390 PC_02-104915 2005 24 X_40 50 SYSTEMS, INC. A SEPARATE PROJECT
; s e s B Ga 5 s ozon = e . AU = AURORA MODULIR RO
INDUSTRIES, INC.
MT A04100727 5C 300 1999 36 X 40 50 AM A02106214 02—104915 5004 o4 X 40 50 ’ REQUIRED
MT A04101194 PC 270 1999 24 X 40 >0 AM A02106499 02-101285 2004 48 X 40 50 EN = ENVIRONOPLEX, INC.
MT A04101767 PC 04—101419 \2001 24 X 40 50 AM A02101583 388 1999 48 X 40 50
MT A04101891 PC 04—101419 26@(; 48 X 40 50 AU 65301 PC 253 1996 54 X 40 50 MB = MODULAR
MT AQ4103044 PC 04—101419 2001 24 X 40 50 AU 765601 PC 253 1996 o4 X 40 50 STRUCTURES
MT A04103205 PC _04—101268 2001 36 X 40 50420 AU AGTADE PC 272 1997 36 X 405 50 INTERNATIONAL, INC.
MT A04102365 PC 04—-1017/68 2001 24 X 40 50 AU A03107543 PC 04—104816 2004 2}/{ 40 50 MT = MODTECH, INC.
MT A04105219 PC 04-101419 2003 24 X 40 50 AU A04101310 PC 04-100335 2000 24 X 40 50 ~
MT A04105400 PC 04—104801 2003 T8 X 40 50+20 AU A04105339 PC 04—104816 5003 04 X 40 50 SI = SILVER CREEK Y e
MT A04105434 PC 04—104796 2003 24 X0 50 AU AO4106096 PC 04—104816 2004 o4 X 40 50 INDUSTRIES, INC. « an
MT A04105483 PC 04—104796 2004 24 X 40 50 AU A04106097 PC 04—104816 2004 24 X 40 50 + 20 WS = WALDEN STRUCTURES - 3 o
MT A04106558 PC 04—104801 2004 36 X 40 50420 AU AB4839 A64839 ﬁxf 24 X 40 50 & CONSTRUCTION D -
MT A04100726 282 1998 36 X 40 50 STOCKPILE N 7 > <
MT AB4873 243 1996 36 X 40 50 AL 759725 A59725 1991 48 X 40 50 GD = GARY DOUPNIK Ouo O
MT 402105794 04—104801 2004 36 X 40 B STOCKPILE MANUFACTURING, INC. >s o -
MT A04103205 04—101268 2001 36 X 40 50 AU AO4105948 104816 2004 36 X 40 50 KC = KARSTON COMPANY L D <§E
MT A54130 79 1991 24 X 40 50 AU A67425 AG7425 1999 48 X 40 50 o =35
S| A04108525 PC 04—107557 2007 48 X 40 50 STOC@E/ - q o
S| A04108870 PC 04-107557 2008 24 X 40 50 EN AO1100789 PC 271 1999 24 X 40 50 NOTES: 0Z o
Sl A04108943 PC 04-107557 2007 56 X 40 50 + 20 EN A02101478 PC 271 1999 24 X 40 50 1. ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS 0 « i A
S| A04109410 PC 04—107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 EN A01102792 PC 02-101236 2000 24 X 40 50 BUILT WITH 50# OR 22 — =
S| A04109518 PC 04—107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 EN A02102108 PC 02-101236 2000 24 X 40 50 50#+20# PARTITION
S| A04109520 PC 04—107557 2008 24 X 40 50 + 20 ~EN AO2102873 PC 02—101236 2002 24 X 40 50 %SQEE @?LLNCE;TEE[; P[L\IRT
S| A04109615 PC 04-107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 ENNL A02103776 PC 02—-101236 2002 24 X 40 50 OF THIS PC.
: I R = s oL oo 200 240 = 2 oy s cunones
MANUFACTURED BY THE
S| AO4109641 04—107557 2008 36 X 40 50 EN ><  A02105898 PC 02—104899 2003 48 X 40 50 SAME MANUFACTURER
S| AO4110811 04-109299 2010 36 X 40 50 EN \A02105944 PC 02-104899 2004 36 X 40 50 AN faliL SN AND
SI A04110041 04-107557 2009 24 X 40 50 EN AO05945 PC 02—104899 2004 24 X 40 50420 PLAN SHEETS F—8 AND
S| AO4110433 04—109295 2009 24 X 40 50 e A0210772 PC 02— 104899 5005 48 X 40 50 F—9 MAY BE PLACED
S A04110434 04-109295 2009 24 X 40 50 EN A02107937~_ PC 02104899 2006 48 X 40 50+20 AoUACENT O EACH
S| A04109754 04—-107557 2008 36 X 40 50 EN A02108109 PC 02—104899 2006 36 X 40 50 '
S| A04110142 04—109299 2009 24 X 40 50 EN A02108288 PC 02—104899 2006 24 X 40 50 5. STOCKPILE CLASSROOMS
S| AO4108944 04—107557 2007 48 X 40 50 EN A02107484 PC 02—104899 2005 24 X 40 50 chl)-,l—:[') '?‘1CO%EA§SED &FﬁOZ%R
WS AO4107179 PC 04—105135 2005 24 X 40 50 + 20 EN A02109360 PCN02— 104899 2008 24 X 40 50 bsf): FOUNDATION PLANS
GD A66762 269 1997 24 X 40 50 EN A02107401 02—1T04899 2005 36 X 40 50 WITH INCREASED FLOOR
EN A01102793 02—101236 2000 48 X 40 50 b%AL?ZSE AFng §§Q$2R7E4D62TO
KS A68188 PC 266 1997 24 X 40 50 EN A02103384 02—101236 2001 48 X 40 50 DETAILS TO#ADD L OOR
MB A52144 PC 307 1989 24 X 40 50 JOIST TO MEET FLOOR
AM A59780 PC 237 1993 24 X 40 50 MB A52350 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 50 LOAD REQUIREMENTS.
AM AB4301 PC 237 1995 24 X 40 50 MB A53703 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 50 O
AM A65821 PC 264 1996 24 X 40 50 MB A53982 PC 57 \1\990 24 X 40 50 )
AM AB5821 PC 264 1997 24 X 40 50 MB A54553 PC 57 199Q_ 24 X 40 50 M &
AM AB9217 PC 528 1998 24 % 40 50 MB A65714 PC 253 1996 24 X_40 50 > L
AM A02101284 PC 387 1999 24 X 40 50 MB A68436 PC 323 1997 24 X 40 50 — M
AM A02102021 PC 02—-101483 2003 24 X 40 20 MB A101905 PC 04—101244 2000 24 X 40 50 | %
AM A02102043 PC 02-101488 2001 24 X 40 50 MB A04103407 PC 04—-101244 2001 36 X 40 50 g =
AM A02102350 PC 02-101488 2001 24 X 40 50 MB A04103659 PC 04—101244 2001 >’4\X 40 50 |
AM A02102259 PC 02-101488 2000~ 24 X 40 50 MB A04104262 PC 04—101244 2002 24 X40 50 8 <
MB AO4104623 PC 04—101244 2003 48 X 40 50
EN A02116418 PC 02-113902 2017 24 X 40 65 MB AD4104624 PC 04-101244 2003 24 X 40 50
MB A04105648 PC 04—104778 2003 48 X 40 50
MB A04105913 PC 04-104778 2005 24 X 40 50
MB A04107230 PC 04-104778 2005 24 X 40 50
MB A04106102 PC 04-104778 2004 24 X 40 50
SITE SPECIFIC APPROVAL DSA PC STAMP APPROVAL — PC ENGINEER OF RECORD TABLE OF CONTEN?& —
MEMBER
PRE—CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT @q structoraL mveneers | oNneet No Description %*t\qd Revised S
A SEPARE‘IQEDEF;RSSI;C?T CEPCPLICATION STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS. INC ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED d : AMERICAN CONCRETE DATE
INSTITUTE . 15, 2020
4091 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 114 SCALE
CHINO, CALIFORNIA 91710 (909) 613-0234
Fax(909) 613—0238 JOB NO.

This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of

Mobile Modular Management Corporation (MMMC) and shall not be reproduced,
copied or otherwise disposed of directly or indirectly and shall not be used
in whole or in part to assist in the making of, or for the purpose of
furnishing, any information for the making of drawings, prints, apparatus or
parts thereof without the full knowledge and written consent of MMMC and
all patentable material contained herein and originating with MMMC and shall
be the property of MMMC.

Date Signed: September 24, 2020
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Sc=2.183 (MAPPED VALU

(4]
N~

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

4 2 4 3 APP: 01-120975 INC:
: : : :
7 5 5 % Ss [0
24’—0" MAX ENDWALL 24'—0" MAX ENDWALL QA\TE:
O/—MODLINE C{—MODLINE
© 40" | | 80" | | #-0" % e | 810" | | #=0"
N - N J
- 9 1/4"---T_ 2X10 SILLE_‘ ‘_ 2X10 [SILL R _‘ ‘_2x1o SILL FE_T— - 9 1/4"---T_ 2X10 SILL FE_‘ ‘_ 2X10 |SILL R _‘ ‘_2x1o SILL R _T—Jr9 1/4" ENDWALL
- T e N v [ T e [ B I ER—
| | 1 | ] B 1
. . 8 §
7| o °| @ N
g e "l g o PRE—CHECK (PC)
~ . % ™ . & DOCUMENT
N w X CODE: 2019 CBC
- | \L - | A SEPARATE PROJECT
i I ° | 4+ o —| APPLICATION FOR
- | F. | CONSTRUCTION IS
I I

—,—2"—1~ EDGE OF
TYP. % /BUILDING, TYP.
>

%/E[L)J(I;LEDIS(E, TYP- REQUIRED
>

CvENT

(4) 2x12

(4) £x12
/
]
]

%

al A al E al h a E
2| 2 2X6 A = S o 2 2X6 ° 4 (S
N RTYH. ; a5l NN R TYP. ® o =|o
%l o o Q% I o ol N
= o °olz = > o< Y O
N N = P PN = . ~
g 7 J | <« g
< < S
/ . 1 o
o . > . & o = . ) m
é —_H — N /1 —°— é —_H — N D |—
: ° S = (2 R : Sl P (2 [V AT 02z <
7 y N F—6 /TYP. @ N F—6 / TYP. @ T F—6 /TYP. @ F—6 / TYP. @ W o ©
Q \ MODULE SIDEWALL Q MODULE SIDEWALL A~
N ! & N ol el 2 2 (f) <"
L | . - .| . 4 L 9
re) = o ) o = o n E
1 n N I n N L =
w| o % o ©| o % o N O O
X S X S = 5~
e 114 @ <
2 J S J O« ¥
— ° — ° s _—
_ 5 | S | 22 — =
5 | S |
|—| ” |—| ”
z 1°@ STANDARD HOT z 1" STANDARD HOT
§ | DIPPED GALVANIZED T §| DIPPED GALVANIZED
| PIPE ANCHORS TO | PIPE ANCHORS TO
| GRADE, TYP. AT SIDE | GRADE, TYP. AT SIDE
& END WALLS. & END WALLS. IDENTIFICATION STAMP
— 10'—0" 0.C. MAX. —_— 10'—0" 0O.C. MAX. . 1
8 | ) ? |
~ ™
N . - -
/ < | e Y
R e N — R e —
9l = g 7 9l 2 5
w O N o o @ o
e Nx e o >
< Do > N
N \ N N
| = | =
: . VENT n n VENT n . " VENT 5 |
= - — = SUDWALL = B L B—r) ENDWALL
% 2X10 SILL R 2X10|SILL R 2X10 [SILL R \ i 2X10|SILL R 2X10 [SILL R \
RS ~N
~ 0.052 % TIE PLATEMNPER ~ 0.052 % TIE PLATE PER
o MAX. SLOPE ‘ 1 ; SCHEDUAE, NYP. - MAX. SLOPE ‘ 1 ; SCHEDULE, TYP.
‘y P. @ ‘i’ P. @
ENDWALL ENDWALL| U)
4'—0" 8 _O 4’—0“ 4:_0;1 81_011 41_01: Z
J
S €@)
UNDATION FPLAN — 50 PSF FLOOR LIVE LOAD %O/PSF PARTITION FOUNDATION PLAN — 50 RSF FLOOR LIVE LOAD > 0
M)
1/4 = 1 _O 1/4,, — 1,—0" 2 Z
TIE PLATE SCHEDULE: (1) (2) (3) SHOT PIN SCHEDULE: — O
50 PSF / 50+ 20 PSF 50 PSF / 50 + 20 PSF | =
$5=2.183 Ss=2.183 < -
AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC. AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC. O <
- . /ﬁUMBER OFTIE |NUMBEROFTIEPL's - . NUMBER OF TIE  [NUMBER OF TIEPL's . . NUMBER OF SHOT PINS PER | SHOT PINS PER
NOTES: Building Size AT )\ pen enpwaLL | PER SIDEWALL BuildingSize | . 0r ENDWALL | PER SIDEWALL Building Size ENDWALL SIDEWALL O 9
1. SEE SHEET F—1 FOR GENERAL NOTES. - a
x40 | 4 ] 4 24%40° | ) | ) 24'x40' | 19" 0.C. | 32r0.cC )
2. SEE SHEET F—7 FOR TYPICAL NOTES.
3. UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION: (@24'X40’ BLDG.)* W)_s(% M\L>:7<J/ M;?C(/HI’OC/ 8
REQUIRED VENT. AREA = 24’ X 40°/150 = 6.4 SQ. FT. ' 12 T aga— | 9 | —=o | | _aae—T  19°0C  —eacC
MIN. VENT. AREA PROVIDED = 0.25" X (4X4 + 4X 3.385) = 7.38 SQ. FT. (OK) . , — — - : Rr—— — " . v o
4 NTILATION: (@36’)(40’ BLDG )* End Wall is the 24", 36' or 48' Long Wall of the Building End Wall is the 24', 36' or 48' Long Wall of the Building End Wall is the 24, 36' or 48' Long Wall of the Building
REQUIRED VENT. AREA = 3 _ - i **Side Wall is the 40' Long Wall of Each Building **Side Wall is the 40' Long Wall of Each Building **Side Wall is the 40" Long Wall of Each Building
! ROVIDED = 0.575" X (6X4 + 4X3'387) (1) SEE DETAIL 7/F-6 FOR TYPICAL TIE PLATE
5. UNDER'H:@@-MENMWON (@48’X4o’ BLDG)* (2) USE TIE PLATES FOR ALL MODULAR BUILDING
~ oo MANUFACTURERS EXCEPT AMERICAN MODULAR
REQUIRED VENT. AREA = ‘l'.""— =850 FT. , (3) SEE DETAIL 8/F-6 FOR TIE PLATE APPLICABLE TO
MIN—1NTT AREA PROV'DED = 0.375 X (8)(4 + 4X3.385) = .; Q=< O AMERICAN MODUALRSYSTEMS,|NC.
6. PROVIDE 2—2X PLATES OR BLOCKS @ 24’X40’ BUILDING (MIN. HEIGHT = 37)
PROVIDE 3-2X PLATES OR BLOCKS @ 36" & 48'X40’ BUILDINGS (MIN. HEIGHT = 4 1/2") SITE SPECIFIC APPROVAL DSA PC STAMP APPROVAL — PC ENGINEER OF RECORD TABLE OF CONTEN?& m—
7. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING = 1000 PSF, PER DSA I.R.16— MEMBER . NQ .
’ PRE—CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT @
8. ALL NAILS FOR PLATE TO PLATE NAILING SHALL BE 18 GALV. BOX. CODE: ;m)g CBe X \:I , STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS Sheet No Description Dated Revised CHECKED
ALL NAILS FOR PLYWOOD SKIRTING SHALL BE 8d GALV. BOX. A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION -
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC.
ALL FOUNDATION NAILS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED~GALVANIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED AMERICAN CONCRETE DATE
WITH A MIN. OF 1 OZ. OF ZINC PER SQ,_F INSTITUTE .15, 2020
9. UNDERFLOOR DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT WATER FROM PONDING BENEATH o R R oRA G770 1 SCALE
THE STRUCTURE. UNDERFLOOR DRAINAGE SHALL BE NOTED AND DETAILED ON THE PROJECT (909) 613-0234
SPECIFIC SITE PLANS. Fax(909) 613-0238 JOB NO.
10. HEIGHT OF BUILT UP PMATES WITH SILL PLATE IS NOT TO EXCEED 18" MAX.

11. ALL 2X PLATES AT-EXTERIOR FOUNDATIONS AND 2X6 PLATES AT MODLINES TO BE
4’ OR 8" LON ITH NO SPLICES. IF SHORTER PIECES OF 2X PLATES ARE TO BE USED,
SPLICE PLATES PER DETAIL 9/F—6.

This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of
Mobile Modular Management Corporation (MMMC) and shall not be reproduced,
copied or otherwise disposed of directly or indirectly and shall not be used

* NOTE: UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION CALCULATION BASED ON 3" OR 4 1/2” HIGH VENTS. in whole or in part to assist in the making of, or for the purpose of
CALCULATIONS CAN VARY BASED ON ACTUAL SITE GRADE ELEVATIONS AND VENT HEIGHTS, Date Signed: September 24, 2020 furrtﬂishtir?g, ofny _itzforinct:ﬁionf flfrkthelrgoking c?f d_rtiwings, printts,fomc;/lrgtus dor
_ » _ » ! parts thereof withou e full knowledge and written consent o an
MIN. VENT HEIGHT = 1 1/2" AND MAX. VENT HEIGHT = 16 1/2". PROVIDE NOTED all patentable material contained herein and originating with MMMC and shall
REQUIRED VENT. AREA FOR EACH SIZE BUILDING. be the property of MMMC.
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BUILDING

12" X 6" X 10GA. TIE PLATE MOD TO MOD CONNECTION IDENTIFICATION STAMP
WITH 8 — 5/16"¢ HOLES & FLOOR FRAMING PER ODLINE DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA APPROVED
: PC PLANS — ~ APP: 01-120975 INC.:
g L e
CONT. TOP PLATE " o— — —© — —© — g i ss O
N—4-1/4" X 3/4" LONG S NO CONN | < DATE:
PLYWOOD ©f SELF TAPPING SMS REQ'D \ .
SKIRTING TO WEB OF FLOOR
< 2R ATTACHMENT BEAM/HERDER -~ g e
o o ) v T Y AN . . E%E > 2X6 BLKG W/(2) 16d BOX s
STACKED = —— 4-1/47¢ X 3" LONG 3823 s » " LIGHT GAGE OR HOT
N N s NALS x 3 1/2" NAILS HOT NOTE: PC NOT USEABLE
PLATES/BLOCKING - LAG SCREWS TO ©®°| > DIPPED GALV NAILS EA END IN_ WILDLAND ROLLED CHANNEL
TYp. ' 12" 3z 3 3 1 1/2" 2X PLATE ZZEZ(® T~<Ti OF PC, INTERNAIL PLATES W/ URBAN INTERFACE PER DSA APPROVED
S e g Mg sE  rorune
12 e A _| e BLK MIN o WUI ARE
PRESSURE TREATED 2X12 PT o | ‘—. I‘ ‘ ‘_I | I‘ ‘ ‘__ REQUIREMENTS 2 EFLASHING
\ \ BOTTOM R SEE SHEET F-3, ' - — CONT. 2X4 TOP PLATE /BY MFR
F—3A, F—4, F—4A, F—5 & F—5A :
LHEIGHT VARIES SEE TIE PLATE >< FOR NUMBER OF SILL R'S " y TIE B PER
SILL PLATE SHEETS Fo3. Pe3A SILL PLATE e (. DETAIL 7 PRE—CHECK (PC)
F—4, F—4A, F-5 & CENTERED ON MODLINE 16d BOX NAILS x 3 1/2" NALS @ 3 / ’ DOCUMENT
F—5A 0.C. TYPICAL PLATE TO PLATE v NgN szgag\'T%RAL) W OR CODE: 2019 CBC
SCREEN MATERIAL 4" MIN. é 1 . :
A W—0 GROOVES W/16d BOX x A SEPARATE PROJECT
SEE DETALL 5 ‘ 4 "
FOR ATrACHME/NT MODLINE FOOTING L2 { 3 1/2” NALS @ 5” 0.C. EN.
S - & 12" 0.C. FN. (LP APPLICATION FOR
___ s A 4 383 i SMARTSIDE OR EQ.) CONSTRUCTION IS
9 - s ) 1 1 211 — 1)_011 N >
F—4A, F—5 & F—5A Y//—FLOOR BEAM/HEADER @ AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS BUILDINGS / ©°°| 3 EN REQUIRED
ZZ| .
Z55|% PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 2X4
o] (o] o] (o]
/I O SC REEN DETA| |_ TIE PLATE PER SEE g g f"lnin - 1 PLATES ABOVE 2X6 PLATE
SHEETS F—3. F_3A, S 2X6 PLATE WITH OUTSIDE L >&/\ AS REQUIRED
NTS F—4, F—4A, F-5 & T~ ] EDGE ALIGNED WITH 2X8 =1 =
s REQUIRED I ———CENTER 1/4"¢ LAGS 6" MIN, TYP. PLATE WHEN 2X8 PLATE / \H_ |
- o o o o s \MOP 2X PLATE CONTINUOUS 2X TOP PLATE 112" 0.C. MAX VSED 2X6 B CENTERED O
2X TOP PLATE, CONTINUOUS 1 1/2" MAX.., 1/4" MIN »
PLATE SPLICE L1 1/ n 1/ ' ON 2X10.%ILL B NN 1 1/2” MIN. FROM
WHERE OCCURS SILL PLATE & 'y BUILDING OR . CENTERED Ac6. N EDGE OF 2X PLATE
L PLATES/BLOCKING L 2X12 PRESSURE N\P\*)\ JO EDGE OF 1”8 PIPE
CH T — T — T =N [ [—] ] ¥ PLATES/BLOCKING TREATED SILL & ‘/z \\\\
— T 1—1] — 1 — N 2227 S 7/, QPEN/SCREE SHEET F-3, F-3A, F—4, s = N QN
—T F4A, F—5 & F—5A FOR SILL R . : N
- W < PLYWOOD SHIMS AS REQ'D S N 14 . ﬁ
— || | | | | WIDTH TO MATCH WIDTH < e
L e [ —T T T—"] OF PLATE/BLOCK 6” MIN. S —
| SEE FOUNDATION PLANS Hl N — _| | |_ LENGTH @ 12" 0.C. W/6—10d ’ - e
coNT. 2x4 TOP PLATE 2 Fiine TYPICAL FOUNDATION TIE PPAJES SHEETS F3, F-3A F—4 END WALL & SIDEWALL SILL B’S D, m
) = 7 F—4A, F-5 & F-5A FOR MAX. ATTACH SCREEN TO 2X’S W/ #8 BOX NAILS OR -
1 TIE B PER 4'-0" SLOPES VENT . #6X 1/2" WOOD SCREWS @ 6" 0., SEE NOTE /I 0 7 <
—————— DETAIL 7/— — FOR PLYWOOD SKIRTING FOR GALVANIZING 11/2” = 1'=0” 0 Z
431 (MINX3” NAILS @ 370.C. / PLATES,/BLOCKING 8'—0 REQUIREMENTS. SCREEN J$”NON—STRUCTURAL. L o O
TYPICAL  PLATE TO PLATE [ 19/32"x4x9” ROSEBURG DURATEMP _ NOTE: ATTACH PLYWOOD SKIRTING TO CONT. TOP PLATE AND TO PLATES/BLOCKING MODLINE 2 S 00 -
é {|~=——SIDING W/16d BOX NAILS x 3 1/2 —V PLATES/BLOCKING W/ 8d GALVANIZED BOX NAILS d N <
NAILS @ 5” 0.C. EN. & 12" 0.C. FN. (ELECTRO PLATED, TUMBLE COATED OR HOT DIPPED) MOD TO MOD CONNECTION LIGHT GAGE OR HOT ROLLED m Vo
________ (LP SMARTSIDE OR EQ.) @ 6" 0.C. FN. SKIRTING IS NON—STRUCTURAL. ECSELQSERS\S/E\BMNG PER ggAg'\dEhSPER DSA APPROVED L 0 = =
[e)=)=]
A —
3I8% I SLOPING SITE CONTINUOUS 2X TOP PLAT PC PLANS - < 9
N@@ é A\ A — o
® s EN NN P TS = — — — — = = — ——— m
22| BUILDING yANYS <
255 |% PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 2X4 NO CONN <
ol PLATES ABOVE 2X6 PLATE - S REQ'D ] < 0 « oZ
2X6 PLATE WITH OUTSIDE L b&/\ AS REQUIRED = ] PLATES,/BLOCKING 5SS A §
EDGE ALIGNED WITH 2X8 =T =" i 2X NAILER”& SHOT M | T
PLATE WHEN 2X8 PLATE \H | PINS PER DETAILL 3/- T == S = B o - EEgE======== —_——————————
UseD Tz I NG == = = === = ==l 239 —
> X3 2X6 BLKG W/(2) 16d BOX
2X6 R CENTERED N ) TIE PLATE PER , NEE P : x NALLS x 3 1?5") NAILS HOT
ON 2X10 SILL B NON 1 1/2” MIN. FROM DETAIL 7/— o ATTACH SCREEN TO 2X'S W/ #8 BOX NAILS OR ool <
_ ©©®| DIPPED GALV NAILS EA END
OR 2X8 B CENTERED ; 5E OF 2X PLATE . 4-0 VENT . #6X 1/2” WOOD SCREWS @ 6” 0.C., SEE NOTE s -
ON 212 PRESSURE &S N . > _ | 4 — 1/4% X 1 3/4” LONG - FOR PLYWOOD SKIRTING FOR GALVANIZING ZZZ(® ~T OF PC, INTERNAIL PLATES W/ DENTIFIGATION STAMP
TREATED SILL B | MR\ O EDGE OF 1% PIPE EQ. < % LAG SCREWS TO 2X NAILER PLATES/BLOCKING 8'—0" REQUIREMENTS.  SCREEN IS NON—STRUCTURAL. = 16d BOX NAILS x 3 1/2
2 \\\\ 398 £Q. < 4 — 1/4% X 3" LONG PLATES,/BLOCKING : 2o NAILS @ 12" 0.C. NAILS PER
SEE SHEET F-3, F—3A, F—4, s s NN $8%% LAG SCREWS TO 2X PLATE NOTE: ATTACH PLYWOOD SKIRTING TO CONT. TOP P —| | ‘—‘ ‘ ‘—‘ ‘ ‘— BLK MIN
s CIN =22l S et W o e oo w s oo 20z 1 =
. :ZZ| % - - : BOTTOM R SEE SHEET F-3, [ 11—
ZZZ|@ N S @ 6” 0.C. FN. SKIRTING IS NON—STRUCTURAL Fo3A F-2 F—4A F-5 & F—5A
z , F—4, ,
Jint &/ FOR NUMBER OF SILL R’S "
NOTES: e / N R 04
1. EXTERIOR SKIRTING VENTS 11 L4 TN NOTE: ! CENTERED ON MODLINE
+ PROTECTED BY CORROSION—RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH OPENING 1/16” TO 1/8” —| ‘ l ﬂ ‘ \J ESE EIEI:IAE”é
« MEETS CBC CHAPTER 7A—706A.2 REQUIREMENTS "VENTS — REQUIREMENTS #1 & #2 77— NN ' )
« CAL-FIRE "LISTING NUMBER” 8165-2192:0100; 8165-2214:0100; 8165-2232:0500 OR EQUIVLANT e RN ETC. NOT SHOWN LATE LAYUP @ PERI ITER FT1G'S MODLINE FOOTING
e "
2. EXTERIOR SKIRTING (FLOOR LINE TO GRADE) //// ,1445 AS NN ™N/2" MIN. FROM 5 2
« 19/32"x4’x9’ ROSEBURG DURATEMP SLIDING (UN—GROOVED OR GROOVED @ 8” 0.C.) NOTE: PC NOT U s X WRAL#\ "\ EDGENQF 2X PLATE
« MEETS APA 303 SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLYWOOD SLIDING "IN WILD / -] N\ '\ TO EDGKROF 17 PIPE NTS 11/2" = 1'=0"
¢ COMPLIES WITH SFM 12—-7A-1 URBAM INTERFACE / / S AN AN _4\/___
+ CAL—FIRE "LISTING NUMBER 8140—2031:0004" AREAS. SEE v : AN
+ MEETS CBC CHAPTER 7A—707A.3.1 "EXTENT OF EXTERIOR WALL COVERING” AL 11 FOR <// o \\> NOTE: PC NOWUSEABLE
+ MATERIAL USED SAME AS EXTERIOR SIDING TO MEET WUl REQUIREMENTS IN” WILDLA CONT. 2X4 TOP PLATE PLYWOOD SHIM 3 1/2% 3 1/2" @
REQUIREMENTS URBAN INTER Z FLASHING / /

SHOT PINS. THIC SS AS REQUIRED
TO MAKE 2x TE FLUSH WITH OUTSIDE
EDGE OF PLATES @ FOUNDATION.

END WALL & SIDEWALL SILL R'S @

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) o ) END WALL & SIDEWALL SILL RS W e

11

\ 5/8" SKIRTING
11/2" = 10" Y= =07 N e ] //_ NON~<STRUCTURAL) W OR W—0
/ @ AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTEMS BUILDINGS 1/2" = -0 N o DIOBSTRUCTURAY W OR w0,
FACE IF | __/_ NALS @ 5" 0.C. EN. & 12" 0.C.
/_ FOOTING > R FN. (LP SMARTSIDE OR EQ.) <o)
>/
M o
I | I—— ~——\— 2X PLATE WITH 1/4 — 20 x 2 3/4” ITW %
1.1/2” MIN., 4" MAX. TYP. | PER PLAN | PROVIDE 6” MIN. LONG X WIDTH 393 BUILDEX TRAXX STSD SCREW OR APPROVED EQUAL i M
ToP OF < . . OR PLATE SHIM AS REQ'D @ SLOPING 83| @ 19" 0.C. MAX @ Ss=2.183 (MAPPED VALUE) )
SLOPE 2 — 16d BOX X-3" LONG NAILS _SEC a=a SITE WITH 2-10d BOX NAILS PER N ool %3 £y USE 13°0.C. MAX @ Ss=3.08 (MAPPED VALUE) —
T —T—rrr EACH SIDE OB-SPLICE, TYP. SHIM, SPACE SHIMS @ 12" 0.C. MAX. i pd — -
FACE OF oo SEE DETAIL 5 ABOVE Z33|% PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 2X4 | q
/_ STRUCTURE T 2 — 16d BOX TO i~ PLATES ABOVE 2X6 PLATE < -
oF o - 2% PLATES AND BLOCKING a—q —-— / EA. 2X SILL PLATE o%6 PLATE WRH OUTSIDE < < _ N AS REQUIRED O L
SLOPE 1 AT LEAST THE SMALLER L 3" MIN. > | | 2 o CONT. F— %6 PLATES WITH 164 BOX © 8" O.C EDGE ALIGNED WITH_2X8 AT T— A BN
18" MAX. 2X6 C. N —
— OF H/3 AND 40 FEET 5 \ 7 " SITE INSTALL, HEIGHT AS REQ'D/SITE PLATE WHEN 2X8 P ﬂ ‘ \H_ 160 BOX NALS x 3 1/2" NALS @ 3" A
Z - n 2X SILL PLATE PRESSURE TREATED USED 7V — N N O
=il L] | 1] | ] [l | HiE | 2X6 B CENTERED pan N .C. TYPICAL PLATE TO PLATE
| |1 ] [ 1] [ ] [ ] ] | ]| | SILL PLATE SEE [ i —— ~—— PREFAB OR LOOSE PLATES,/BLOCKING / 2l
\ " PLAN SHEETS F-3, = ' = ON 2X10~SILL B s N
— F—4 & F—5 FOR - | | | | | | N OR 2x8 R CENJERED s 475- =
e TOTAL NUMBER A= ON 2X12 PRESSURE 9 Ay A{\AM)\\\ . FROM
TREATED >l B 7, L] \ "\ EDGE OF 2X WRATE
AT LEAST THE SMALLER OF i ” / z \ '\ TO EDGE OF 1”8\QIPE
H/2 AND 15 FEET TAGGER SPLICES 24" MIN. TYP. SEE SHEET F%, F-3A F—4, > = O
F4A, F—5 & F—5A FOR SILL R Y . \\>

FOUNDATION CLEARANCES FROM SLOPES

2019 CBC 1808A.7

TYPICAL 2X PLATE SPLICE PLATE LAYUP MODLINE FTG’'S :
& - NTS o © 3 END WALL & SID LL SILL B'S

NTS
@ AMERICAN MODULAR SYSTE BUILDINGS 11/2" = 1"=0"

T Block
— |
SITE SPECIFIC APPROVAL | DSA PC STAMP APPROVAL — PC ENGINEER OF RECORD TABLE OF CONTENTSw. —
~ e - MEMBER
i N7 S 1 PRE—CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT =X srucrura eneneers | Sheet No Description %‘*{\Qd Revised oAy
- = - = A SEPARE‘IQEDEF;RS\CJ)I;C?T CEPCPLICATION ARSOCRTON ar GAToRA
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CONT. 2X AT TOP ———mf
OF MODLINE g 9% BLOCKING Fax(909) 613—0238 JOB NO
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) | | | This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of
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’ PLATE LAYUP @ MODLINE I—_TG S Date Signed: September 24, 2020 parts thereof without the full knowledge and written consent of MMMC and

all patentable material contained herein and originating with MMMC and shall
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SECTION 4A MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
GENBRAL SPECIFICATIONS 1. STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL BE HEM FIR — GRADED IN GV.I%IT:N'IT;ECSAFQ'?QAS;@M?EQ

ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD GRADING RULES OF THE WESTERN

SECTION 1A WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR STANDARD GRADING RULES NO. 16 APP: 01-120975 INC:
OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU, LATEST EDITIONS.
1. GENERAL GRADES SHAI_(L BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED) OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS. (HEM FIR SOUTH IS NOT ALLOWED.) EACH PIECE SS
A. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AND NO PIECE MAY FALL BELOW GRADES i
AGREEMENT AND THIS GENERAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE INDICATED DATE:
SEVERAL TRADE SECTIONS WITH THENSAME FORCE AS THOUGH ALL FRAMING EXCEPT AS NOTED HEM FIR NO. 2

FULLY REPEATED IN EACH SECTION. 2.

B. NAME BRANDS ARE INDICATED TO ESTABLISHNA STANDARD OF
QUALITY. ITEMS OF EQUAL OR BETTER QUALITY "WAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LISTED BRAND NAMED PROBUCTS.

PLYWOOD SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD DOC PS 1-07
OR DOC PS-04.
ALL PANELS SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN APA GRADE MARK WITH AN
IDENTIFICATION INDEX AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. USE 4'x8 PANELS,
MINIMUM, EXCEPT AT BOUNDARIES AND FRAMING CHANGES WHERE
MINIMUM PANEL DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" AT ROOFS AND FLOORS
AND 12" AT WALLS.
3. BOLTS FOR TIMBER CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI|/ASME
STANDARD B18.2.1—-2012 AND 2015 EDITION OF THE NDS. BOLTS
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION (NDS). BOLT HOLES SHALL BE 1/32 TO 1/16 INCH
LARGER THAN BOLT DIAMETER. RE-TIGHTEN BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING
WORK. BOLTS SHALL BE FULL BODY STEEL BOLTS WITH MINIMUM

2. SCOPE OF WORK

A. THE WORK CONSISTS OF MANUFACTURING OFF—SITE IN A PLANT,
AND INSTALLING ON-—SITE, MODULAR RELOCATABLE BUILDING AS
DEFINED HEREIN AND SHOWN AND DETAILED ON DRAWINGS.

B. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 19 AND 24 OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) RELATING TO INSPECTIONS
AND VERIFIED REPORTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AND SHALL

PRE—CHECK (PC)
DOCUMENT

INCLUDE: YIELD STRENGTH OF 45,000 PS| CODE: 2019 CBC
4. LAG SGREWS SHALL BE STEEL AND CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD :
1. GENERAL RESFONSIBLE CHARCE OF FIELD ADMINISTRATION B18.2.1 WND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 NATIONAL DESIGN A SEPARATE PROJECT
APPLICATION FOR

CONSTRUCTION IS
REQUIRED

SPECIFICATION_ FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS). HOLES FOR LAG SCREW
SHANKS SHALLNBE BORED THE SAME DEPTH AND DIAMETER AS THE SHANK.
THE REMAINING DERTH OF PENETRATION OF THE SCREW SHALL BE BORED
TO 70% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. ONE QUARTER INCH (1/4”) DIAMETER
LAG SCREWS NEED NOT™HAVE PRE—DRILLED HOLES IF IT CAN BE SHOWN
THAT THE WOOD MEMBERS MRE NOT DAMAGED DURING INSTALLATION.
PROVIDE FULL DIAMETER BODYNLAG SCREWS WITH BENDING YIELD
STRENGTHS PER TABLE 12J ANDN2K IN NDS.

5. PROVIDE MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS™MR EQUIVALENT CUT PLATE WASHERS

3. ON SITE INSPECTION OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION (NOT LESS THAN A STANDARD CUT WASKER) UNDER NUTS AND BOLT
ELECTRICAL AND UTILITY OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION OR LAG SCREW HEADS WHICH BEAR ON WSOOD.
BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE 6. WOOD SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME_STANDARD B18.6.1 AND THE
ARCHITECT AND RETAINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 NATIONAL DESIGN SRECIFICATION FOR WOOD

CONSTRUCTION BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS\ASSOCIATION (NDS).

4. OTHER SPECIAL TESTS OR INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE GALVANIZED OR OTHER CORROSION RESISTANT COATIN HERE EXPOSED
REQUIRED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. TO WEATHER OR USED IN FOUNDATIONS. SCREWS SHALUNBE STEEL WITH
COST OF THESE INSPETIONS/TESTS SHALL BE BORNE CUT THREADS AND BENDING YIELD STRENGTHS PER TABLES 2L AND 12M IN NDS.

2. INSPECTION DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION
BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION
OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT.
THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND APPROVED
TO INSPECT THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, WELDING,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK. COST OF THESE
INSPECTIONS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. 7. WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED ONLY AS SHOWN™Q N
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. LO)

3. WORK NOT INCLUDED 8. WHEN REQUIRED NAILING TENDS TO SPLIT WOOD MEMBERS, NAIL HOLES M~
SHALL BE PRE—BORED TO 3/4 OF THE NAIL DIAMETER. —

A. ALL ON—SITE OR OFF—SITE UTILITIES AND THE CONNECTION OF 9. STRUCTURAL NAILING SHALL BE WITH BOX NAILS PER ALL o))

THEM TO THE BUILDING UNLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

B. ALL LEVELING, GRADING OR OTHER SITE PREPARATION EXCEPT
CONCRETE OR WOOD LEVELING STRIPS, WHERE REQUIRED, UNLESS

REQUIREMENTS OF 2015 NDS. NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED

SHALL COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24, PART 2, TABLE 2304.9.1. ALL NAILS

SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR OTHER CORROSION RESISTANT COATING WHERE

EXPOSED TO WEATHER, IN FOUNDATIONS AND AS NOTED ON PLANS, PER THE
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. REQUIREMENTS OF CCR TITLE 24, PART 2, WITH MINIMUM BENDING YIELDS

C. (I—_JlI_RCI)-:CéLAFBL')AB l_slgSTA%hS,R EFSIFéES@grlgﬁuIl?\l%gbg&Og%AT%MBETL&, SvSTEM PER TABLE 12N, 12P, 12Q AND 12R IN NDS. (SEE NAIL EQUIVALENCE BELOW.)
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. 10. gélELc|E|QEUD|WF\>LEEN'\IECTEAT(|8§?VT|$E. “{'JNAMNU?" NAIL LENGTHS AS REQUIRED FOR

6d EQUALS .113” DIA. — PROVIDE 1.36” MIN POINT PENETRATION

8d EQUALS .131” DIA. — PROVIDE *1.57” MIN POINT PENETRATION

10d EQUALS .148” DIA. — PROVIDE *1.78” MIN POINT PENETRATION

SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 16d EQUALS .162” DIA. — PROVIDE *1.94” MIN POINT PENETRATION

5. ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE * 1 1/2" AT 2x MEMBERS

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE SITE FOR 11. PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION

THE INSTALLATION OF THE BUILDING. REMOVAL OF TREES, SHRUBS, 2303.1.9, CCR TITLE 24, PART 2. PROVIDE QUALITY MARK ON ALL
FENCING, SPRINKLERS, ETC. NECESSARY FOR MOVE—IN TREATED FOUNDATION MEMBERS. PRESSURE TREATED WOOD AND

AND REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF IDENTIFICATION MUST COMPLY WITH CBC 2303.1.9.1. ALL FOUNDATION

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. MEMBERS SHALL BE MARKED AS "FOR GROUND CONTACT

(UC4A)” OR "FOR ABOVE GROUND USE (UC3A OR UC3B)” AS APPROPRIATE.
TREAT ALL CUT ENDS OF PRESSURE TREATED MEMBERS WITH AN APPROVED
PRESERVATIVE. (WILLARD W/B COPPER GREEN 2% OR AN APPROVED

CA

4. WHEELS AND HITCH

MOBILE MODULAR

MANAGEMENT
11450 MISSION BLVD.

MIRA LOMA,

SECTION 2A  SITE ASSEMBLY
1. SCOPE OF WORK

F—7.DWG

OBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT PC 113193 SHE

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES
TO PREPARE THE BUILDING ELEMENTS, TRANSPORT THEM FROM THE
PLANT TO THE SITE AND TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY AT THE SITE.

THE CONDITION OF THE SITE, SUCH AS DRAINAGE AND SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

2. ASSEMBLY OF ELEMENTS

A. THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE SITE ON WHEEL ASSEMBLY
AND TRANSFERRED TO THE PREPARED SITE. GREAT CARE SHALL BE
TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE ELEMENTS BY RACKING
OR BUMPING.

B. CONNECTION OF THE ELEMENTS TOGETHER SHALL BE DONE ACCORDING
TO INSTRUCTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. FLASHING, TRIM AND OTHER LOOSE
ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PLANS AND DETAILS OF THE ORIGINAL

MANUFACTURER’S DRAWINGS.
SECTION 3A CARPENTRY

1. SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO
INSTALL CARPENTRY.

2. WORKMANSHIP

A. FRAMING— SECURELY NAILED, BRIDGED AND BLOCKED TO FORM RIGID
STRUCTURE. WORK CUT, FITTED AND ASSEMBLED LEVEL, PLUMB AND
TRUE TO LINE. TRIM IN AS LONG LENGTHS AS POSSIBLE WITH ALL
STANDING TRIM IN ONE PIECE. TRIM SEALED AT ALL EDGES.

B. NAILING— IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24 CCR-— TABLE 2304.10.1.
NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT BOX NAILS.

C. MACHINE APPLIED NAILING— SHALL HAVE PRIOR DEMONSTRATION AND
APPROVAL BY DSA FIELD INSPECTOR AND THE ARCHITECT. THE
APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUES SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE.
PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/8". IF NAILHEADS
PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE NORMAL FOR A
HAND HAMMER OR IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE NOT
MAINTAINED, THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY.

D. TRIM SEACI;_ED AT ALL EDGES. SEALANT PAINTED TO MATCH TRIM
OR SIDING.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

EQUIVALENT). WHERE NOTED, MEMBERS BELOW THE SUB FLOOR THAT
ARE NOT A PART OF THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
PER AWPA STANDARD UI.

ONLY MATERIAL IN CONTACT WITH GROUND NEEDS TO BE PRESSURE

TREATED, ALL OTHER FOUNDATION LUMBER CAN BE DF OR HF#2 OR EQUAL.

IF MACHINE NAILING IS UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF CCR TITLE 24, PART 2.
MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE—PRESERVATIVE TREATED AND FIRE—RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 2304.10 OF CBC.

NAILS AND SPIKES USED IN WET OR EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SEC. 2304.10.5.1 OF CBC.

SHIM MATERIAL SHALL BE PLYWOOD CD EXP 1 OR EQUAL (NOT P.T.).

USED LUMBER IN GOOD CONDITION IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN
FOUNDATION SYSTEM.

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS CLAUSE:

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DSA CLASSROOM BUILDINGS.
IN THE CASE OF EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
THE LESSEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE BEING CLEARED (FREE
OF GRASS, SHRUBS, TREES, ETC.) AND GRADED TO WITHIN 4 1/2”
OF LEVEL GRADE FOR EACH BUILDING. IF THE SITE EXCEEDS

THE 4 1/2” REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY BE CHARGED

TO LESSEE. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THE SITE BE GREATER
THAN 9” FROM LEVEL GRADE OR HAVE LESS THAN A 1000 PSF
MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. PRIOR TO DELIVERY, THE LESSEE
SHALL MARK THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE BUILDING ON THE SI¥E,
INCLUDING THE DOOR LOCATION. SHOULD SPECIAL HANDLING  BE
REQUIRED TO EITHER PLACE, INSTALL OR REMOVE THE CLASSROOM
ON THE LESSEE’'S SITE DUE TO SITE OBSTRUCTIONS SYCH AS
FENCING, LANDSCAPING, OTHER CLASSROOMS, ETC,~ADDITIONAL
COSTS WILL BE CHARGED TO LESSEE.

TEST AND INSPECTIONS:

1. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL GROUNDING TEST PER DSA IR E-1

2. NO OTHER TESTS AND INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED.

SITE SPECIFIC APPROVAL

DSA PC STAMP
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NOTE:

DSA 103-19:LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, 2019 CBC Appendix: Work Exempt from DSA Requirements for Structural Tests / Special Inspections THE EXAMPLE FORM DSA—103 SHOWN IS FOR ILLUSTRATION

e . PURPOSES ONLY TO ASSIST IN THE COMPLETION OF FUTIRE IDENTIFICATION STAMP
School Name: School District: School Name: School District: PROJECT—SPECIFIC FORM DSA—103. Gv. OF THE STATE ARCHlTEg
Mobile Modular Management Corp Mobile Modular Management Corp Mobile Modular Management Corp Mobile Modular Management Corp
Increment Number: Date Created: Increment Number: Date Created: A FORM DSA—103 IS TO BE COMPLETED FOR EACH PROJECT APP:01-120975 INC:

2020-09-01 09:39:04

2020-09-01 09:39:04 APPLICATION THAT THIS PC IS BEING INCORPORATED INTO AND

THE EXAMPLE FORM DSA—103 IS TO BE CROSSED OUT ON
THIS DRAWING ss O
QA\TE:
2019 CBC Exempt items given in DSA IR A-2
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